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At Our On Site  
Auction Rooms - Located at 
1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket

QUARTER 1, 2022

Contact David Holmes 
for a confidential appraisal. 

Our Specific Areas Of Interest Include
Specialised 
Collections

Early NZ

Full Face 
Queens

Exhibitions

Arms

Prestamp

Early Great 
Britain

British 
Commonwealth

Deceased Estates

Errors

Railway Material

Postage Dues

Early Health

Disaster Mail

Australia

Pacific Islands

Postal History

Revenues

Life Insurance

Postal Fiscals

Specialised NZ

Rare Covers

Asia

Australian 
States

Welcome To Auckland City Stamps Auction 238

Welcome to Postal Auction 238 which contains 2712 lots of World & New Zealand Stamps & Covers and closes Tuesday December 14, 2021.

In World Stamps the highlights include Lot 2682 France 1929 5f Mon St Michel Die Proof in Blue (Est $500), Lot 2787 Great Britain 1929 £1 PUC 
Mint (Est $750) and Lot 3763 USA 1893 $1 Colombus Unhinged (Est $1500).

In New Zealand Stamps the highlights include Lot 3819 1d Dull Orange Full Face Queen SG 8 Mint (Est $3000), Lot 3885 1906 Christchurch 
Exhibition Set in Mint Blocks of 4 (Est $1600), Lot 3891 1907 6d Kiwi Official Block of 4 Unhinged (Est $2000), Lot 3916 KGV 1/- Orange-Vermilion 
Two Perf Block of 4 Used (Est $1200), Lot 4088 1966 4d Scout Jamboree Block of 10 with 8x Missing Gold Stamps (Est $8000), Lot 4152 1979 10c 
Queen Block of 4 Missing Blue (Frame) Block of 4 Unhinged (Est $2500), Lot 4227 2004 $2 Olympics Inverted Laminate Unhinged (Est $1600), 
Lot 4413 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error on Cover (Est $4500), Lot 4414 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error in an Imprint Block of 8 Unhinged (Est $8500), 
Lot 4415 1996 Teddy Bear Min Sheet Unhinged (Est $5000) and Lot 4433 1899 1/- Pigeongram VP3 Overprint on Flimsey (Est $6000).

In NZ Postal History the highlights include Lot 4504 1852 Prestamp Entire (Est $500), Lot 4511 1891 2nd Sideface Cover with 8d Blue (Est $650), 
Lot 4573 1914 Military Camp at Kowai Cover (Est $600) and Lot 4630 Wairarapa Wreck Cover (Est $350).

Lastly, there is a range of Kiloware & Collection Lots.

Scans of most lots are available – please contact us early with your requests. 

Our next Public Auction will be held in Auckland in Quarter 1, 2022.  Please contact David Holmes for a confidential appraisal of any material you’d 
like to consign to this auction. 

Good luck with your bidding in Auction 238 – you can download a bid form at www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz or you can phone, fax, post and of 
course  e-mail your bids in to us.  We will always confirm receipt of your bids by email - so if you don’t hear back from us please email again or 
contact the office.  Auction 238 closes on Tuesday December 14, 2021.

David Holmes		 Nigel Shanks
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CONSIGNMENTS WANTED
FOR OUR UPCOMING 

PUBLIC AUCTION

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free)  0800 78 87 78 
Overseas Clients Call  +649 522 0311

Email:  david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Ground Floor, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket, Auckland
PO Box 27646, Auckland 1440, New Zealand

www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Contact David Holmes 
To Discuss The Sale Of Your Material

15% Vendor Commission*
No surprise insurance or unsold fees. 

Just 15%* and that’s it. 
*GST added to the commission charge for New Zealand vendors

Let Auckland City Stamps 
Sell Your Material

•   �We can travel almost anywhere in New 
Zealand to appraise suitable material

•   �Alternatively items can be delivered 
in person, mailed or couriered to our 
Auckland office

•   �We are looking for Rare or Unique 
items to be Showcased in the auction

The Auction Covers 
The Following Areas
Specialised Collections

Early NZ
Full Face Queens
Exhibitions
Arms

Prestamp

Early Great Britain
British Commonwealth

Postal History

Revenues
Life Insurance
Postal Fiscals
Specialised NZ

Rare Covers

Asia
Australian States

Deceased Estates

Errors
Railway Material
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Australia
Pacific Islands
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WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
ABU DHABI

2001 U 1965 Falconry Bird Set SG 12/14 Fine Used (3) 35
ADEN

2002 U 1939/48 KGVI Definitives Set SG 16/27 Fine Used (13) 50
2003 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 30/31 Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £57 (2)
75

2004 U 1949 UPU Set SG 32/35 Fine Used (4) 15
2005 U 1951 KGVI New Currency Set SG 36/46 Fine Used (11) 50
2006 C 1953 (9SP) Airmail Cover to NZ with KGVI New Currency 

values from 5c to 1/- tied by ADEN GPO cds (1)
30

2007 C 1960 (22FE) Picture Postcard (m.s. Oldekerk) with QE 5c 
& 70c Definitive values tied to Hong Kong. Fine (1)

30

2008 C (Kahiri) 1946 Victory Pair tied on Registered Cover to 
NZ. Has oval ‘Postmaster-General’s Office/Aden Colony’ 
cachet on the back. Minor creasing (1)

30

2009 U (Kahiri) 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 14/15 Fine Used (2) 30
2010 U (Kahiri) 1949 UPU Set SG 16/20 Fine Used (4) 20
2011 U (Kahiri) 1954 Definitives Set SG 29/38 Very Good to Fine 

Used (10)
40

2012 U (Kahiri) 1964 Definitives Set SG 39/41 Fine Used (3) 30
2013 U (Quaiti) 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 14/15 Very Good 

Used (2)
30

2014 U (Quaiti) 1949 UPU Set SG 16/19 Fine Used (4) 13
2015 U (Quaiti) 1955/63 Definitives Set SG 29/40 Fine Used (12) 20

ALGERIA
2016 P 1954 15f 1600th Birth Anniv of St Augustine SG 344 Die 

Proof Signed. Very Scarce (1)
250

2017 C 1989 (27JY) Airmail Cover to the Immigration Department 
of Labour NZ with 5d value tied (1)

20

2018 P 2003 Vandal Carved Tablets SG 1427/28 De Luxe Imperf 
Proof Pair (2)

50

ANDORRA
2019 P (FR) 1955 6f St Coloma Belfry SG F148/Scott 128 Hand 

Coloured Die Proof. Fine & Very Scarce (1)
250

2020 ** (Fr) 1968 16th Century Frescoes in the House of the Val-
leys Set SG F210/12 Unhinged (3)

10

2021 ** (FR) 1997 Religious Silver Work SG F529/30 in a Gutter 
Pair Unhinged (2)

30

2022 ** (FR) 2010 Romanesque Art in Andorra Min Sheet SG 
MS728 Unhinged (1)

13

2023 ** (SP) 2002 Cultural Heritage Strip SG 309/11 Unhinged (3) 11
ANGOLA

2024 C 1970 Airmail Cover with $4.50 Railway stamp tied to 
Germany (1)

20

ANGUILLA
2025 U 1967 QE Independent Overprints Part Set to 20c SG 1/10 

Fine Used Cat £200 (10)
250

2026 U 1967/68 Marine Life Definitives Set SG 17/31 Fine Used 
(15)

30

2027 U 1970 Definitives Set SG 84/98 Fine Used (15) 25
ANTIGUA

2028 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 91/94 Fine Used (4) 30
2029 * 1938/51 KGVI £1 SG 109 Good Mint (1) 40
2030 U 1938/51 KGVI 1 1/2d SG 100a + 100b Fine Used (2) 25
2031 U 1938/51 KGVI 1/- Black & Red-Brown SG 105a Very 

Good to Fine Used (1)
15

2032 * 1938/51 KGVI 10/- SG 108 Good Mint (1) 20
2033 U 1938/51 KGVI 2/6 Maroon SG 106a Fine Used (1) 30
2034 U 1938/51 KGVI 2/6 SG 106 Fine Used (1) 30
2035 U 1938/51 KGVI 2d Slate-Grey SG 101a Very Good to Fine 

Used (1)
15

2036 U 1938/51 KGVI 5/- SG 107 Very Good Used (1) 20
2037 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 112/13 Fine Used (2) 30
2038 U 1949 UPU Set SG 114/17 Fine Used (4) 15
2039 U 1953/62 QE Definitives 1c SG 121a, 3c SG 123a, 4c SG 

124, 6c SG 126a, $1.20 SG 132a Fine Used (5)
20

2040 U 1958 British Caribbean Federation,’60 New Constitution, 
‘61 Nelson’s Dockyard, ‘62 Stamp Centenary, ‘63 Free-
dom From Hunger & Red Cross Sets. All Fine Used (14)

25

2041 U 1963/65 QE Definitives Set SG 149/58 plus 5c SG 154a 
& 24c SG 158a Fine Used (12)

20

2042 U 1966/70 Building Definitives Glazed Paper Set SG 
180a/195a Fine Used (15)

50

2043 U 1966/70 Building Definitives Set SG 180/95 Fine Used 
(16)

30

2044 U 1970/75 Definitives Set SG 269/85 Fine Used (17) 50
ARMENIA

2045 ** 2005 Goshavank Monestry Min Sheet SG MS562 Un-
hinged (1)

16

ASCENSION
2046 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 31/34 Fine Used Cat £110 (4) 125
2047 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/6 & 5/- SG 45/46 Fine Used 92) 30
2048 U 1967 Unesco Set SG 107/09 Fine Used (3) 10
2049 U 1968/69 1st,2nd,3rd Fish Sets SG 113/16,117/20,126/29 

Fine Used (12)
20

AUSTRALIA
2050 U 1913/14 6d Kookaburra SG 19 Fine Used. centred to top. 

Cat £60 (1)
40

2051 C 1917 (24MR) Censored Cover to EGYPT with KGV 1d 
Red tied by Brisbane machine cancel. Has Red Cen-
sor. Alexandria 9 MA 17 receiving cancel on the front. 
Backstamped Military Post Office/Alexandria & Port Said 
cancels. The cover has light ageing (1)

50

2052 C 1917 Commercial Censored Cover to USA with KGV 1d 
Red(2) & 1/2d Green tied by Adelaide machine cancel. 
Has oval black ‘Passed By/4th MD/Censor’ cachet. The 
cover slightly aged at top (1)

50

2053 C 1936 (27MR) First Flight Cover from Wilcannia to Broken 
Hill. Fine & Scarce (1)

100

2054 C 1937 (10MY) KGVI 1d QM & 2d KGVI on Hand-drawn 
Flag First Day Cover Fine & Scarce (1)

100

2055 C 1940 (1MY) OHMS/Postmaster-General’s Department 
Printed Long Cover to NZ with 9d Definitive Posted at 
Sydney. The cover endorsed ‘1st Official PO Flight/Aus-
tralia to New Zealand/Tasman Air Mail per AOTEAROA’ 
Minor perf staining (1)

50

2056 C 1940’s WW2 Christmas Greetings Printed Card from 
Somewhere in the South West Pacific. Scarce (1)

50

2057 C 1941 (23 DE) Commercial Printed Cover (Co-Operated 
Dried Fruits Sales Ptd Ltd,Melbourne) with 1/2d & 2d 
Definitives tied by Ship Mail Room/Melbourne to Hong 
Kong,China. Has violet boxed ‘Undeliverable/Return To 
Sender’ cachet. Censor Tape with boxed cansor. Backs-
tamped ‘Dead Letter Office/Melbourne’. Nice Interrupted 
Mail Cover (1)

100

2058 C 1941 (5DE) Commercial Long Interrupted Mail Cover to 
‘The Manager, Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corpora-
tion, Singapore’ with ‘NOT TRANSMISSIBLE/SERVICE 
SUSPENDED’ 2 line violet cachet. Has 2x KGVI 2d 
Scarlet Posted at Sydney. Censor cachet (1)

125

2059 C 1946 Peace Set on 3x Hand-drawn First Day Covers. All 
with different designs. Scarce (3)

200

2060 C 1947 (8SP) Registered First Day Cover with Cinderella 
label untied on the left (1)

50

2061 C 1948 (NO) 2 1/2d Scout Jamboree Hand-drawn with 
Picture of Lord Baden-Powell Registered First Day Cover. 
Scarce (1)

100

2062 C 1950 (17AP) Commercial Airmail Cover with KGVI 3d + 2 
1/2d values Posted at Melbourne (1)

20

2063 C 1950 (8DE) Tasman Empire Airways Ltd First Direct Air 
Service from Sydney to Christchurch Printed Cover (1)

30

2064 C 1953 (JU2) Registered Hand-drawn First day Cover 
showing a Map of Australia with a portrait of the Queen 
with a crown at the top. Also a hand-drawn Lancashire 
Fusilier saluting. Fine & Scarce (1)

100

2065 C 1958 (NO6) The Northern Daily Leader Large Dam-
aged Cover sent from Sydney to Kings Cross and then 
redirected to Christchurch. Has violet boxed ‘Received in 
Damaged/Condition at Christchurch’ (1)

50
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2066 C 1962 British Empire & Commonwealth Games Range 
Special Cancels All Different tieing 5d Games stamp on 
plain cover. All good strikes (25)

100

2067 C 1966 (3NO) Mail Tag with Insured Parcel label for 3lb 
Parcel Insured for 10/-. Has 5/- Navigator Pair plus 2/- 
Birds tied. The tag has light creasing. Interesting Insured 
Mail item (1)

75

2068 ** 1970 Anpex Captain Cook Min Sheet Overprint Unhinged 
(1)

30

2069 ** 1971 7c Christmas Block of 25 White Paper Unhinged 
(25)

100

2070 U 1980’s $10 & $20 Departure Tax Stamps on Passenger 
Ticket pieces  (2)

20

2071 C 1981 (12NO) Long Airmail Cover 62nd Anniversary 
First Flight England to Australia Per City of Birmingham 
Signed by N L Pointing on B-747 Flight BA11 Posted from 
London. (1)

30

2072 ** 2009 WWF Dolphins Set SG 3197/3200 Unhinged (4) 20
2073 ** 2010 $2.10 Railway Journey’s Min Sheet Overprinted 

‘London 2010/Festival of Stamps’ Overprint Unhinged (1)
10

2074 U 2010 $8 Queensland Premier’s Flood Relief Appeal Sheet 
Used (1)

20

2075 ** 2011 Premier’s Flood Relief Appeal Set in a Sheetlet SG 
3541/45 Unhinged (1)

20

2076 C 2012 Diamond Jubilee Min Sheet on Large PNC First Day 
Cover (1)

50

2077 ** 2013 Black Cavier (Horse Racing) Australia Post 2x Dif-
ferent Packs both with 3x Different Sheetlets Unhinged (2)

50

2078 C 2014 Australian Legends Set SG 4112/16 on Printed First 
Day Cover (1)

10

2079 C 2014 Bush Ballards Se-tennant Block of 4 SG 4175/78 
& Self Adhesive Set SG 4180/83 on 2x Printed First Day 
Covers (2)

20

2080 C 2014 Centenary KGV Set & Min Sheet SG 41855/
MS4189 on 2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

15

2081 C 2014 Centenary World War 1 Set & Min Sheet SG 4162/
MS4167 on 2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

20

2082 ** 2014 Concession Post Stamps SG 4140d/e in a Sheetlet 
of 5 Unhinged (1)

25

2083 C 2014 Cricket Ashes Pair & Min Sheet SG 4122/MS4124 
on 2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

15

2084 C 2014 Floral Emblems Set SG 4130/36 plus Self Adhe-
sives Set SG 4137/40 on 2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

25

2085 C 2014 Greetings Set SG 4145/4154 on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

20

2086 C 2014 Queen’s Birthday Pair & Min Sheet SG 4141/
MS4143 on 2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

15

2087 C 2014 Royal Christening Pair & Min Sheet SG 4099/
MS4101 on 2x Printed First Day Cover (2)

20

2088 ** 2016 Australian Legends Set Tennis SG 4498/4509 in 
Presentation Pack Unhinged (12)

25

2089 ** 2016 Greetings Stamps Set in a Sheetlet of 10 SG 
45522/31 in a Presentation pack Unhinged (1)

25

AUSTRALIA CINDERELLAS
2090 * 1900’s Australian Consulate Seals - One in blue and the 

other in Purple from Melbourne Fine (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1
50

AUSTRALIA OFFICIALS
2091 * 1932/33 6d Roo OS C of A Watermark SG 0133 Good 

Mint (1)
30

AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
2092 ** 2013 Australian Antarctic Expedition Centenary Set SG 

229/33 Unhinged (5)
20

2093 C 2014 Centenary Australian Antarctic Expedition 1911/14 
Set & Min Sheet SG 235/MS240 on 2x Printed First Day 
Covers (2)

40

2094 ** 2016 Ice Flowers Set SG 264/267 Unhinged (4) 15
AUSTRIA

2095 P 1967 3s Madonna Gothic Art SG 1499/Scott 791 Printer’s 
Proof Block of 4 on Yellowish Paper without gum. Also a 
normal stamp unhinged (5)

50

2096 C 1977 (15DE) 7s Aerogramme Posted at BRAUNAU to NZ 
Fine 91)

20

2097 ** 2011 Religious Art SG 3103 Unhinged (1) 12
BAHAMAS

2098 U 1918 War Tax SG 100/01 Fine Used (2) 15
2099 U 1919 War Tax Set SG 102/05 Fine Used Cat £65 (4) 80
2100 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 141/44 Fine Used (4) 50
2101 U 1938 Pictorials Set SG 158/60 Fine Used (3) 10
2102 U 1938/52 KGVI £1 SG 157a Fine Used Cat £55 (1) 70
2103 U 1938/52 KGVI 1/- SG 155 Fine Used (1) 10
2104 U 1938/52 KGVI 1/2d Myrtle-Green shade Fine Used (1) 20
2105 U 1938/52 KGVI 3d Bright Ultramarine SG 154ab Fine Used 

(1)
10

2106 U 1938/52 KGVI 5/- SG 152d Fine Used (1) 25
2107 U 1938/52 KGVI 5/- SG 156b Fine Used (1) 30
2108 U 1938/52 KGVI 5/- SG 156d Very Good to Fine Used (1) 25
2109 U 1938/52 KGVI 5/- SG 156e Fine Used (1) 30
2110 U 1942 Colombus 2/- SG 172a Fine Used (1) 15
2111 U 1942 Colombus 5/- SG 174a Fine Used (1) 20
2112 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 194/95 Fine Used (2) 50
2113 U 1949 UPU Set Fine Used (4) 12
2114 U 1954/63 QE 2d Yellow-Brown & Myrtle-Green SG 204a 

Very Good Used (1)
15

2115 U 1954/63 QE 4d Turquoise-Blue & Deep Reddish-Purple 
SG 206a Fine Used (1)

25

2116 U 1954/63 QE 5/- Bright Emerald & Reddish Orange SG 
214a Fine Used (1)

15

2117 U 1954/63 QE Definitives Set SG 201/16 Fine Used (16) 25
2118 U 1964 QE New Constitution Definitives Set SG 228/42 

Fine Used (16)
60

2119 U 1965 QE Dfinitives Set SG 247/61 Fine Used (15) 35
2120 U 1966 QE New Currency Definitives Set SG 273/87 Fine 

Used (15)
25

2121 U 1967/71 QE Definitives Set SG 295/309 Fine Used (15) 20
2122 U 1968 Gold Coins Set SG 327/30 Fine Used (4) 10
2123 U 1968 Tourism Set SG 315/18 Fine Used (4) 12

BAHRAIN
2124 U 1948 Olympic Games Set SG 63/66 Fine Used (4) 24
2125 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 61/62 Fine Used Cat £53 

(2)
75

2126 C 1949 (20AP) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 
KGVI Overprints 1a(2),2a(2),3a(2) tied. Fine condition (1)

75

2127 U 1949 UPU Set SG 67/70 Fine Used (4) 20
2128 C 1950 (JN) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 

KGVI 6a Overprints tied (1)
50

2129 U 1953 Coronation Set SG 90/93 Fine Used (4) 20
2130 U 1956/57 QE Definitives Set SG 97/101 Fine Used (5) 45
2131 U 1957/59 QE Definitives Set SG 102/12 Very Good to Fine 

Used (11)
30

2132 U 1960 Sheikh Definitives Set SG 117/27 Fine Used (11) 25
2133 U Local Stamps 1953/61 Set SG L1/12 Fine Used (12) 15

BARBADOS
2134 U 1907 Kingston Relief Fund SG 153a Pair with Overprint 

Inverted Fine Used tied on piece (2)
25

2135 U 1909/10 Definitives Set SG 163/69 Fine Used Cat £85 (5) 125
2136 U 1925/35 1/- P13x12 SG 237a Very Good Used Cat £50 

(1)
60

2137 U 1925/35 Definitives Set SG 229/39 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £90 (13)

125

2138 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 241/44 Fine Used (4) 60
2139 U 1939 Tercentenary General Assembly Set SG 257/61 

Fine Used (5)
20

2140 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 265/66 Fine Used (2) 20
2141 U 1949 UPU Set SG 267/70 Very Good Used (4) 20
2142 U 1953/61 QE Definitives Set SG 289/301 Fine Used (13) 25
2143 U 1964/65 QE Definitives Set SG 312/19 Fine Used (8) 20
2144 U 1965 Marine Life Definitives Set SG 322/35 Fine Used 

(14)
20

2145 U 1966/69 Marine Definitives SG 342/55a plus 25c SG 351b 
& 35c SG 352a Fine Used (17)

50
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2146 U 1970 QE Definitives Set SG 399/414 Fine Used (16) 35
2147 U 1970/71 QE Definitives Glazed Paper Set SG 399a/414a 

Fine Used (16)
70

2148 U 1971 Horse Racing Set & Min Sheet SG 381/384 & 
MS385 Fine Used (4+M/S)

10

2149 C 2007 World Cup Cricket Set & Min Sheet SG 1306/
MS1309 on 2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

30

2150 ** 2007 World Cup Cricket Set & Min Sheet SG 1306/
MS1309 Unhinged (3+M/S)

30

BASUTOLAND
2151 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 11/14 Very Good to Fine Used 

(4)
30

2152 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 36/37 Fine Used Cat £50 
(2)

75

2153 U 1949 UPU Set SG 38/41 Fine Used (4) 15
2154 U 1961/63 1r SG 79a Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 70
2155 U 1964 QE Definitives Set SG 84/92 Fine Used (5) 30

BECHUANALAND
2156 * 1897 1/2d Green SG 57 Unhinged Cat £45 (1) 45
2157 * 1913/24 KGV 1/2d,1d,1 1/2d,2 1/2d,4d SG 

73,74,75,78,80 plus 1925/27 KGV 1d,4d,6d(both) & 1/- 
SG 92,95,96,97,98. Good Mint Cat £167 (10)

100

2158 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 111/14 Fine Used (4) 50
2159 U 1938/52 KGVI 1/- Grey-Black & Olive-Green SG 125a 

Fine Used Cat £50 (1)
70

2160 U 1938/52 KGVI 1/2d SG 118a,118b,118c Very Good to 
Fine Used (3)

50

2161 U 1945 Victory Set in Pairs SG 129/31 Fine Used (6) 10
2162 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 136/37 Fine Used Cat £50 

(2)
75

2163 U 1949 UPU Set SG 138/41 Fine Used (4) 13
2164 U Postage Dues 1961 Set SG D10/12 Fine Used (3) 13

BELGIUM
2165 C 1917 (29AP) Printed 8c/7 1/2c Postcard Posted at GENT 

to Calmpthout. Has paper adherance on the back. (1)
20

2166 C 1951 (3JY) Commercial Express Printed Cover with 6f 
& 2f(2) tied by BRUXELLES cancels to London. Has 
Orange ‘Express’ label. Also boxed violet cachet ‘Express 
Fee Paid’ Minor creasing (1)

50

2167 P 1977 Historical Anniversaries Set SG 2493/96 in Imperf 
Plate Proof Singles (4)

25

2168 ** 1982 Belgica ‘82 Postal History Exhibition Set SG 
2737/42 Unhinged (6)

20

2169 ** 1986 The Mystic Lamb Min Sheet SG MS2871 Unhinged 
(1)

25

2170 ** 2005 800th Anniv of Shrine of Our Lady by Nicolas of 
Verdun SG 3941 in a Sheetlet of 10 Unhinged (1)

50

2171 ** 2012 Mythical Creatures Booklet SG 4411/20 Unhinged 
Cat £40 (1)

60

BERMUDA
2172 U 1902/03 Dry Dock Set SG 31/33 Fine Used (3) 10
2173 U 1906/10 Dry Dock Set SG 34/42 Very Good to Fine Used 

(9)
65

2174 U 1910/25 Ship Definitives Set SG 44/51 plus SG 
44a,45a,46a,46b,50a,51a Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
£100 (15)

150

2175 U 1918/22 KGV 10/- SG 54 Very Good Used Cat £350 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

2176 U 1918/22 KGV 10/- SG 54c Very Good Used Cat £425 (1) 550
2177 U 1918/22 KGV 2/- SG 51b Fine Used Cat £55 (1) 75
2178 U 1918/22 KGV 2/6 SG 52 Very Good Used Cat £80 (1) 120
2179 U 1918/22 KGV 5/- SG 53 Very Good Used Cat £140 (1) 200
2180 U 1921 Terecentenary Representative Institutions 2nd Set 

(No 1d) SG 68/75 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £250 (8)
300

2181 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 94/97 Fine Used Cat £50 (4) 75
2182 U 1936/47 KGV Definitives Set SG 98/106 Fine Used (9) 40
2183 U 1938/53 KGVI £1 SG 121 Fine Used Cat £100 (1) 125
2184 U 1938/53 KGVI £1 SG 121b Fine Used Cat £60 (1) 80
2185 U 1938/53 KGVI £1 SG 121c Fine Used Cat £75 (1) 95
2186 U 1938/53 KGVI £1 SG 121d Very Good Used Cat £65 (1) 85

2187 U 1938/53 KGVI £1 SG 121e Fine Used Cat £300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

375

2188 U 1938/53 KGVI 10/- SG 119a Fine Used Cat £110 (1) 140
2189 U 1938/53 KGVI 10/- SG 119b Very Good Used Cat £110 

(1)
140

2190 U 1938/53 KGVI 10/- SG 119c Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
£50 (1)

70

2191 U 1938/53 KGVI 10/- SG 119d Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
£60 (1)

80

2192 U 1938/53 KGVI 10/- SG 119e Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 70
2193 U 1938/53 KGVI 10/- SG 119f Fine Used Cat £60 (1) 80
2194 U 1938/53 KGVI 12’6 SG 120a Fine Used Cat £75 (1) 95
2195 U 1938/53 KGVI 12’6 SG 120b Fine Used Cat £55 (1) 70
2196 U 1938/53 KGVI 12’6 SG 120c Fine Used Cat £70 (1) 90
2197 U 1938/53 KGVI 12’6 SG 120e Very Good to Fine Used Cat 

£85 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
100

2198 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/- SG 116 c,d,e Fine Used (3) 30
2199 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/- SG 116 Fine Used (1) 20
2200 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/- SG 116a Fine Used (1) 60
2201 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/- SG 116b Fine Used Cat £95 (1) 125
2202 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/- SG 116f Very Good to Fine Used (1) 60
2203 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/6 SG 117 Fine Used (1) 20
2204 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/6 SG 117a Very Good Used Cat £120 (1) 150
2205 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/6 SG 117b Fine Used (1) 15
2206 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/6 SG 117c Fine Used (1) 15
2207 U 1938/53 KGVI 2/6 SG 117d Fine Used (1) 40
2208 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118 Very Good Used (1) 60
2209 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118a Very Good Used Cat £75 (1) 95
2210 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118b Very Good Used (1) 45
2211 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118d Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 70
2212 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118e Very Good to Fine Used (1) 35
2213 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118f Fine Used (1) 50
2214 U 1938/53 KGVI 5/- SG 118g Fine Used Cat £75 (1) 95
2215 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 125/26 Fine Used Cat £55 

(1)
75

2216 U 1949 UPU Set SG 130/33 Very Good to Fine Used (4) 10
2217 U 1962/68 Building Definitives Set SG 163/79 Fine Used 

(18)
50

2218 C 1968 (31MY) Picture Postcard to NZ with 1/- QE Defini-
tive tied by Hamilton machine cancel (1)

20

BOTSWANA
2219 U 1966 Republic Overprints Set SG 206/19 Fine Used (14) 30
2220 U 1967 Bird Definitives Set SG 220/33 Fine Used (14) 50

BRAZIL
2221 C 1926 (27JA) Royal Mail Ship Postcard (RMSP Avon) with 

2x 100rs Pair tied to NZ (1)
50

2222 C 1985 (21JU) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ from Sao 
Paulo with various stamps tied (1)

20

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
2223 U 1966 Churchill Set SG 16/19 Fine Used (4) 20
2224 C 1969 (FE6) Scientific Set tied on Printed First Day Cover 

Posted at Signy Island/South Orkneys unaddressed (1)
20

2225 U 1969 Scientific Set SG 20/23 Fine Used (4) 10
BRITISH GUIANA

2226 U 1876/79 Ship Definitives Set to 48c SG 126/33 Good to 
Very Good Used Cat £78 (8)

100

2227 U 1881 1c on 96c & 2c on 96c SG 149/50 Very Good Used 
(2)

60

2228 U 1889 72c Ship SG 203 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £50 
(1)

70

2229 U 1889 Ship Definitives Set to 24c SG 193/201 Very Good 
to Fine Used Cat £90 (10)

125

2230 U 1890 Surcharges Set SG 207/10 Very Good Used (4) 25
2231 U 1898 Queen Victoria’s Jubilee Set SG 216/21 Very Good 

to Fine Used Cat £65 (5)
100

2232 U 1899 Surcharges Set SG 222/24 Very Good Used (3) 10
2233 U 1900/03 48c Ship SG 237 Very Good Used Cat £50 (1) 70
2234 U 1907/10 Ship Definitives Set SG 253/57 Good to Very 

Good Used (6)
40
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2235 U 1913/21 KGV 96c SG 269a Very Good Used Cat £50 (1) 70
2236 U 1913/21 KGV 96c SG 269b Very Good Used Cat £50 (1) 70
2237 U 1913/21 KGV 96c SG 269c Fine Used Cat £60 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 1
80

2238 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 301/04 Fine Used (4) 50
2239 U 1938/52 KGVI Definitives Set to $2 SG 308/18 Very Good 

Used (11)
50

BRITISH HONDURAS
2240 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 143/46 Very Good Used (4) 35
2241 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 164/65 Fine Used Cat £50 

(2)
75

2242 U 1949 Battle of St George’s Cay Set SG 166/71 Fine Used 
(6)

12

2243 U 1949 UPU Set SG 172/75 Fine Used (4) 10
2244 U 1962 $2 Bird SG 212a Fine Used (1) 30
2245 U 1968 Definitives Set SG 256/67 Fine Used (12) 25
2246 U 1969/72 Definitives Set SG 276/78 Fine Used (6) 50

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
2247 U 1968 Overprint Definitives Set SG 1/15 Fine Used (15) 40

BRITISH LEVANT
2248 C 1906 (DE17) Constantinople Picture Postcard with GB 1d 

KEVII Overprint tied by ‘British Post Office/Constantino-
ple’ cds to NZ. Has Alexandria & Suez transit cancels (1)

50

BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES
2249 U 1943/47 KGVI Definitives Set SG M11/21 Very Good to 

Fine Used (11)
30

2250 U 1948 KGVI Definitives Set to 2s50 SG S10/19 Fine Used 
Cat £95 (9)

125

2251 U MEF 1942 KGVI Definitives Set SG M1/5 Very Good to 
Fine Used (5)

20

2252 U Somalia 1943/46 KGVI Definitives Set SG S1/9 Very 
Good to Fine Used (9)

35

2253 * Tripolitania 1951 KGVI Overprints Set SG T27/34 Good 
Mint. Cat £90 (8)

50

BRITISH POSTAL AGENCY EASTERN ARABIA
2254 U 1948 Olympic Games Set SG 27/30 Fine Used (4) 20
2255 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 25/26 Fine Used (2) 60
2256 U 1949 UPU Set SG 31/34 Fine Used (4) 24
2257 U 1952/54 QE Definitives Set SG 42/51 Fine Used (10) 18
2258 U 1953 Coronation Set SG 52/55 Fine Used (4) 15
2259 U 1955/60 Castles SG 56,56a,57,57b Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £77 (4)
100

2260 U 1957/59 QE Definitives Set SG 65/75 Fine Used (11) 35
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS

2261 U 1907 2d Large Canoe SG 3 Fine Used (1) 40
2262 U 1913 KGV 3d Orange-Buff SG 20a Fine Used (1) 35
2263 U 1913 KGV Definitives Set SG 18/21 Very Good to Fine 

Used (4)
50

2264 * 1914/23 KGV 1/2d,1d,2d,2 1/2d,3d,4d,6d,1/-,2/-,2’6,5/- 
SG 22,24,26/29,32/36 Good Mint Cat £140 (11)

100

2265 U 1914/23 KGV 5d Brown-Purple & Olive-Green SG 31 
Fine Used (1)

50

2266 U 1914/23 KGV Definitives Set (No 3d) SG 22/38 Very 
Good to Fine Used Cat £310 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

2267 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 53/56 Very Good Used (4) 65
2268 C 1944 (29NO) Registered Censored Cover with KGVI 

1/2d,1 1/2d & 3d values tied by MUNDA cancels to 
Australia. Has boxed LUNGA Registration handstamp. 
Also small Black oval ‘Passed By Censor’ & Straight line 
‘Passed By Censor 2’ handstamp. Backstamped LUNGA 
& GPO Sydney cancels (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

100

2269 C 1945 (15mR) Censored Cover wih KGVI 2/- tied by 
MUNDA cancel to Australia. Has small Black ‘Passed 
By Censor’ cachet with White ‘Opened By censor’ White 
Tape at left. Backstamed LUNGA (1)

75

2270 C 1945 (15mR) Censored Registered Cover with KGVI 2d 
& 3d values tied by MUNDA cancels to Australia. Boxed 
Registration cachet. Small ‘Passed By Censor’ black 
handstamp. Also White ‘Opened By Censor Tape’. Backs-
tamped GPO Sydney (1)

100

2271 C 1946 (20NO) Registered Airmail Cover to Australia with 
KGVI 1 1/2d,2 1/2d,6d & 1/- values tied by AUKI cancels. 
Box Registration cachet. Backstamped GPO Sydney (1)

50

2272 C 1946/1955 3x Registered Covers all with KGVI 10/- SG 
72 values tied to AUKI (2) & Honiara cancels all to Aus-
tralia. Minor ageing (3)

75

2273 C 1947 (17MR) Registered Air Mail Printed Cover to Eng-
land with KGVI 10/- Definitive tied by Honiara cds. Fine 
(1)

75

2274 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 75/76 Fine Used (2) 15
2275 U 1949 UPU Set SG 77/80 Fine Used (4) 10
2276 C 1954 (6SP) Registered Cover with KGVI 1/2d & 3d(2) 

values tied by KIRA KIRA cancels. Has boxed registration 
handstamp to Australia. Backstamped GPO Sydney (1)

40

2277 C 1960’s/70’s Range of QE Covers All Commercial mostly 
to Australia with a different range of stamps & markings 
from Gizo,Honiara,Auki & Graciosa Bay. Mainly good 
condition (14)

75

2278 U 1963/64 QE Definitives Set SG 103/11 plus 3d SG 106a 
Fine Used (10)

35

2279 C 1965 (31AU) Small Airmail Cover to NZ with 5c & 13c 
Decimal Overprints Posted from Honiara (1)

20

2280 U 1965 QE Definitives Set SG 112/26 Fine Used (15) 35
2281 U 1966/67 QE Definitive Overprints Set SG 135a/152a Fine 

Used (15)
10

2282 U 1966/67 QE Definitive Overprints Set SG 135B/152B Fine 
Used (18)

15

2283 U 1968/71 QE Definitives Glazed Papers Set SG 166a/175a 
Fine Used (8)

20

2284 U 1968/71 QE Definitives Set SG 166/80 Fine Used (15) 20
2285 C 1981 3x OHMS Postage Paid or Meter Covers all ad-

dressed to the Government Printer, Honiara from different 
agencies or post offices (3)

50

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
2286 * 1922/28 KGV Part Set to 5/- - 1/2d,1d,1 1/2d,2d,2 

1/2d,6d,2’6,5/- Good Mint Cat £70 (8)
70

2287 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 124/25 Fine Used (2) 35
2288 U 1951 Legislative Council Set SG 132/35 Very Good Used 

(4)
10

2289 U 1962 QE Definitive Overprints Set SG 162/73 Fine Used 
(12)

17

2290 U 1966 QE Oveprints Set SG 207/09 Very Good Used (3) 10
2291 U 1970/74 Definitives Set SG 240/56 Fine Used (17) 50

BRUNEI
2292 U 1908/22 Definitives Set to $1 SG 34/46 Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £175 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

2293 U 1949 UPU Set SG 96/99 Fine Used (4) 15
2294 U 1952/58 Definitives Set SG 100/13 Fine Used (14) 20
2295 U 1966 Churchill Set SG 136/39 Fine Used (4) 12
2296 U 1967 Unesco Set SG 144/46 Fine Used (3) 10

BULGARIA
2297 C 1967 (26JA) Airmail Cover to NZ with 3cm Ski Shooting 

stamp & 4x 13st Block of 4 Housing stamps Posted from 
Sofia (1)

25

2298 ** 1969 Manasses Chronicle 1st Series Set SG 1865/70 
Unhinged (6)

11

2299 ** 1970 History of Bulgaria Set SG 1967/74 Unhinged (8) 10
2300 ** 1973 Bulgarian History Set SG 2274/81 Unhinged (8) 10
2301 ** 1973 Bulgarian History Set SG 2274/81 Unhinged (8) 10
2302 ** 19779 Manasses Chronicle 2nd Series Set SG 1911/16 

Unhinged (6)
12

2303 ** 1981 Golden Treasure of Old St Nicolas Set SG 2961/66 
Unhinged (6)

10

2304 ** 1986 Treasures of Preslav Set SG 3353/58 Unhinged (6) 10
2305 C 1991 (4FE) Airmail Cover Registered to NZ with 18c & 

45c(7) tied (1)
25

2306 ** 1993 1100th Anniv Preslav and Introduction of Cyrillic 
Script Min Sheet SG MS3927 Unhinged (1)

10

2307 ** 1996 1100th Anniv Tsar Simeon’s Victory over the Turks 
Pair SG 4111/12 & 1997 Millenary of Coronation of Tsar 
Samuel SG 4165/66 Unhinged (4)

11
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2308 ** 1996 Monasteries Set SG 4051/56 Unhinged (6) 12
2309 ** 2012 1150th Anniv of Arrival of Saint Cyril & Methodius to 

Great Moravia Min Sheet SG MS4879 Unhinged (1)
15

BURMA
2310 U 1945 KGVI Mily Admin Definitives Set SG 35/50 Fine 

Used (16)
20

2311 U 1947 Interim Definitive Overprints Set SG 68/82 Fine 
Used (15)

60

2312 C 1949 (25AP) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ Reg-
istered with 3ps(2),2a,3 1/2a(2) & 8a tied by BOGYOKE 
cancels. (1)

75

2313 C 1949 (8AU) Long Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 2a 
& 8a(2) tied by BOGYOKE cancels. Backstamped GPO 
SYDNEY AIR (1)

75

2314 C 1951 Small Airmail ‘On State Service’ Cover to NZ with 1a 
& 1r Definitives tied. Has boxed ‘Despatching Section/Of-
fice Of The Commissioner/Civil Supplies/Burma/Rangoon’ 
boxed cachet (1)

50

2315 U OFFICIAL 1937 KGV Service Overprints Part Set to 1r 
SG 01/011 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £78 (11)

100

CAMBODIA
2316 C 1960’s Long Airmail Registered Cover to West Germany 

with .50r,15f & 1r Stamps tied (1)
25

CANADA
2317 U 1893 QV 20c Vermilion SG 115 & 50c Blue SG 116 Very 

Good Used. The 20c value centred left. Cat £110 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

125

2318 U 1897 QV Jubilee 1/2c Black SG 121 Fine Used. Centred 
to right Cat £75 (1)

100

2319 * 1897 QV Jubilee 10c Purple SG 131 Well-Centred Good 
Mint Cat £90 (1)

75

2320 U 1897 QV Jubilee 15c Slate SG 132 Good Used Cat £120 
(1)

125

2321 U 1897 QV Jubilee 20c Vermilion SG 133 Fine Used. Cen-
tred to bottom. Cat £100 (1)

150

2322 U 1897 QV Jubilee 50c Bright Ultramarine SG 135 Good 
Used Cat £120 (1)

140

2323 * 1897 QV Jubilee 50c Bright Ultramarine SG 135 Mint 
hinged Cat £200 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

2324 U 1897 QV Jubilee 50c Pale Ultramarine SG 134 Very Good 
Used Cat £110 (1)

125

2325 U 1897 QV Jubilee 5c Deep Blue SG 128 Very Good Used 
(1)

35

2326 U 1897 QV Jubilee 5c Slate Blue SG 127 Very Good Used 
(1)

35

2327 U 1897 QV Jubilee 6c Brown SG 129 Very Good to Fine 
Used. Centred to top. Cat £140 (1)

175

2328 * 1897 QV Jubilee 6c Brown SG 129 Well-Centred. Hinged 
twice. Cat £140 (1)

100

2329 U 1897 QV Jubilee 8c Slate-Violet SG 130 Fine Used (1) 60
2330 * 1897/98 QV Definitives Set SG 141/49 Good Mint Cat 

£425 (8)
250

2331 U 1898 2c Christmas - the 3 shades SG 166/68 Very Good 
to Fine Used (3)

30

2332 U 1903 KEVII 2c Carmine SG 177a Imperf Pair Fine Used 
Cat £45 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

65

2333 U 1908 Quebec Tercentenary Set SG 188/95 Good to Very 
Good Used Cat £375 (8)

375

2334 * 1911/22 KGV Definitives Set SG 196/215 Good Mint Cat 
£275 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

2335 U 1912/21 KGV Coils P12x Imperf Set SG 216/18a Fine 
Used Cat £52 (3)

70

2336 U 1912/21 KGV Coils SG 219/24 Very Good Used (6) 50
2337 U 1912/21 KGV Perf 8x Imperf SG 224a/224b Fine Used 

Cat £100 (2)
150

2338 C 1918 (17JN) World War One Cover with 2c War Tax 
Posted at Brampton to a Canadian sldier originally ad-
dressed to Kingston,Ont, then forwarded to RAF Toronto, 
has in manuscript ‘NOT RAF’, stamped twice on front ‘Not 
Found’. On the reverse has FPO Barriefield Camp Ont, 
Toronto transit and DLO receiver cancels. Fine Item (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

2339 U 1922/31 KGV 2c Deep Green P12x Imperf SG 262 Very 
Good Used Cat £65 (1)

90

2340 U 1922/31 KGV Coils SG 256/58 plus SG 256b Die 2 Very 
Good Used (4)

50

2341 * 1922/31 KGV Definitives Set SG 246/55 Good Mint Cat 
£130 (10)

100

2342 U 1926 KGV 2c on 3c Surcharges Pair SG 264/65 Fine 
Used Cat £100 (2)

150

2343 U 1927 Confederation Historical Set SG 271/73 Very Good 
Used (3)

40

2344 U 1927 Confederation Set SG 266/70 Very Good to Fine 
Used (5)

25

2345 U 1928/29 $1 Parliament Buildings SG 285a Brown-Olive 
Very Good Used Cat £100 (1)

125

2346 U 1928/29 KGV Coils 1c & 2c Imperf x P8 SG 286/87 Very 
Good to Fine Used (2)

50

2347 ** 1928/29 KGV Coils 1c Orange & 2c Green SG 286/87 
Unhinged (2)

50

2348 U 1928/29 KGV Definitives Set SG 275/85 Good to Very 
Good Used Cat £200 (11)

200

2349 U 1930 5c Air SG 310 Very Good to Fine Used (1) 40
2350 * 1930/31 50c Church & $1 Mt Edith Cavell Definitives SG 

302/03 Good Mint Cat £220 (2)
100

2351 U 1932 Ottawa Conference Set SG 315/18 Very Good Used 
(4)

40

2352 U 1932/33 KGV Coils x Perf 8 1/2 Set SG 326/28 Very 
Good to Fine Used (3)

24

2353 U 1932/33 KGV Definitives Set SG 319/25 Very Good to 
Fine Used (7)

30

2354 ** 1933 20c Regina SG 330 Unhinged (1) 30
2355 ** 1933 5c Centenary First Trans-Atlantic Steamboat Cross-

ing SG 331 Unhinged (1)
25

2356 U 1933 Regina SG 330 Very Good Used (1) 25
2357 ** 1934 10c 150th Anniversary Arrival of United Empire 

Loyalists SG 333 Unhinged (1)
20

2358 U 1934 United Empire Loyalists SG 333 Very Good Used 
(1)

20

2359 * 1935 KGV Coils 1c,2c,3c SG 352/54 Good Mint (3) 40
2360 U 1935 KGV Coils Imperf x Perf 8 Fine Used (3) 35
2361 U 1935 KGV Definitives Set SG 341/51 Very Good Used 

(11)
40

2362 */** 1935 KGV Pictorials Set SG 341/51 All Unhinged except 
for the 4c value. Cat £110 (11)

125

2363 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 335/40 Very Good to Fine 
Used (6)

40

2364 * 1937/38 KGVI $1 Chateau de Ramezay SG 367 Good 
Mint Cat £65 (1)

50

2365 ** 1937/38 KGVI Coils 1c,2c,3c SG 368/70 Unhinged (3) 50
2366 U 1937/38 KGVI Coils Imperf x P8 SG 368/70 Very Good to 

Fine Used (3)
20

2367 ** 1937/38 KGVI Definitives Set SG 357/67 Unhinged Cat 
£180 (11)

225

2368 U 1937/38 KGVI Definitives Set SG 357/67 Very Good to 
Fine Used (11)

50

2369 ** 1939 Royal Visiut Set SG 372/74 Unhinged (3) 10
2370 U 1942/48 6c & 7c Airs SG 399/400 Fine Used (2) 20
2371 U 1942/48 KGVI Booklet Set SG 394/96 Very Good Used 

(3)
10

2372 U 1942/48 KGVI Coils Imperf x P8 Set SG 389/93 Very 
Good to Fine Used (5)

40

2373 U 1942/48 KGVI Coils Imperf x Perf 9 1/2 Set SG 397/398a 
Fine Used (4)

45

2374 ** 1942/48 War Effort Coils 1c,2c,3c,4c SG 397/398a 
Unhinged (4)

35

2375 ** 1942/48 War Effort Coils Imperf x Perf 8 Set SG 389/93 
Unhinged (5)

35

2376 */** 1942/48 War Effort Set SG 375/88 All Unhinged except 
for the 8c value. Cat £150 (14)

175

2377 U 1942/48 War Effort Set SG 375/88 Very Good to Fine 
Used (14)

50

2378 U 1946/47 Peace Set SG 401/07 Fine Used (7) 25
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2379 ** 1946/47 Peace Set to $1 SG 401/06 Unhinged Cat £44 
(6)

60

2380 U 1949/51 KGVI Booklet Stamps SG 422b/423c Very Good 
Used (4)

35

2381 ** 1949/51 KGVI Coils Imperf x P12 Set SG 422b/423c 
Unhinged (4)

40

2382 ** 1949/51 KGVI Coils Imperf x P9 1/2 Set SG 419/22a 
Unhinged (6)

40

2383 U 1949/51 KGVI Coils Imperf x Perf 9 1/2 Set SG 419/22a 
Fine Used (6)

50

2384 C 1950 (MR9) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
50c Lumbering Posted at Montreal. (1)

25

2385 ** 1950 50c Oilwells SG 431 Unhinged (1) 10
2386 ** 1951 $1 Fisherman SG 433 Unhinged (1) 50
2387 ** 1953 QE Definitives Set SG 450/54, Coils Set SG 455/57 

and Booklet stamps Set SG 458/60 All Unhinged (11)
20

2388 U 1953 QE Set SG 450/454, Coils Set SG 455/57 & Booklet 
Stamps SG 458/460 Very Good to Fine Used (11)

12

2389 ** 1954/62 QE Definitive Sets SG 463/68, 463p/67p & Coils 
Set SG 469/71 Unhinged (14)

20

2390 ** 1962/64 QE Coils Set SG 532/34 Unhinged (4) 25
2391 ** 1967/70 QE Coils Set Scott 466/468B Unhinged (5) 12
2392 ** 1967/73 QE Definitives Set SG 579/90 Unhinged (13) 13
2393 ** 1970 Expo Se-tenant Block of 4 SG 650/53 Unhinged (4) 10
2394 ** 1972 QE Definitives Set SG 693/708 Unhinged (16) 15
2395 ** 1977/82 QE Definitives Set Scott 705/27 Unhinged (23) 25
2396 ** 1982/87 QE Definitives Set Scott 917/37 Unhinged (22) 45
2397 ** 1984 Canadian Lighthouses SG 1128/31 Block of 4 

Unhinged (4)
10

2398 ** 1984 Railway Locomotives 2nd Set SG 1132/35 & Min 
Sheet SG 1136 Unhinged (4+M/S)

20

2399 ** 1985 Canadian Lighthouse SG 1176/79 Imprint Block of 4 
Unhinged (4)

15

2400 ** 1985 Canadian Lighthouses Capex ‘87 Min Sheet SG 
MS1180 Unhinged (1)

15

2401 ** 1985 Parliament Buildings Definitives 1c to 38c SG 
1147/1150b,1151,1152,1153,1154 Unhinged (8)

25

2402 ** 1985 Queen Elizabeth II Definitives 37c to 46c SG 
1162a/h Unhinged (8)

20

2403 ** 1985 Steam Railway Locomotives Set SG 1185/88 
Unhinged (4)

13

2404 ** 1986 $5 La Mauricie Definitive Scott 1084 Unhinged (1) 15
2405 ** 1986 Birds of Canada SG 1199/1202 Block of 4 Unhinged 

(4)
13

2406 ** 1986 Canada Day Science & Technology SG 1203/06 
Imprint Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

10

2407 ** 1986 Exploration 1st Set & Min Sheet SG 1208/11 Block 
of 4 plus MS1212 Unhinged (4+M/S)

15

2408 ** 1986 Railway Locomotives 4th Set SG 1223/26 Unhinged 
(4)

14

2409 ** 1987 Capex ‘87 International Stamp Exhibition Post Of-
fice Building Set SG 1227/30 plus Min Sheet SG MS1231 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

13

2410 ** 1987 Exploration 2nd Series SG 1232/35 Imprint Block of 
4 Unhinged (4)

12

2411 ** 1987 Historic Shipwrecks SG 1247/50 Imprint Block of 4 
Unhinged (4)

12

2412 ** 1987/91 QE Definitives Set Scott 1155/83 Unhinged (30) 60
2413 ** 1989 Flag Self-Adhesive Set SG 1328/1328e Unhinged 

(5)
15

2414 ** 1989 Flags 39c to 46c SG 
1353,1354,1356,1357,1358d,1359 Unhinged (6)

10

2415 ** 1990 Canadian Forests Set SG 1394/97 in Panes of 4 
Unhinged (16)

20

2416 ** 1991 50th Anniversary 2nd World War 3rd Series SG 
1456/59 Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

16

2417 ** 1991 Basketball Centenary SG 1454 & Min Sheet SG MS 
1455 Unhinged (1+1M/S)

18

2418 ** 1991 Canadian Folktales SG 1445/48 Block of 4 Un-
hinged (4)

11

2419 ** 1991 Canadian Rivers Strip of 5 SG 1432/36 Unhinged 
(5)

10

2420 ** 1991 Christmas Set SG 1450/53 Unhinged (4) 10
2421 ** 1991 Emergency Services SG 1428/31 Block of 4 Un-

hinged (4)
18

2422 ** 1991 Fruit & Nut Trees Definitives SG 1467/78 Unhinged 
(12)

30

2423 ** 1991 Medical Pioneers SG 1413/16 Block of 4 Unhinged 
(4)

10

2424 ** 1991 Prehistoric Canada 2nd Series SG 1417/20 Blocks 
of 4 Unhinged (4)

18

2425 ** 1991 Small Craft SG 1428/31 Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 11
2426 ** 1991/98 $4.50 Booklet of 10 Scott 1362a Unhinged (1) 12
2427 ** 1991/98 $5 Architecture Scott 1378 in Imprint Block of 4 

Unhinged (4)
50

2428 ** 1991/98 45c Flag Booklet Pane of 30 Scott 1362b Un-
hinged (1)

35

2429 ** 1992 150th Anniversary Geological Survey SG 1509/13 
Unhinged (5)

17

2430 ** 1992 50th Anniversary 2nd World War 2 Block of 4 SG 
1521/24 Unhinged (4)

20

2431 ** 1992 75th Anniversary National Ice Hockey League Set 
SG 1516/18 Unhinged (3)

10

2432 ** 1992 Barcelona Olympic Games Set SG 1498/1502 
Unhinged (5)

11

2433 ** 1992 CANADA ‘92 International Youth Stamp Exhibi-
tion Set & Min Sheet SG 1487/90 & MS1491 Unhinged 
(4+M/S)

40

2434 ** 1992 Christmas Set SG 1525/28 Unhinged (4) 10
2435 ** 1992 Folk Heroes Block of 4 SG 1505/08 Unhinged (4) 10
2436 ** 1992 Winter Olympic Games Set SG 1482/86 Unhinged 

(5)
10

2437 ** 1993 50th Anniversary 2nd World War 2 5th Series Block 
of 4 SG 1576/79 Unhinged (4)

18

2438 ** 1993 Canada Day. Provincial & Territorial Parks Set in a 
Sheetlet of 12 SG 1545/56 Unhinged (1)

20

2439 ** 1993 Canadian Rivers 3rd Series in a Booklet Pane of 10 
ie 2x Sets SG 1558/62 Unhinged (1)

14

2440 ** 1993 Christmas Set SG 1572/75 Unhinged (4) 10
2441 ** 1993 Historic Automobiles Min Sheet 1st Series SG 

MS1563 Unhinged (1)
15

2442 ** 1993 Prominent Canadian Women Block of 4 SG 1529/32 
Unhinged (4)

10

2443 ** 1994 $1 & $2 Architecture Leigh-Mardon Printer Imprint 
Corner Blocks of 4 Unhinged (8)

50

2444 ** 1994 15th Commonwealth Games, Victoria Set SG 
1590/95 Unhinged (6)

10

2445 ** 1994 50th Anniv 2nd World War Block of 4 6th Series SG 
1621/24 Unhinged (4)

20

2446 ** 1994 Canadian Rivers 4th Series Set SG 1584/88 in a 
Booklet of 2 Sets Unhinged (1)

11

2447 ** 1994 Historic Automobiles Min Sheet 2nd Series SG 
MS1611 Unhinged (1)

20

2448 ** 1994/95 Architecture $1 & $2 values in 2 different print-
ings by Leigh Mardon & Canadian Bank Note Co plus $5 
Architecture Unhinged (5)

30

2449 ** 1995 $1 & $2 Architecture by Canadian Bank Note Co 
Printer in Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged (8)

50

2450 ** 1995 20th World Road Congress - Montreal Bridges 
Block of 4 SG 1650/53 Unhinged (4)

20

2451 ** 1995 50 Anniversary 2nd World War Block of 4 7th Series 
SG 1625/28 Unhinged (4)

20

2452 ** 1995 50th Anniversary Arctic Institute Booklet SG 1656/60 
with 2 Sets Unhinged (1)

18

2453 ** 1995 Canada Day. 75th Anniversary Group of Seven Art-
ists Min Sheets SG MS 1642a,1642b,1642c Unhinged (3)

18

2454 ** 1995 Canadian Amateur Golf Championships & Royal 
Canadian Golf Association Centenaries Booklet SG 
1437/41 with 2 Sets Unhinged (1)

16

2455 ** 1995 Christmas Set SG 1667/70 Unhinged (4) 10
2456 ** 1995 Historic Automobiles Min Sheet 3rd Series SG 

MS1636 Unhinged (1)
14

2457 ** 1995/2005 46c Flag Booklet of 10 Scott 1682a Unhinged 
(1)

12



LOTLOT NZ$NZ$

10

2458 ** 1996 $5 Architecture by Canadian Bank Note Co in 
Imprint Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

50

2459 ** 1996 Birds 1st Series SG 1673/76 Unhinged (4) 15
2460 ** 1996 Historic Automobiles 4th Series Min Sheet SG 

MS1683 Unhinged (1)
17

2461 ** 1996 Winnie the Pooh Set SG 1701/04 in a Booklet of 2 
Panes of 8 plus Min Sheet SG MS1705 Unhinged (2)

50

2462 ** 1996 Yukon Gold Rush Centenary Set SG 1685/89 
Unhinged (5)

10

2463 ** 1997 $1 Great Northern Diver (Loon) SG 1756 & 42 Polar 
Bear SG 1759 in Corner Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged (8)

30

2464 ** 1997 15th Death Anniversary Gilles Villeneuve Set SG 
177/34 & Min Sheet SG 1735 in a Special Folder Un-
hinged (2+M/S)

20

2465 ** 1997 25th Anniverary Canada-USSR Ice Hockey Series 
in a Booklet of 10 Unhinged (1)

20

2466 ** 1997 Birds 2nd Series SG 1717/20 Unhinged (4) 10
2467 ** 1997 Christmas Set SG 1763a/65 - the 45c value in a 

Booklet of 10, the 52c & 90c in Booklets of 5 Unhinged (3)
20

2468 ** 1997 Scenic Highways Block of 4 SG 1737/40 Unhinged 
(4)

10

2469 ** 1997/2005 $8 Brizzly Bear Scott 1762b in a Sheetlet of 4 
Unhinged (4)

100

2470 ** 1997/2005 $8 Grizzly Bear Scott 762b Unhinged (1) 20
2471 ** 1997/2005 45c Flag Scott 1696 in a Booklet Pane of 18 

Unhinged (1)
40

2472 ** 1997/2005 46c Flag Booklet of 30 Scott 1698a Unhinged 
(1)

40

2473 ** 1997/2005 55c Maple Leaf Definitive Booklet Scott 1684a 
Unhinged (1)

10

2474 ** 1997/2005 55c,73c,95c Maple Leaf Definitives Scott 
1684/86 in Imprint Blocks of 4 Unhinged (12)

20

2475 ** 1997/2005 95c Maple Leaf Booklet Pane of 5 Scott 1686a 
Unhinged (1)

12

2476 ** 1998 50th Anniversary Refus Global Painting Set SG 
1814/20 in a Special Folder (7)

14

2477 ** 1998 Birds Block of 4 SG 1779/82 Unhinged (4) 11
2478 ** 1998 Canadian Circus SG 1851/54 in a Booklet of 10 

Unhinged (1)
20

2479 ** 1998 Canadian Houses Sheetlet of 9 SG 1826/34 Un-
hinged (1)

13

2480 ** 1998 Christmas Booklets Set - the 45c value in a booklet 
of 10, the 52c & 90c in booklets of 5 Unhinged (3)

25

2481 ** 1998 Fishing Flies Booklet of 12 SG 1784/89 Unhinged ie 
2x Strips of 6 Unhinged (1)

20

2482 ** 1998 Fishing Flies Strip SG 1784/89 Unhinged (6) 10
2483 ** 1999 16th World Orchid Conference Block of 4 & Sheetlet 

of 4 SG 1883/86 Unhinged (2)
10

2484 ** 1999 Birds 4th Series Block of 4 SG 1865/68 plus in a 
Self-Adhesive Booklet of 12 values SG 1869/72 Unhinged 
(2)

25

2485 ** 1999 Canadian Horses Block of 4 SG 1903/06 plus Book-
let of 12x Self-Adhesive stamps ie 3x Sets (2)

25

2486 ** 1999 Christmas Set of Booklets - the 46c in a Booklet of 
10, the 55c & 95c in Booklets of 5 Unhinged (3)

25

2487 ** 1999 New Millennium 3 Min. Sheets SG MS1946/1948 
Unhinged (3)

13

2488 U OFFICIALS 1942/43 KGVI Perforated Set SG 0137/0152 
Very Good to Fine Used Cat £75 (16)

100

2489 U OFFICIALS 1949 7c Air OHMS SG 0171 Fine Used (1) 25
2490 U OFFICIALS 1949 OHMS Overprints Set to 50c SG 

0162/0169 Very Good Used Cat £228 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 
1

250

2491 U OFFICIALS 1950/51 10c Canoe & $1 Fisherman SG 
0191/0192 Fine Used Cat £91 (2)

125

2492 U OFFICIALS 1950/52 KGVI ‘G’ Overprints Set to 50c plus 
7c Air SG 0178/0188 & 0190 Fine Used Cat £75 (12)

100

2493 U OFFICIALS 1952/53 ‘G’ Overprints Set SG 0193/0195 
Fine Used (3)

20

2494 U OFFICIALS 1953/61 50c SG 0201 Very Good Used (1) 10
2495 ** Postage Dues 1935/65 Set SG D18/24 Unhinged (7) 30

2496 ** Special Delivery 1922 20c Carmine-Red SG S4 Unhinged 
(1)

60

2497 ** Special Delivery 1927 60th Anniversary Confederation SG 
S5 Unhinged (1)

20

2498 U Special Delivery 1930 20c Brown-Red SG S6 Very Good 
Used (1)

20

2499 ** Special Delivery 1932 20c Brown-Red SG S7 Unhinged 
Cat £45 (1)

65

2500 ** Special Delivery 1938/39 10c Green & 20c Scarlet SG 
S9/10 Unhinged Cat £66 (2)

95

2501 ** Special Delivery 1942/43 10c Green SG S12 Unhinged 
(1)

20

2502 ** Special Delivery 1942/43 16c & 17c Airs SG S13/14 
Unhinged (2)

15

2503 ** Special Delivery 1946 10c Green SG S15 Unhinged (1) 20
2504 ** Special Delivery 1946 17c Air SG S16/17 Unhinged (2) 20

CANAL ZONE
2505 C 1957 (NO13) Picture Postcard with 2c Definitive Pair to 

NZ (1)
40

2506 C 1973 (MY29) 30c Red Meter Cover to NZ. Fine (1) 25
2507 C 1976 (JL20) Cover to NZ with 13c Dredge & 5c Stevens 

stamps tied Fine (1)
25

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
2508 U Mafeking 1900 1d Deep Blue SG 18 Cyclist/Scout stamp 

dated MY 11 1900 Fine Used. Cat £375 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

300

CAYMAN ISLANDS
2509 U 1921/26 KGV 3d,4d,1/- SG 60,62,63 Fine Used (3) 35
2510 U 1921/26 KGV 6d Deep Claret SG 77a Fine Used (1) 60
2511 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 108/11 Fine Used (4) 30
2512 U 1969 QE Definitives Set SG 222/36 Fine Used (15) 12
2513 U 1969 QE New Currency Set SG 238/52 Fine Used (15) 15
2514 U 1970 QE Definitives Set SG 273/87 Fine Used (15) 25

CEYLON
2515 U 1904/05 KEVII Definitives Part Set to 1r50 SG 277/88 

Good to Very Good Used (11)
40

2516 U 1908/10 KEVII Definitives Part Set to 1r SG 289/97 Good 
to Very Good Used (9)

40

2517 C 1935 (6MR) Picture Postcard (Coloured Street Scene) 
with KGV 6c Violet Posted at Colombo to NZ (1)

20

2518 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 379/82 Very Good Used (4) 30
2519 U 1935/36 KGV Definitives Set SG 368/78 Very Good to 

Fine Used (11)
50

2520 C 1937 (12MY) Long Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘37 Corona-
tion 6c(2),9c(2) & 20c values tied on First Day Cover 
Posted from Colombo (1)

25

2521 C 1940’s RMS OTRANTO Picture Postcard with KGVI 50c 
Definitive tied. Has large boxed ‘By Air Mail/Par Avion’ 
black handstamp (1)

30

2522 C 1942 (30OC) Censored Cover with KGVI 15c Defini-
tive tied by Colombo machine cancel. Has white censor 
Opened By Examiner L/43 tape at left. (1)

30

2523 C 1948 (24JA) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
‘47 10c New Constitution x9 values Posted at Colombo 
(1)

30

2524 U 1951/54 QE Definitives Set SG 419/30 Very Good to Fine 
Used (12)

45

2525 U 1958/62 QE Definitives Set plus SG 451a,451b,460a Very 
Good to Fine Used (2)

45

2526 C 1964 SITMAR LINE Genoa T/V Fair Sky Ship Picture 
Postcard with 50c stamp tied. Has 2x Postage Due ca-
chets with Hawera receiving cancel (1)

20

2527 U 1964/77 QE Definitives Set SG 485/500 Very Good to 
Fine Used (10)

20

CHINA
2528 * 1944 50th Anniv of Kuomintang Set SG 740/44 Mint No 

Gum as issued Cat £41 (5)
40

2529 * 1945 20th Dealth Anniv of Dr Sun Yat-sen Set SG 746/51 
in Blocks of 4 Mint No Gum as issued Cat £170 (24)

150

2530 * 1945 20th Death Anniv of Dr Sun Yat-sen Set SG 746/51 
Mint No Gum as issued Cat £42 (6)

40
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11

2531 ** 1945 In Memory of President Lin Sen Set SG 768/73 in 
Pairs Unhinged with light gum toning Cat £68 (12)

40

2532 ** 1945 In Memory of president Lin Sen Set SG 768/73 
Unhinged Cat £34 (6)

50

2533 ** 1945 Treaties Part Set (No $5) SG 762/63 & 765/67 
Unhinged with minor gum toning on several (5)

20

2534 * 1945 Victory Set SG 790/93 in Blocks of 4 Mint No Gum 
as issued (16)

10

2535 * 1946 President’s 60th Birthday Set SG 906A/911A in 
Blocks of 8 Mint No Gum as issued Cat £41 (48)

50

2536 * 1946 President’s 60th Birthday Set SG 906A/911A Mint 
No Gum as issued (6)

10

2537 U 1949 15c Value Oveprrint SG 1358 Very Good Used (1) 20
2538 C 1977 Airmail Cover to NZ with 1976 Going to College T18 

Set of 5 values SG 2663/2667 & 20f T17 No 5 tied (1)
50

2539 ** 1986 Cranes Min Sheet, 1988 Lieterature Min Sheet, 
1993 Grottoes 2x Min Sheet one with an Oveprint, 1993 
Bamboo Min Sheet with 1996 Overprint, 1995 Table 
Tennis Min Sheet, 1996 China Exhibition Min Sheet 2x 
one with an Additional Overprint, 1997 Shoushan Stone 
Carving Min Sheet, 1999 China Int Stamp Exhibition Min 
Sheet, 199 Return to Macao to China 2x Min Sheets 
Unhinged (12)

200

2540 ** (Japanese Occupation) 1945 Nanking & Shanghai 
Atombic Bomb Air Overprints Set SG 128/31 in Blocks of 
4 Unhinged (16)

20

2541 * North Eastern Provinces 1946 Nanking National Assem-
bly Set SG 44/47 in Blocks of 4 Mint No Gum as issued 
(16)

20

CHINA (TAIWAN)
2542 C 1956 (31JY) Commercial airmail Cover to USA with $8 

Railway SG 235 Posted at Taipei (1)
30

2543 C 1958 Small Airmail Cover with 20c(2) & 40c Flowers 
values tied to Thailand. Backstamped Saigon/Vietnam & 
Bangkok cancels (1)

40

2544 ** 1993 Taipei $50 Lighthouse Booklet Unhinged (1) 20
CHRISTMAS ISLAND

2545 U 1958 QE Definitives Set SG 1/10 Fine Used (10) 13
2546 U 1968/70 Fish Definitives Set SG 22/31 Fine Used (12) 20
2547 ** 2010 Year of the Tiger Min Sheet with China Philatelic 

Society Stamp Show Ovrprint Unhinged (1)
20

CINDERELLA
2548 ** FRANCE WW1 1f Red Cross Booklet with 20 different 

labels depicting Military Figures in 2x Panes of 10. The 
labels have light gum toning (1)

50

2549 * RED CROSS Stockcard with a range of labels WW1/
WW2 incl Egyptian WW1 1pt label, Lady Gowrie Red 
Cross Appeal for £250,000 WW2 label, China Interna-
tional Famine Relief Fund label, Western Australia 1 1/2d 
Hospital Fund label, France range of different labels. 
Mostly good condition (11)

50

COCOS (KEELING)  ISLAND
2550 U 1963 Pictorials Set SG 1/6 Fine Used (6) 20
2551 U 1969 Definitives Set SG 8/19 Fine Used (12) 15
2552 U 1990 $5 Plane Overprint SG 230 Fine Used. Retail A$70 

(1)
40

COOK ISLANDS
2553 U 1896/1900 1/- Torea P11 SG 20a Very Good Used Cat 

£48 (1)
50

2554 U 1896/1900 Definitives P11 Set SG 11ba/20 Very Good to 
Fine Used Cat £200 (10)

200

2555 U 1924/27 2 1/2d Chief SG 83 Fine Used (1) 50
2556 U 1926/28 2/- & 3/- Admirals Cowan Paper Fine Used Cat 

£90 (2)
125

2557 U 1926/28 2/- Admiral Jones Paper SG 90 Fine Used (1) 50
2558 U 1938 Definitives Set SG 127/129 Fine Used Cat £70 (3) 90
2559 U 1943/54 Arms 10/- Carmine SG 133w Watermark Inverted 

Fine Used Cat £120 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
150

2560 U 1943/54 Arms 5/- Green SG 132 Very Good Used (1) 50
2561 C 1949 (4MY) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ sent 

by ‘The Cook islands Trading Co Ltd’ with 2d Pictorial & 
3d Provisional tied (1)

40

2562 C 1950 (22SP) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 
5d Definitive Posted at Rarotonga (1)

25

2563 U 1963 Definitives Set SG 163/73 Fine Used (11) 30
2564 C 1965 (7OC) Picture Postcard with 6d Solar Eclipse stamp 

tied to NZ (1)
20

2565 C 1966 (4JA) OHMS small envelope Posted at MANGAIA 
addressed to ‘The Secretary, The Premier’s Dept, Raro-
tonga’ (1)

20

2566 U 1966 Airmail £1 Pair SG 193w/193wa Bottom Corner Pair 
- one stamp with the plane omitted Fine Used Cat £86 (2)

125

2567 U 1966 Airmail Overprints Set SG 185/93 Fine Used (9) 50
2568 U 1966 Churchill Set SG 179/84 Fine Used (6) 12
2569 C 1967 (9OC) Long OHMS Cover to ‘The Secretary,NZ 

Oceanographic Institute,DSIR,Wellington.NZ’ from The 
Premier’s Department/Rarotonga (boxed cachet) can-
celled. (1)

25

2570 U 1967 Decimal Surcharges Set to $1 SG 205/18 Fine 
Used (14)

30

2571 U 1967/71 Flower Definitives Set SG 227A/248A Fine Used 
(22)

50

2572 C 1975 (26SP) Long OHMS Cover to the Director, Oceano-
graphic Institute,Wellington, NZ with OHMS 2x 5c Flower 
stamps tied (1)

25

2573 C 1984 Ausipex Captain Cook Min Sheet on Large Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

20

2574 C 1994 (10MR) Picture Postcard with 80c Fish Definitive 
tied to NZ (1)

20

2575 U 2009 Pacific Mini Games Min Sheet SG MS1542 Fine 
Used (1)

15

2576 ** 2012 South Pacific Conference 1st Issue 2x Sheetlets SG 
MS1660/1661 Unhinged (2)

75

2577 ** 2012 South Pacific Conference 2nd Issue 2x Sheetlets 
SG MS1669/1670 Unhinged (2)

25

2578 ** 2013 Birth of Prince George of Cambridge Min Sheet SG 
MS1713 Unhinged (1)

20

2579 ** 2013 Cook Islands Marine Park Set SG 1678/83 Un-
hinged (6)

15

2580 ** 2013 Sailing Ships of the Pacific Set & Min Sheet SG 
1694/MS1706 Unhinged (12 & M/S)

60

COSTA RICA
2581 C 1950 (10NO) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 

5c,10c(5) values tied. Minor creasing (1)
25

2582 C 1950 (JL12) Commercial Cover with 25c UPU stamp tied 
to NZ (1)

25

CROATIA
2583 ** 2000 900th Anniv Baska Stone Tablet Min Sheet SG 

MS634 Unhinged (1)
16

2584 ** 2001 1200th Anniv Coronation of Charlemagne Min Sheet 
SG MS649 Unhinged (1)

14

2585 ** 2009 800th Anniv Royal Borough of Varazdin Min Sheet 
SG MS986 Unhinged (1)

20

CURACAO
2586 C 1947 (30DE) Long Commercial Airmail Cover with 25c 

Airmail tied to NZ (1)
30

2587 C 1950 (7JA) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
50c Definitive tied (1)

25

CYPRUS
2588 U 11966/69 Definitives Set SG 283/96 Fine Used (14) 15
2589 U 1921/23 KGV Set to 9pi SG 85/97 Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £380 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 1
475

2590 U 1924/28 KGV Definitives Set to 45pi SG 103/17 & 118/22 
Very Good to Fine Used Cat £217 (20) PHOTO-PLATE 1

275

2591 U 1928 50th Anniversary British Rule Set to 18pi SG 123/30 
Fine Used Cat £122 (8)

125

2592 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 144/47 Fine Used (4) 50
2593 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 166/67 Fine Used Cat £75 

(2) PHOTO-PLATE 1
100

2594 U 1949 UPU Set SG 168/71 Fine Used (4) 15
2595 C 1957 (17MY) Tuck’s Souvenir ‘Letterview’ of Cyprus with 

QE 5m tied by FAMAGUSTA cds to NZ Fine Item (1)
50

2596 U 1962 Definitives Set SG 211/23 Fine Used (13) 50
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2597 U 1963 Europa Set SG 224/26 Fine Used (3) 10
2598 U 1963 Europa Set SG 234/36 Fine Used (3) 10
2599 C 1965 (21NO) Airmail Cover with GB stamps tied by ‘Field 

Post Office/201’ cancel to England. (1)
20

2600 U 1965 Europa Set SG 267/69 Fine Used (3) 10
2601 U 1965 ITU Centenary Set SG 262/64 Fine Used (3) 10

CZECHOSLOVAKIA
2602 ** 1947 950th Death Anniv St Adalbert (Bishop of Prague) 

Set SG 490/92 with right-hand selvedges Unhinged (3)
11

2603 * 1949 700th Anniv Czechoslovak Mining Industry & 150th 
Anniv of Miner’s Law Set SG 567/69 Good Mint (3)

20

2604 ** 1966 5k Royal Crown,Septre & Orbs Min Sheet SG 
MS1574 Unhinged (1)

20

2605 C 1970 Airmail Cover to West Germany with 5x 60h Defini-
tive values tied. Also Expres label. Has Ghana Interna-
tional Trade Fair/Accra cinderella label untied on the back  
(1)

30

2606 P 1979 Animals in Heraldry. 1k.80 St Martin on Horseback 
SG 2471/Scott 2243 Die Proof signed. Fine & Very 
Scarce (1)

250

2607 ** 1982 Castles Min Sheet SG MS2636 Unhinged (1) 10
2608 ** (Czech Republic) 1998 650th Anniv Charles University 

and New Town, Prague Min Sheet SG MS185 Unhinged 
(1)

20

2609 ** (Czech Republic) 2002 St Nicholas SG 343 Booklet of 10 
stamps Unhinged (1)

20

2610 ** (Czech Republic) 2009 St Maur’s Reliquary Min Sheet 
SG MS577 Unhinged (1)

25

DENMARK
2611 C 1926 (21AP) Picture Postcard with 20ore tied to NZ (1) 50
2612 C 1956 (4DE) Pictorial Airmail Cover with 15o,30o,60o(2) 

tied to NZ (1)
25

2613 C 1966 (15DE) Long Airmail Commercial Cover with 5 ore & 
50 ore Definitives tied by Christmas cancel (1)

25

2614 ** 2004 Viking Ship Museum, Roskilide Set SG 1388/91 in a 
Sheetlet of 4 Unhinged (1)

25

DOMINICA
2615 U 1922/33 KGV Definitives Set (No 2’6 & 4/- values) SG 

71/88 Fine Used Cat £171 (16)
200

2616 U 1923/33 KGV 5/- SG 90 Fine Used Cat £55 (1) 75
2617 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 92/95 Fine Used (4) 30
2618 U 1938/47 KGVI Definitives Set SG 99/109a Fine Used Cat 

£65 (15)
80

2619 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 112/13 Fine Used Cat £45 
(2)

70

2620 U 1949 UPU Set SG 114/17 Fine Used (4) 10
2621 U 1963/65 QE Definitives Set SG 162/78 Fine Used Cat 

£48 (17)
60

2622 U 1968 QE Definitives Set SG 214/31 Fine Used (17) 20
2623 U 1969/72 Definitives Glazed Papers SG 272a/286a Fine 

Used (15)
40

2624 U 1969/72 QE Definitives Set SG 272/90 Fine Used (19) 50
2625 U 1970 Flora & Fauna Set SG 303/06 Fine Used (4) 10

DOMINICAN
2626 C 1976 (6JY) Long Commercial Airmail 33c Metered Cover 

to NZ Posted from Santo Domingo (1)
20

ECUADOR
2627 C 1950 Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 1c & 

40c values tied. Has light violet boxed ‘Via New York’ 
cachet (1)

25

2628 C 1960 Small Airmail Registered Cover with 50c(2),$2,$4 
Bird values tied. (1)

30

EGYPT
2629 C 1949 (25OC) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 

5m,22m,40m Definitives tied by Cairo machine cancel. (1)
30

2630 ** British Forces in Egypt 1939 10m SG A13 Block of 4 
Unhinged Cat £56 (4)

75

2631 */** British Forces in Egypt 1939 10m SG A15 in a Plate A/39 
Corner Block of 6 - 4x Mint, 2x Unhinged Cat £84 (6)

80

2632 * British Forces in Egypt 1939 10m SG A15 Plate A/40 A/39 
Corner Block of 4 Mint (4)

50

2633 */** British Forces in Egypt 1946 3m Green SG A12 in a Cor-
ner Plate A/36 Block of 4 lightly hinged at top (4)

20

ETHIOPIA
2634 C 1950 921JY) Cover with 1c,2c,4c,8c,10c Stamps tied to 

NZ (1)
30

FALKLAND ISLAND DEPENDENCIES
2635 U 1944 KGVI Overprints Set SG A1/D8 Fine Used (32) 60
2636 U 1946/49 Maps Set SG G1/G8 Fine Used (8) 40
2637 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG G19/G20 Fine Used (2) 10
2638 C 1956 (30JA) Trans-Antarctic Expedition Set SG G41/G44 

tied by Shackleton cancel on M/V THERON Printed Cover 
to NZ (1)

25

FALKLAND ISLANDS
2639 U 1921/28 KGV 2 1/2d SG 77a Fine Used (1) 50
2640 U 1921/28 KGV Definitives Set SG 73/80 Fine Used Cat 

£275 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 1
350

2641 U 1933 Centenary 4d South Georgia SG 132 Fine Used (1) 40
2642 U 1933 Centenary 6d Whale SG 133 Fine Used Cat £95 (1) 125
2643 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 139/42 Fine Used (4) 20
2644 * 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 139/42 Good Mint (4) 40
2645 U 1938/50 KGVI 5/- Sea Lion SG 161b Fine Used Cat £90 

(1)
125

2646 U 1938/50 KGVI Definitives Set SG 146/63 Fine Used Cat 
£225 (18) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

2647 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 166/67 Fine Used Cat £65 
(2)

100

2648 U 1949 UPU Set SG 168/71 Fine Used (4) 24
2649 */** 1952 KGVI Definitives Set SG 172/85 Good Mint. The 

3d,6d & 10/- Unhinged. Cat £180 (14)
100

2650 U 1955/57 QE Definitives Set SG 187/92 Fine Used (6) 30
2651 U 1963 Red Cross Pair SG 212/13 Fine Used (2) 10
2652 U 1964 50th Anniversary Battle of Falklands Set SG 215/18 

Fine Used (4)
10

2653 U 1966 Churchill Set SG 223/26 Fine Used (4) 13
2654 C 1969 (8MR) OHMS Small Airmail Registered Cover to 

NZ with QE 2d,3 1/2d,4 1/2d & 1/- values Posted at Port 
Stanley (1)

30

FAROE ISLANDS
2655 ** 1984 Pews of Kirkjubour Church 2nd Series Set SG 90/93 

Unhinged (4)
13

2656 ** 1994 Europa St Brendan’s Voyage Min Sheet SG M255 
Unhinged (1)

30

2657 ** 2002 Viking Voyages Min Sheet SG MS429 Unhinged (1) 18
2658 ** 2007 Statues from Small White Church Booklet SG 

555/56 with 4 stamps of each (1)
40

2659 ** 2008 Ancient Crosses Booklet SG 568/69 with 4x stamps 
of each (1)

50

2660 ** 2015 Religion in the Viking Age Min Sheet SG MS727 
Unhinged (1)

50

FIJI
2661 U 1915/19 1/2d War Stamp SG 138,138a,138b & 1d War 

Stamp SG 139,139a,139d Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
£50 (6)

75

2662 U 1924 KGV 1d pair with part ‘The Fiji Court/British/(Em)pire 
Exhibition/1924’ boxed violet cancel. Scarce (2)

50

2663 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 242/45 Very Good to Fine 
Used (4)

45

2664 C 1942 (SP9) Stampless Cover sent from the 37th Infantry 
Division US Forces cancelled by fine ‘American Base 
Forces/APO 913’ cancel to USA used at Nadi Air Base. 
Fine (1)

50

2665 C 1947 (13JU) Pictorial Small Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘46 
Victory Pair tied by Suva cancel (1)

30

2666 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 270/71 Fine Used (2) 15
2667 U 1949 UPU Set SG 272/75 Fine Used (4) 20
2668 C 1954 (22NO) Picture Postcard (Band Of Fiji Military 

Forces, Suva) with QE 2d Definitive Pair tied to NZ (1)
25

2669 U 1954 QE Definitives Set SG 280/95 Fine Used (15) 40
2670 U 1959/63 QE Definitives Set SG 298/310 Fine Used (13) 20
2671 U 1968 QE Definitives Set SG 371/87 Fine Used (17) 35
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2672 U 1969/70 QE Definitives Set SG 391/407 Fine Used (17) 25
2673 C 1973 (16OC) Qantas Airways Picture Postcard with 8c 

Commem stamp to NZ (1)
20

FINLAND
2674 ** 1982 Manor Houses Booklet incl SG 1024/33 Unhinged 

(1)
30

2675 ** 1985 Centenary Finnish Banknote Booklet incl SG 
1075/82 Unhinged (1)

25

2676 ** 1986 Modern Architecture Booklet with SG 1096/1100 
Unhinged (1)

20

2677 ** 2000 Holy Year Booklet SG 1593/96 Unhinged (1) 25
FRANCE

2678 P 190 30c Fougeres Chateau SG 1462 Tourist Publicity 
Trial Colour Proof Strip of 5 Fine Item (5)

100

2679 * 1900’s La Pelleterie De France Printed Advertising Post-
card, Printed Form & Red/White Perforated Map label. 
Interesting lot (3)

50

2680 C 1914/18 WW1 Stampless Cover with nearly complete 
red ‘Hospital Auxiliatre/MENTON’ Red Cross cachet 
addressed to Laus__nne. Interesting WW1 Red Cross 
Cover (1)

50

2681 C 1915 (1OC) Printed Red Cross Stampless Military Cover 
from LOUDUN (Vienne) to Versailles cancelled at Louden 
with red cachet (1)

50

2682 P 1929 5f Mont St Michel SG 473a Die Proof in Blue signed 
by Abel Mignon. Has Samuel Gautre Certificate. Fine & 
Rare Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

2683 P 1930 1f50c + 3f50 Sinking Fund SG 480 Die Proof in 
Blue. Fine & Very Scarce (1)

250

2684 P 1938 3f Papal Palace, Avignon SG 598 Die Proof in Black 
signed. Scarce (1)

250

2685 * 1938 Military Medical Corps Monument Fund SG 611 
Good Mint (1)

10

2686 P 1944 4f + 6f Cathedral SG 895 in Die Proof signed Scarce 
(1)

250

2687 P 1944 Eigth Centenary St Denis Basilica SG 889 Die Proof 
in Blue. Scarce (1)

250

2688 * 1946 National Relief Fund Set SG 985/90 Good Mint (6) 10
2689 C 1951 St Nicolas SG 1126 Popular Art Exhibiton De Proof 

signed. Very Scarce (1)
250

2690 C 1953 (16MR) Comptoir National Bank Mail Airmail Cover 
to NZ with 2x 30f & 100f Stamps all Perfined, Fine Cover 
(1)

30

2691 * 1953 Sports Set SG 1185/90 Good Mint Cat £115 (6) 75
2692 ** 1954 500f & 1000f Airs SG 1196/97 Fine Unhinged £460 

(2)
150

2693 P 1960 25c + 10c Red Cross SG 1508 Die Proof signed. 
Very Scarce (1)

250

2694 ** 1960 Red Cross Booklet SG 1507/08 Unhinged (1) 50
2695 P 1965 1f Art SG 1672 Leaving for the Hunt Trial Colour 

Imperf Proof Strip of 5. Fine & Scarce (5)
150

2696 P 1965 1f French Art SG 1673 The Apocalypse Imperf Plate 
Proof Pair Unhinged (2)

50

2697 P 1969 1f French Art SG 1819 Amiens Cathedral Imperf 
Vertical Colour Trial Strip of 3 (3)

100

2698 P 1971 French Art 1f St Matthew SG 1908 Imperf Vertical 
Colour Trial Strip of 3 Fine (3)

100

2699 P 1976 1f Bonaguil SG 2115 Tourist Publicity Imperf Plate 
Proof Pair (2)

50

2700 P 1984 3f 70c Chateau de Montsegur SG 2634 Deluxe Die 
Proof signed. Very Scarce (1)

250

2701 ** 1987 Red Cross SG 2793 Booklet of 10 stamps Unhinged 
(1)

30

2702 ** 1993 Red Cross Fund Booklet SG 3171 with a Pane of 10 
stamps Unhinged Cat £25 (1)

35

2703 P 1995 6f70c La Chasse Saint Taurin Deluxe Die Proof (1) 100
2704 P 1996 3f80c Thoronet Abbey SG 3332 De Luxe Proof (1) 50
2705 P 1996 History of France 60c Charlemagne SG 1729 in a 

Corner Plate Proof Block of 4 Imperf (4)
100

2706 ** 2011 Cathedral of Reims Min Sheet SG MS4963 Un-
hinged (1)

14

2707 ** 2012 Pilgrim Routes to Apostle James Grave Min Sheet 
SG MS5135 Unhinged (1)

25

2708 ** 2013 Great Hours in the History of France Min Sheet SG 
MS5491 Unhinged (1)

20

2709 ** 2013 Pilgrim Routes to Apostle James Grave Min Sheet 
SG MS5310 Unhinged (1)

30

2710 ** 2014 Great Hours in the History of France Min Sheet SG 
MS5562 Unhinged (1)

30

2711 ** 2014 Pilgrim Routes to Apostle James Grave Min Sheet 
SG 5539 Unhinged (1)

30

FRENCH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
2712 */** 1955 15f Bird Overprint SG 1 Unhinged plus Madagascar 

100f Terre Adelaide Dumont D’Urville 1840 Pverprint SG 
319 Good Mint. Cat £88 (2)

50

2713 ** 1979 10f Elephant Seal,1980 Frigates,Admiral d’ 
Entrecasteaux,Sebastian de El Cao,Lion Rock,Arrival 
Amsterdam Island,HMS Terror;1981 Antarctic Supply 
Ships,Antares Despatch Ship;1982 Philexfrance;1983 Le 
Gros Ventre,Trawler Austral;1984 Nordposta Int Stamp 
Exhibition;1985 Wildlife - SG 132,136/37,140,141/42,144
,146,155/56,166,167,169,175,195,196/99. All Unhinged. 
Cat £79 (20)

50

FRENCH MOROCCO
2714 C 1899 (4AP) Printed TANGER/MAROC Pictorial Postcard 

with Spanish 10c/10c Overprint tied to Strassburg with 8 
AP 99 receiving cds. Fine (1)

50

FRENCH POLYNESIA
2715 C 1968 (17JA) Ship Picture Postcard with 13f Definitive tied 

by Papeete machine cancel to NZ (1)
25

2716 C 1983 (8AP) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
12f Shark & 37f Bird stamps tied by Papeete cancels (1)

25

2717 C 1998 Picture Postcard with 3f & 85f stamps tied to NZ (1) 20
FRENCH SOMALI COAST

2718 ** 1962 40f Griffen Vulture SG 458 Unhinged (1) 20
GAMBIA

2719 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 143/46 Fine Used (4) 40
2720 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 164/65 Fine Used (2) 40
2721 U 1949 UPU Set SG 166/69 Fine Used (4) 15
2722 U 1963 Bird Definitives Set SG 193/205 Fine Used (13) 50
2723 U 1965 Independence Bird Definitives Set SG 215/27 Fine 

Used (13)
30

2724 U 1966 Bird Definitives Set SG 233/45 Fine Used (13) 20
GERMANY

2725 C 1915 (13OC) Postcard with 5pf Germania Posted at OS-
NABRUCK to Hamburg with Red Cross cachet (1)

30

2726 C 1919 WW1 Printed Red Cross AEF Cover with 10pf 
Germania tied by Postal Express Service cancel to USA. 
Passed By Censor cachet at bottom left. The cover has a 
missing portion at top left (1)

50

2727 C 1923 (14NO) Large Commercial Cover Posted at 
PFORZHEIM to BUENOS AIRES with 580 Billion Marks 
of Stamps. The cover has a few faults. Rare High Value 
Franking (1)

100

2728 C 1923 (18AU) Picture Postcard from Hannover to Ancon, 
CANAL ZONE with 2x 400m & 1000m stamps tied. Has 
Ancon,Canal Zone SP13 1923 Receiving cds. Nice desti-
nation Inflation Period Item (1)

50

2729 C 1923 (28NO) Commercial Printed Cover Inflation Period 
Cover with 20m Green & Brown tied by Munich cancel to 
Austria. The cover has a light vertical fold (1)

30

2730 C 1923 (30/2) Registered Inflation Period 5 Colour Cover 
Posted at HERMSDORF. Huge rate with stamps on the 
back and front adding up to 210m. Fine item (1)

150

2731 U 1928 2m Blue Zeppelin SG 44 Good Used. Cat £85 (1) 40
2732 U 1936 Summer Olympics Set SG 606/13 tied on Printed 

Sheet by ‘Berlin Olympia Stadium/Olympic’ cancels on 
each value. Fine item (1)

50

2733 ** (Berlin) 1986 Youth Charity - Trades Set SG B716/19 
Unhinged (4)

20

2734 ** (Berlin) 1987 Youth Welfare - Trades 2nd Series Set SG 
B765/68 Unhinged (4)

18
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GERMANY - EAST
2735 ** 1953 700th Anniv Frankfirt-on-Oder Set SG E116/19 

Unhinged (4)
18

GIBRALTAR
2736 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 114/17 Very Good Used (4) 50
2737 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 134/35 Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £83 (2)
125

2738 U Postage Dues 1956 Set SG D1/D3 Fine Used (3) 15
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

2739 U 1922/27 KGV Definitives SG 27/30 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £64 (4)

80

2740 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 36/39 Fine Used Cat £60 (4) 80
2741 U 1939/55 KGVI Definitives Set SG 43/54 Very Good to 

Fine Used Cat £48 (12)
70

2742 C 1940’s KGV 1/2d Green in a Gutter Pair tied by ‘Gilbert 
& Ellice islands/Post Office NIUTAO/Colony’ handstamp. 
Backstamped General Post Office/Ocean island 24 AU 40 
cds. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

200

2743 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 57/58 Fine Used (2) 40
2744 U 1949 UPU Set SG 59/62 Fine Used (4) 20
2745 C 1951 (JY17) Commercial Cover with KGVI 2d Definitive 

tied to NZ with Auckland receiving cds at left (1)
50

2746 C 1965 (1JU) Long Airmail Cover with QE 1d,6d,1/- Defini-
tive values Posted at Tarawa (1)

40

2747 U 1965 QE Definitives Set SG 89/103 Fine Used (15) 10
2748 U 1966 Decimal Definitives Set SG 110/24 Fine Used (15) 10
2749 U 1968 QE Definitives Set SG 135/49 Fine Used (15) 20
2750 C 1969 (9MR) Small window envelope with 2c Decimal 

Overprint tied by TARAWA cds to Betio (1)
25

GOLD COAST
2751 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 113/16 Fine Used Cat £75 (4) 100
2752 U 1948 KGVI Definitives Set SG 135/46 Fine Used (12) 70
2753 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 147/48 Fine Used Cat £55 

(2)
75

2754 U 1949 UPU Set SG 149/52 Very Good Used (4) 15
2755 U 1952/54 QE Definitives Set SG 153/64 Very Good to Fine 

Used (12)
30

GREAT BRITAIN
2756 U 1840 QV 1d Black SG 2 Good Used with 4 Clear Margins. 

Letter DJ. Cat £375 (1)
100

2757 U 1840 QV 1d Black SG 2 Very Good Used with 4 Margins 
cancelled by Red Maltese Cross cancel. Letters ‘JF’. Cat 
£375 (1)

250

2758 U 1841 QV 1d Red-Brown Imperf SG 8m postmarked with 
part Maltese Cross/9 cancel. Very Good Used Cat £140 
(1)

50

2759 U 1847/54 Embossed 6d Purple SG 60 with 3 Margins 
Good Used on piece, 10d Brown SG 57 with 3 Margins 
Good Used but with thins on the back and 1/- Green SG 
55 Good Used with 3 Margins. Cat £3500 (3)

350

2760 U 1858/76 QV 2d Blue SG 45 Plates 7,8,9,12 All Very Good 
to Fine Used Cat £265 (4)

100

2761 * 1864/79 QV 1d Lake-Red SG 44 Plate 116 Good Mint Cat 
£100 (1)

30

2762 * 1864/79 QV 1d Rose-Red SG 43 Plate 222 Good Mint 
Cat £110 (1)

30

2763 U 1883/84 QV 1/- Dull Green SG 196 postmarked ‘Stock-
Exchange/EC’ Very Good Used Cat £325 (1)

100

2764 U 1887/92 QV £1 Green SG 212 Spacefiller example with 
heavy black cancel with a few short perfs at the top. Cat 
£800 (1)

200

2765 ** 1900’s 1d & 1/- National Telephone Co Ltd labels in 
Sheetlets of 12 Unhinged. Fine (2)

100

2766 * 1902/10 KEVII 2’6 Dull Purple SG 262 Good Mint Cat 
£350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

340

2767 * 1902/10 KEVII 4d Brown-Orange SG 239 Good Mint Cat 
£180 (1)

170

2768 * 1902/10 KEVII 4d Orange-Red SG 241 Good Mint (1) 15
2769 U 1902/10 KEVII 5/- Carmine SG 264 Very Good Used. Cat 

£200 (1)
75

2770 * 1902/10 KEVII Bright Carmine SG 263 Good Mint Cat 
£450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

2771 U 1911 KEVII P15x14 1d,2 1/2d,3d,4d SG 281,284,285,286 
Very Good to Fine Used Cat £60 (4)

40

2772 * 1911 KEVII P15x14 Set SG 279/86 Good Mint Cat £130 
(5)

200

2773 U 1911/12 KEVII 1d Scarlet SG 332wi Watermark Inverted 
Fine Used (1)

28

2774 * 1911/13 KEVII 1 1/2d Dull Purple & Green SG 288 Good 
Mint (1)

30

2775 * 1911/13 KEVII 1/- Green & Carmine SG 314 Good Mint 
Cat £60 (1)

60

2776 * 1911/13 KEVII 10d Dull Reddish Purple & Carmine SG 
311 Good Mint Cat £80 (1)

70

2777 * 1911/13 KEVII 5d Dull Reddish Purple & Bright Blue SG 
293 Good Mint (1)

30

2778 * 1911/13 KEVII 6d Reddish Purple SG 298 Good Mint (1) 30
2779 * 1911/13 KEVII 9d Dull Reddish Purple SG 307 Good Mint 

Cat £60 (1)
60

2780 C 1912 (15OC) Cover with KGV 1 1/2d,3d,1d values plus 
1d Cinderella label tied by 3x Stamp Exhibition Jubilee 
International cancels addressed to the Strand. Fine Exhi-
bition Cover (1)

50

2781 * 1912/24 KGV Simplified Set between SG 351/96 (No 6d) 
Good Mint Cat £235 (13)

75

2782 * 1913 KGV 2/6 Seahorse Deep Sepia-brown SG 399 
Good Mint. A couple of blunt perfs on the base. Cat £400 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

2783 C 1914/18 World War One Picture Postcard - No 63 Tommy 
At Home In German Dug-Outs Rail Photo Mint (1)

10

2784 U 1915 KGV 10/- Blue Seahorse De La Rue Printing SG 
412 Very Good Used. Centred to top. Cat £875 (1)

150

2785 C 1917 (19JN) Long Cover with Oval Red ‘British Red 
Cross/In Switzerland/Branch for Interned Prisioners’ 
cachet with KGV 1d Red Posted at London addressed 
to ‘Invalid’s Comforts Fund for Prisioners of War, Hove’ 
Minor staining (1)

50

2786 C 1920 (SP29) Picture Postcard (Tower Bridge,London) with 
KGV 1d tied to NZ. The card has been addressed. Has 
Auckland Delivery receiving cds (1)

25

2787 * 1929 £1 PUC SG 438 Good Mint. Scarce Cat £750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

2788 C 1934 (3FE) Orient Line SS ORAMA Shipmail Cover to 
USA with KGV 2 1/2d Blue tied by boxed ‘PAQUEBOT’ 
handstamp. Also Port Taufio cancel (1)

30

2789 C 1934 (5DE) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
KGV 1d,2d,6d(2) tied by OLDHAM/LANCS cancel. The 
cover endorsed ‘Direct Air Mail Service to Australia leav-
ing London 8th December’ No backstamps (1)

50

2790 ** 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 453/56 Fine Unhinged (4) 13
2791 ** 1937/47 KGVI Watermark Sideways Set 1/2d,1d,1 

1/2d,2d,2 1/2d SG 462/466a Unhinged Cat £172 (5)
170

2792 ** 1939/48 KGVI £1 Brown SG 478b Fine Unhinged (1) 25
2793 U 1939/48 KGVI Arms Set SG 476/478b Very Good to Fine 

Used plus 1951 Festival of Britain Set SG 509/12 Fine 
Used. Cat £85 (10)

50

2794 C 1941 (11NO) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with ‘39 
KGVI 2/6 Brown SG 476 & 5/- Red SG 477 tied by Lon-
don cancels. Has a Customs Declaration for ‘5 Cutters, 
for Cylinder Boring Machines to the value of £6/2/6. Has 
some light creasing. High Value Cover (1)

100

2795 ** 1941/42 KGVI Watermark Sideways 1d,2d,2 1/2d SG 
486a/488a Unhinged Cat £48 (3)

32

2796 U 1948 £1 Silver Wedding SG 494 Good to Very Good 
Used (1)

30

2797 ** 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 493/94 Fine Unhinged (2) 40
2798 C 1949 (12DE) Large Airmail Cover to Australia with KGVI 

5/- Red SG 477 tied by Totnes/Devon cancel. The cover 
has a light crease (1)

50
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2799 C 1949 (9FE) OHMS Certified Official endorsed Stampless 
Cover with fine boxed violet ‘British Red Cross Society 
Commisssion’ cachet tied by Field Post office/383 cancel 
addressed to ‘Supplies Secretary,Catholic Committee for 
Relief Abroad,39 Charles St,Berkeley Square,London’. 
The cover trimmed at left (1)

30

2800 ** 1952/54 QE Tudor Watermark Inverted Watermark 
1/2d,1d,1 1/2d,2d,2 1/2d SG 515ei/519ei Unhinged (5)

40

2801 ** 1952/54 QE Tudor Watermark Set SG 515/31 Unhinged 
Cat £100 (17)

100

2802 ** 1952/54 QE Tudor Watermark Sideways Watermark 1 
1/2d,2d,2 1/2d SG 517a/519a Unhinged (3)

11

2803 P 1954 SS ORONTES Printed Itinerary of Voyage from 
England to Australia with a table of distance in Printed 
Yellow Leaflet (1)

20

2804 ** 1955/58 QE St Edward Crown Watermark Set SG 540/56 
Unhinged Cat £160 (18)

160

2805 ** 1955/58 QE St Edwards Crown Watermark Sideways 1 
1/2d,2d(2),2 1/2d,3d SG 542a/545b Unhinged (5)

25

2806 ** 1957 QE Graphite-lined Set SG 561/66 Unhinged (6) 10
2807 C 1958 (21JN) Oxford Picture Postcard airmail Posted to 

NZ with QE 9d Definitive tied by Oxford machine cancel. 
Has WELLINGTON DELIVERY receiving cds (1)

20

2808 ** 1958 6th British Empire & Commonwealth Games Set SG 
567/69 in Blocks of 4 Unhinged (12)

10

2809 ** 1958/65 QE Wmk Crowns Set SG 570/86 Unhinged (17) 10
2810 ** 1959 QE Phosphor Graphite Set SG 599/609 Unhinged. 

Cat £100 (8)
80

2811 ** 1959 QE Phosphor Graphite-lined Set SG 599/609 Un-
hinged Cat £100 (8)

80

2812 ** 1959/63 QE Castles DLR Printing Set SG 595/98 Un-
hinged Cat £195 (4)

200

2813 ** 1959/68 QE Castles Bradbury Wilkinson Printing Set SG 
595a/598a Unhinged (4)

18

2814 ** 1960 Europa Pair SG 621/22 Unhinged (2) 12
2815 ** 1960/67 QE Phosphor Set SG 610/18a Unhinged (17) 10
2816 ** 1962 National Productivity Year Phosphor Set SG 

631p/633p Unhinged (3)
25

2817 ** 1962 National Productivity Year Set SG 631/33 in Blocks 
of 4 Unhinged (12)

10

2818 ** 1963 Cable Phosphor SG 645p Unhinged (1) 15
2819 ** 1963 Cable SG 645 Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 10
2820 ** 1963 Freedom From Hunger Pair SG 634/635 in Blocks 

of 4 Unhinged (8)
10

2821 ** 1963 Freedom From Hunger Phosphor Pair SG 
634p/635p Unhinged (2)

25

2822 ** 1963 Lifeboat Phosphor Set SG 639p/641p Unhinged (3) 40
2823 ** 1963 Lifeboat Set SG 639/641 Blocks of 4 Unhinged (12) 12
2824 ** 1963 Nature Pair Phosphor SG 637p/638p Blocks of 4 

Unhinged (8)
12

2825 ** 1963 Paris Phosphor SG 636p Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 25
2826 ** 1963 Red Cross Phosphor Set SG 642p/644p Unhinged 

Cat £65 (3)
60

2827 ** 1963 Red Cross Set SG 642/44 in Blocks of 4 Unhinged 
(12)

20

2828 ** 1964 Botanical Phosphor Set SG 655p/658p Unhinged 
(4)

25

2829 ** 1964 Botanical Set SG 655/58 in Blocks of 4 Unhinged 
(16)

16

2830 ** 1964 Geographical Phosphor Set SG 651p/654p Un-
hinged (4)

25

2831 ** 1964 Geographical Set SG 651/54 in Blocks of 4 Un-
hinged (16)

16

2832 ** 1964 Shakespeare Phosphor Set SG 646p/649p Un-
hinged (4)

10

2833 ** 1964 Shakespeare Set SG 646/50 in Blocks of 4 Un-
hinged (20)

16

2834 ** 1967 Castles No Watermark Set SG 759/62 Unhinged (4) 15
2835 ** 1969 Machins SG 787/90 in Presentation Pack Unhinged 

(1)
20

2836 ** 1980 £3 Wedgewood Prestige Booklet SG DX2 (1) 10

2837 ** 1985 £5 The Story of the Times Prestige Booklet (1) 17
2838 C 1993 40th Coronation Printed Mercury PNC (Coin) First 

Day Cover (1)
25

2839 C 1994 50th Anniv D-Day Strip of 5 on Printed PNC (Coin) 
First Day Cover (1)

30

2840 C 1997 Golden 50th Anniversary PNC (Coin) Printed First 
Day Cover issued by the Royal Mint (1)

25

2841 C 1997 Golden Wedding Anniversary Mercury Printed PNC 
(Coin) First Day Cover (1)

25

2842 ** 1998 Definitive Wildings Prestige Booklet SG DX20 
Unhinged (1)

20

2843 ** 1999 Profile on Print 2 Prestige Booklet SG DX22 Un-
hinged (1)

40

2844 C 2001 (10AP) Submarines Set SG 2202/05 Printed First 
Day Cover with Bletchley Park Enigma Code Breakers 
Special cancel. Signed. One of 500 Covers (1)

20

2845 ** 2002 Airliners Min Sheet SG MS2289 Unhinged (1) 14
2846 C 2003 (29AP) Printed 50th Anniversary Sir Edmundd 

Hillary Ascent of Mt Everest Autographed Editions Cover. 
Signed by Ed Hillary. Fine (1)

150

2847 C 2003 (29MY) Printed Buckingham Illustrated ‘The Ascent 
of Everest 1953’ Cover (incl NZ ‘53 2’6 Crown Coin) tied 
by a Special Conquest of Mt Everest cancel. Signed by 
ed Hillary. No 92 of 600 Covers. Fine (1)

150

2848 ** 2005 England 1st Block of 10 SG 2512/17 Unhinged (10) 10
2849 ** 2005 Trafalgar Prestige Booklet SG DX35 Unhinged (1) 30
2850 ** 2006 Brunel Min Sheet SG MS2613 Unhinged (1) 10
2851 ** 2006 Brunel Prestige Booklet SG DX36 Unhinged (1) 30
2852 ** 2006 Christmas Min Sheet Sg MS2684 Unhinged (1) 13
2853 ** 2006 Lest We Forget Min Sheet SG MS2685 Unhinged 

(1)
11

2854 ** 2006 National Portraits Block of 10 SG 2640/49 Unhinged 
(10)

18

2855 ** 2006 Thre Kings Min Sheet SG MS2658 Unhinged (1) 10
2856 ** 2006 Victoria Cross Min Sheet SG MS2665 Unhinged (1) 13
2857 ** 2006 Victoria Cross Prestige Booklet SG DX37 Unhinged 

(1)
30

2858 ** 2007 British Army Uniforms Prestige Booklet SG DX40 
Unhinged (1)

30

2859 ** 2007 World of Invention Min Sheet SG MS2727 Unhinged 
(1)

24

2860 C 2008 Air Displays Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 13
2861 C 2008 Cathedrals Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First Day 

Covers (2)
20

2862 C 2008 Christmas Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 13
2863 C 2008 Classic Carry on & Hammer Films Set on Printed 

First Day Cover (1)
13

2864 C 2008 Insects Block of 10 on Printed First Day Cover (1) 18
2865 C 2008 James Bond Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 13
2866 C 2008 Lest We Forget Min Sheet on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
13

2867 C 2008 Olympic Games Min Sheet on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

10

2868 C 2008 RAF Uniforms Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 14
2869 C 2008 Rescue at Sea Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 13
2870 C 2008 Women of Distinction Set on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
13

2871 C 2008 Working Dogs Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 13
2872 C 2009 Christmas Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 18
2873 C 2009 Darwin Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First Day 

Covers (2)
25

2874 C 2009 Design Classics Block of 10 on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

18

2875 C 2009 Eminent Britons Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 18
2876 C 2009 Fire & Rescue Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 15
2877 C 2009 House of Tudor Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First 

Day Covers (2)
20

2878 C 2009 Kew Gardens Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

10
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2879 C 2009 Mythical Creatures Set on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

16

2880 C 2009 Olympic & Paralympic Set on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

18

2881 C 2009 Pioneers of the Industrial Revolution Set on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

15

2882 C 2009 Plants Block of 10 on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2883 C 2009 Post Boxes Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover 

(1)
10

2884 C 2009 Robert Burns Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

12

2885 C 2009 Royal Navy Uniforms Set on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

16

2886 C 2010 Battersea Dogs & Cats 150th Anniversary Block of 
10 on Printed First Day Cover (1)

20

2887 ** 2010 Britain Alone Set SG 3074/81 in a Plate Corner 
Block of 6 Unhinged (48)

75

2888 ** 2010 British Alone 1st Set SG 3074/81 & Dunkirk Min 
Sheet SG MS3086 in a Presentation Pack Unhinged (1)

25

2889 C 2010 British Alone Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 17
2890 ** 2010 Centenary Accession KGV Prestige Booklet SG 

DX50 Unhinged (1)
50

2891 C 2010 Classic Album Covers Set on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

18

2892 C 2010 Dunkirk Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover (1) 11
2893 ** 2010 Dunkirk Min Sheet SG MS3086 Unhinged (1) 10
2894 C 2010 Girl Guiding Miniature Sheet on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
10

2895 C 2010 Great British Railways Set on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

13

2896 C 2010 House of Stewart Set & Min. Sheet on 2x Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

25

2897 C 2010 House of Stuart Set & Min. Sheet on Printed First 
Day Covers (2)

25

2898 ** 2010 KGV Accession Min Sheet Overprinted ‘Business 
Design Centre’ Unhinged (1)

20

2899 C 2010 KGV Accession Min. Sheet on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

20

2900 ** 2010 London Festival of Stamps Min Sheet SG MS3072 
Unhinged (1)

10

2901 ** 2010 London Festival of Stamps Min Sheet SG MS3072 
Unhinged (1)

50

2902 C 2010 London Festival of Stamps Min. Sheet on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

20

2903 ** 2010 London Festival of Stamps Pack with Postal Union 
Congress Reproduction Block of 4 (1)

20

2904 C 2010 Mammals Block of 10 on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2905 C 2010 Medical Breakthroughs Set on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
15

2906 C 2010 Olympics & Paralympic Games Set on Printed First 
Day Cover (1)

18

2907 C 2010 Royal Society Block of 10 on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

20

2908 C 2010 Winnie The Pooh Set & Min. Sheet on 2x Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

30

2909 C 2011 Aerial Post Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover (1) 12
2910 C 2011 Christmas Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2911 C 2011 Classic Locomotives Min Sheet on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
10

2912 C 2011 Gerry Anderson (Thunderbirds) Set & Min Sheet on 
2 First Day Covers (2)

25

2913 C 2011 House of Hanover Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

25

2914 C 2011 Magical Realms Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 15
2915 C 2011 Morris & Co Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 16
2916 C 2011 Olympic & Paralympic Games Set on Printed First 

Day Cover (1)
18

2917 C 2011 Royal Wedding Min Sheet on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

14

2918 C 2011 Shakespeare Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First 
Day Covers (2)

25

2919 C 2011 The Crown Jewels Set on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

20

2920 C 2011 Thomas The Tank Engine Set & Min Sheet on 2 
Printed Covers (2)

30

2921 C 2011 UK A-Z Set on 2 Printed First Day Covers (2) 20
2922 C 2011 World Wildlife Fund Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed 

First Day Cover (2)
25

2923 C 2012 Charles Dickens Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First 
Day Covers (2)

30

2924 C 2012 Christmas Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 25
2925 C 2012 Diamond Jubilee Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 25
2926 C 2012 Great British Fashion Set on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
20

2927 C 2012 House of Windsor Min Sheet on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

10

2928 C 2012 Memories of London 2012 Min Sheet on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

25

2929 C 2012 Roald Dahl Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 18
2930 C 2012 Space Science Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2931 C 2012 UK A-Z Part 2 Set on 2 Printed First Day Covers (2) 25
2932 C 2012 Welcome to Olympics Min Sheet on Printed First 

Day Cover (1)
20

2933 C 2012 Welcome to Paralympics Min Sheet on Printed First 
Day Cover (1)

20

2934 C 2013 Andy Murray Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

14

2935 C 2013 British Auto Legends Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

30

2936 C 2013 Butterflies Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2937 C 2013 Christmas Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 25
2938 C 2013 Dinosaurs Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2939 C 2013 Doctor Who Set & Min Sheets on 3 Printed First 

Day Covers (3)
30

2940 C 2013 Football Heroes Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 25
2941 C 2013 Great Britons Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2942 C 2013 Jane Austen Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2943 C 2013 Locomotives of Northern Ireland Min Sheet on 

Printed First Day Cover (1)
13

2944 C 2013 London Underground Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

30

2945 C 2013 Merchant Navy Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First 
Day Cover (2)

30

2946 C 2013 Royal Portraits Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2947 C 2014 Buckingham Palace Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed 

First Day Covers (2)
20

2948 ** 2014 Cetenary First World War 1st Issue Set SG 3626/31 
Unhinged (6)

18

2949 C 2014 Christmas Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 25
2950 C 2014 Classic Children’s TV Set on Printed First Day 

Cover (1)
25

2951 C 2014 Classic Locomotives of Wales Min Sheet on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

13

2952 C 2014 Commonwealth Games Set on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

25

2953 C 2014 Great British Film Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed First 
Day Covers (2)

30

2954 ** 2014 Prime Ministers Set in 2x Se-tenant Strips of 4 SG 
3642/49 Unhinged (8)

18

2955 C 2014 Prime Ministers Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2956 C 2014 Remarkable Lives Set on Printed First Day Cover 

(1)
20

2957 C 2014 Seaside Architecture Set & Min Sheet on 2 Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

30

2958 C 2014 Sustainable Fish Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2959 C 2014 The Great War Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2960 C 2014 Working Horses Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2961 ** 2015 800th Anniv Magna Carta Set SG 3718/23 Un-

hinged (6)
20

2962 C 2015 Alice in Wonderland Set on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

30
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2963 ** 2015 Alice in Wonderland Set SG 3658/67 Unhinged (10) 30
2964 ** 2015 Bees Set SG 3736/41 Unhinged (6) 20
2965 ** 2015 Bicentenary Battle of Waterloo 1st Set SG 3724/29 

Unhinged (6)
16

2966 ** 2015 Bridges Set in 2x Se-tenant Strips of 5 SG 
3687/3696 Unhinged (10)

18

2967 C 2015 Bridges Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2968 ** 2015 Comedy Greats Set in 2x Se-tennant Strips of 5 SG 

3697/3706 Unhinged (10)
18

2969 C 2015 Comedy Greats Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 20
2970 C 2015 Inventive Britain Set on Printed First Day Cover (1) 30
2971 C 2015 Smilers Min Sheet on Printed First Day Cover (1) 18
2972 */** Cinderella WW2 Patriotic 10x Poster Stamps by Inter Art 

Co. London. Also with printed green envelope (10)
20

2973 ** Herm Island 1959 3/- Complete with light gum toning (1) 50
2974 U OFFICIAL 1902/03 KEVII 1d Scarlet OW Official SG 037 

Very Good Used Cat £180 (1)
50

2975 U OFFICIAL 1903/04 KEVII 3d Purple/Yellow SG 0106 Fine 
Used Cat £160 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

2976 ** Postage Dues 1959/63 Set SG D56/D68 Unhinged Cat 
£65 (13)

70

2977 ** Postage Dues 1968/69 SG D69/D76 Unhinged (7) 20
2978 U Postage Dues Sets 1970/77 Set SG D77/89 & 1982 Set 

SG D90/101 Fine Used (25) 
20

GRENADA
2979 U 1934/36 KGV 1/2d P12 1/2 x 13 1/2 SG 135a Fine Used 

Cat £70 (1)
90

2980 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 145/48 Fine Used (4) 60
2981 U 1951 KGVI Definitives Set SG 172/84 Fine Used (13) 25
2982 U 1953/59 QE Definitives Set SG 192/204 Fine Used (13) 40
2983 U 1966 QE Definitives Set SG 231/45 Fine Used (15) 60
2984 U 1967 Statehood Definitives Set SG 262/76 & 295 Fine 

Used (16)
20

GUERNSEY
2985 U 1969/70 10/- & £1 Definitives P13 SG 27a & 28a Fine 

Used (2)
50

2986 U 1969/70 Definitives Set SG 13/28a Fine Used (16) 30
2987 C 1994 50th Anniv D-Day Min Sheet on PNC (Coin) Printed 

Cover (1)
30

2988 U Postage Dues 1969 Set SG D1/D7 Fine Used (7) 30
GUYANA

2989 U 1966/67 Independence Overprints Set SG 385/98 Fine 
Used (14)

40

2990 U 1966/67 Independence Overprints Set SG 399/407b Fine 
Used (11)

40

2991 U 1967/68 Independence Overprints Set SG 420/40 Fine 
Used (21)

50

2992 U 1968 QE Definitives Set SG 448/62 Fine Used (15) 10
HAITI

2993 C 1950 (7MY) Long Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 
1c,5c,50c values tied (1)

30

HONG KONG
2994 C 1900 (AP9) UPU Picture Postcard (Hong Kong Sedan 

Chair) with QV 4c Grey tied by HONG KONG cds to NZ. 
Backstamped Wellington & Auckland cancels. The card 
has some staining (1)

40

2995 U 1904/06 KEVII Part Set to $1 SG 77/87 Good to Very 
Good Used Cat £130 (10)

130

2996 C 1906 3x Picture Postcards (A Wheelbarrow Ride, Buffalo 
Turning Waterwheel, Chinese Children) All with KEVII 4c 
values all tied by SHANGHAI BPO cancels to NZ (3)

150

2997 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 133/36 Very Good to Fine 
Used (4)

20

2998 C 1937 (29AP) FAM14 First Flight Cover HK to San Fran-
cisco with KGV 30c,50c,$2 values tied by Hong Kong 
Airmail cds. (1)

100

2999 ** 1938/52 KGVI $10 Reddish Violet & Blue SG 162b Block 
of 4 with light gum toning Unhinged Cat £800 (4)

200

3000 ** 1938/52 KGVI $10 SG 162b Unhinged Cat £200 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

3001 ** 1938/52 KGVI $2 SG 158 Unhinged Cat £50 (1) 50
3002 ** 1938/52 KGVI $5 Green & Violet SG 160 Block of 4 

Unhinged with light gum toning Cat £320 (4)
100

3003 ** 1938/52 KGVI 10c Dull Reddish Violet SG 145b Unhinged 
(1)

10

3004 ** 1938/52 KGVI 1c Brown SG 140 Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 10
3005 ** 1938/52 KGVI 20c Scarlet-Vermilion SG 148 Unhinged 

(1)
20

3006 ** 1938/52 KGVI 25c SG 150 Unhinged (1) 10
3007 ** 1938/52 KGVI 30c Blue SG 152 Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 30
3008 ** 1938/52 KGVI 50c Reddish Purple SG 153b Unhinged (1) 20
3009 ** 1938/52 KGVI 8c Red-Brown SG 144 Block of 4 Un-

hinged (4)
10

3010 U 1941 Centenary British Occupation Set SG 163/68 Very 
Good to Fine Used (6)

40

3011 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 171/72 Fine Used Cat £130 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

3012 U 1949 UPU Set SG 173/76 Fine Used (4) 20
3013 ** 1953 Coronation SG 177 - 13x Unhinged (13) 30
3014 ** 1953 Coronation SG 177 in Plate 1A3A Corner Block of 4 

Unhinged (4)
15

3015 ** 1961 Hong Kong University Golden Jubilee SG 192 x 129 
Unhinged Cat £419 (129)

300

3016 U 1963 Red Cross Pair SG 212/13 Fine Used (2) 10
3017 ** 1965 10c ITU Centenary SG 214 - 17x Unhinged Cat £34 

(17)
30

3018 ** 1966 10c WHO SG 237 - 6x Unhinged (6) 10
3019 U 1966 Churchill Set SG 218/21 Fine Used (4) 15
3020 U 1966 Unesco Set SG 239/41 Fine Used (3) 30
3021 C 1967 (9JY) Large Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 

QE 10c(3),50c,$1,$2,$20 Definitives plus $1.30 Freedom 
From Hunger tied. The cover has a light fold. Nice high 
value cover (1)

50

3022 U 1967 Year of the Ram Pair SG 242/43 Fine Used (2) 10
3023 U 1968 Sea Craft Set SG 247/52 Fine Used (6) 35
3024 U 1968 Year of the Monkey Pair SG 245/46 Fine Used (2) 10
3025 ** 1968/73 65c Flower Definitive SG 253 Block of 8 incl 

Plate 1A1A1A1A & $1 Arms SG 254 in Right-Hand Corner 
Block of 8 incl Plate 1B1B1B1B1B Block of 10 Unhinged 
Cat £144 (18)

140

3026 U 1969 $1.30 Year of the Cock SG 258 Fine Used (1) 10
3027 ** 1969 Chinese University SG 259 in a Top Right Corner 

Block of 8 Unhinged Cat £16 (8)
15

3028 U 1969 Year of the Cock Pair SG 257/58 Fine Used (2) 15
3029 U 1970 $1.30 Year of the Dog SG 262 Fine Used (1) 10
3030 ** 1970 Year of the Dog 10c SG 261 - 19x Unhinged Cat 

£57 (19)
50

3031 U 1970 Year of the Dog Pair SG 261/62 Fine Used (2) 15
3032 ** 1970 Year of the Dog SG 261/62 Imprint Corner Blocks of 

4 Unhinged Cat £152 (8)
150

3033 ** 1970 Year of the Dog SG 261/62 Plate 1A1A1A1A Corner 
Blocks of 4 Unhinged - minor tone on one stamp of the 
10c value. Cat £152 (8)

150

3034 U 1971 $1.30 Year of the Pig SG 269 Fine Used (1) 10
3035 ** 1971 Scout Diamond Jubilee Set in Imprint Blocks of 6 

Unhinged Cat £85 (18)
80

3036 ** 1972 Opening Cross-Harbour Tunnel SG 278 in Imprint/
Plate Corner Block of 6 Unhinged (6)

25

3037 ** 1972 Silver Wedding Pair SG 279/80 - 10c x28 in Imprint/
Plate Blocks; 50c x25 incl Imprint/Plate Block Unhinged 
Cat £36 (53)

35

3038 C 1973 (12JU) Large Printed First Day Cover with Complete 
Set 10c to $20 Fine (1)

75

3039 ** 1973 Hong Kong Festival Set SG 299/301 in Corner 
Blocks of 4 Unhinged (12)

20

3040 C 1973 Long Commercial airmail Cover to NZ with QE 30c 
& $2(2) Definitives tied. Also with Express label (1)

30

3041 ** 1973 Royal Wedding SG 297/98 x 10 Sets with Plate/
Imprint Blocks Unhinged Cat £20 (20)

20



LOTLOT NZ$NZ$

18

3042 ** 1973 Year of the Ox SG 281/82 - 10c x16 incl Imprint 
Block of 8 plus Plate Block of 4; $1.30 x 12 incl Imprint 
Block of 6 Unhinged. Cat £54 (28)

50

3043 ** 1974 Year of the Tiger SG 302/03 - 10c x30 incl 2x 
Imprint/Plate Blocks of 10; $1.30 x 16 All Unhinged Cat 
£164 (46)

150

3044 C 1982 QE Definitives Set to $50 on 2x Large Printed Cov-
ers unaddressed. Fine (2)

50

3045 U PERFINS ‘BC/H&S’ on QV 5c Blue SG 35 & 20c/30c SG 
48 plus ‘HW/&Co’ on QV 10c Mauve SG 36 (3)

50

HUNGARY
3046 ** 1970 Stamp Day Paintings Min Sheet SG MS2542 

Unhinged (1)
20

3047 ** 1971 Miniatures Set & Min Sheet SG 2628/34 & MS2635 
Unhinged (7+M/S)

30

3048 ** 1972 Millenary of Skekesfehervar Set SG 2696/2702 
Unhinged (7)

15

3049 ** 1993 King MatthiasI Corvinus’s Missale Romanum Min 
Sheet SG MS4134 Unhinged (1)

13

3050 ** 1997 Stamp Day & 175th Anniv Hungarian National Mu-
seum - Art Treasures Min Sheet SG MS3125 Unhinged 
(1)

20

3051 ** 2011 New Fundamental Law Min Sheet SG MS5295 
Unhinged (1)

75

3052 ** 2013 Saints & The Blessed Min Sheet SG MS5411 
Unhinged (1)

50

ICELAND
3053 ** 2012 Archeological Excavations Stamp Day Min Sheet 

SG MS1367 Unhinged (1)
30

3054 ** 2013 Stamp Day. Skalholt & Holar Min Sheet SG MS1398 
Unhinged (1)

25

INDIA
3055 C 1860’s/70’s Cover with QV 1/2a Blue & 4a Green tied 

by ‘POSTAGE PAID’ violet cachet addressed to AW 
Franks,British Museum,London. (1)

150

3056 C 1917 (2MY) Cover to Ireland with KGV 1/2a Green Pair 
plus WW1 1/2a Mandras War Fund Red Cross label tied. 
The cover is lightly aged and roughly opened at top. The 
cinderella has a pinhole at top. (1)

30

3057 C 1917 (8FE) Stampless Registered Commercial Cover 
with fine FPO No 70 cancel to Alexandria, EGYPT. 
Backstamped Alexandria, Base Army Post Office Z, Army 
Post Office SZ24, TAC TPO cancels. Fine WW1 Cover 
Censored (1)

100

3058 C 1940 (5MY) Picture Postcard Airmail to NZ with 6a Defini-
tive tied with Marton & Wangaehu cancels. Censored (1)

50

3059 U 1948 Gandhi Set SG 305/08 Good to Very Good Used. 
The 10r with a Cross Type cancel. Cat £140 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

150

3060 U 1949 UPU Set SG 325/28 Fine Used (4) 15
3061 U 1949/52 10r SG 323b Fine Used (1) 25
3062 U 1955 Five Year Plan Set (No 5r) SG 354/71 Very Good 

Used (17)
30

3063 */U Cinderella World War Two - 5x different - 1/2a HS Madras 
Madras War Fund Mint & Used, 1/2a War Seal Red label 
Mint, 1917 1/2a For Sick & Wonded Our Day Mint, 1/2a 
Central Provinces War Relief Fund Organised By Lady 
Roberts (damaged) Mint & Bombay Presidency War & 
Relief Fund 1/2a Women’s Branch Mint. Odd faults (6)

50

3064 C Indian Expeditionary Forces KGV 1/2a Green envelope & 
1d Red Postcard Mint (2)

20

INDO-CHINA
3065 C 1949 Airmail Commercial Uprated 66c Air Printed Cover 

to NZ with additional values tied. The cover roughly 
opened at top (1)

75

INDONESIA
3066 C 1975 (1MR) Long Commercial Airmail Registered Cover 

with 150r(2),75r,20r stamps tied by DJAKARTAKOTA 
cancels to NZ. Minor crease (1)

30

IRAN
3067 C 1950 (5FE) Long Registered Commercial Airmail Cover to 

NZ with 1r,5r(4) values tied (1)
75

3068 C 1950 Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 10r Definitive 
tied. Has large black ‘A.V.2’ cachet at right. (1)

75

3069 C 1980’s Long Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 5r & 
50r stamps tied. Minor creasing on the right (1)

20

IRAQ
3070 C 1949 (2JY) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 

3f,5f,25f(2) plus Overprint value tied. (1)
50

3071 C 1950 (22JA) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 
4f,6f,8f,30f values tied. Has violet ‘By Air Up to (Sydney) 
only’ cachet (1)

75

IRELAND
3072 * 1947 UPU Congress Printed Presentation Set with 

1940/68 Definitive values 1d to 10/- (No 1/-) plus range of 
commemorative values 1941/46. All mounted on pages. 
The stamp Cat £217 (26)

100

3073 ** 2007 Viking Longship Min Sheet SG MS1864 Unhinged 
(1)

13

3074 ** Booklet 1966 5/- Complete SG SB17 Unhinged (1) 30
ISLE OF MAN

3075 ** 2007 800th Anniv Royal Charter of Liverpool Set SG 
1367/72 Unhinged (6)

18

ISRAEL
3076 C 1949 (20JU) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 

50m Brown(3) Definitive & 20pr Blue Flag values tied (1)
30

3077 C 1950’s Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 30pr Coin & 
40pr Green Eagle (4) tied. Has white censor tape at left 
(1)

30

3078 ** 1992 500th Anniv Expulsion of Jews from Spain Min 
Sheet SG MS1169 Unhinged (1)

30

3079 ** 2006 Crusader Sites Set SG 1814/17 Unhinged (4) 15
ITALY

3080 C 1863 Vorphila Entire Posted at ROVIGO to CRESPINO 
with a ‘Pieta’ Postmark of the bank monte di pieta (1)

50

3081 ** 1929 1400th Anniv of Abbey of Montecassino Set SG 
260/66 Unhinged Cat £45 (7)

70

3082 C 1950 (5AU) Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 5l & 2x 
100l values tied (1)

50

3083 C 1955 (15AU) Commercial Airmail Printed Cover to NZ 
with 300l & 60l stamps Posted at UDINE (1)

50

3084 C 1955 (16DE) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 
50l & 100l Definitives Posted at GOZZANO cancels (1)

40

3085 C 1955 (17JU) Printed Commercial Airmail Cover with 
10l,25l,50l & 300l (3) tied by TORINO cancels. The cover 
opened at the bottom (1)

75

3086 C 1956 (29MY) Printed Airmail Registered Commercial 
Cover to NZ with 60l & 3x 100l Definitive values tied by 
Canelli cancels. (1)

50

3087 ** 1983 Christmas Set SG 1816/18 Unhinged (3) 10
3088 ** 1996 Italia ‘98 SG 2354/55 in a Booklet of 8 stamps 

Unhinged (1)
25

JAMAICA
3089 C 1916 (JA14) Cover with KGV 1d Red with Red Cross 

label tied by GATAOUPA to Kingston. Backstamped with 
Kingston machine cancel. Minor ageing. Red Cross Cover 
(1)

50

3090 C 1916 (JA20) Registered Cover to USA with KGV 1/2d & 
4d Definitives plus Red Cross label tied by ANNOTTO 
BAY cancel. Various US backstamps. Fine Red Cross 
WW1 Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

100

3091 U 1923 Child Welfare Set SG 107/107c Very Good to Fine 
Used (3)

45

3092 U 1932 Definitives Set SG 111/13 Very Good to Fine Used 
(3)

15

3093 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 114/17 Fine Used (4) 60
3094 U 1945/46 KGVI Definitives Set SG 134/40 plus SG 

134a,135a,136a,137a Fine Used (11)
25

3095 U 1946 Victory Set SG 141/142a incl P13 1/2 Pair (4) 25
3096 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 143/44 Fine Used Cat £75 

(2)
100

3097 U 1949 UPU Set SG 145/48 Fine Used (4) 15
3098 U 1962/63 QE Definitives Set SG 181/96 Fine Used (16) 40
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3099 U 1963/64 QE Independence Set SG 205/13 Fine Used (9) 30
3100 U 1964/68 QE Definitives Set SG 217/32 Very Good to Fine 

Used (16)
10

3101 U 1969 Decimal Currency Set SG 280/92 Fine Used (13) 25
3102 U 1970 QE Definitives Set SG 307/19 Fine Used (13) 40

JAPAN
3103 U 1871 Imperf 100m Blue SG 3 Used with a thin, 500m SG 

15 Used; 1872 1/2s Brown SG 17, 1s Blue SG 19, 2s Red 
SG 21 Used. Sell as is. SG Cat £1800 (5)

200

3104 C 1920’s Cover with 20s Blue Definitive tied to NZ (1) 50
3105 C 1940’s 2x Mint World War 2 Picture Postcards both differ-

ent (2)
100

3106 C 1950 (13JU) Small Commercial Airmail Cover with 1y 
Imperf,3y(2),10y,20y & 100y values Posted at Tokyo (1)

50

3107 C 1955 (20JA) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
115y Budda SG 709 Posted at Yokohama (1)

30

3108 C 1955 (28JY) Long Registered Commercial Airmail Cover 
to NZ with 8y & 500y Definitives tied by KANDA cancels. 
Has light creasing (1)

50

3109 C 1955 (2NO) Long Registered Commercial Airmail Cover 
to NZ with 8y & 5x 100y values tied by KANDA cancels. 
Minor creasing (1)

50

3110 C 1955 (5JY) Long Commercial airmail Cover to NZ with 
100y(2) Definitives & 30y Air tied by KANDA cancels (1)

30

3111 C 1956 (19NO) Cover with 24y Fuji-Hakone National Park 
SG 539 tied by NIKKO cancel to NZ (1)

50

3112 C 1962 (16JU) Cover to NZ with ‘Printed Matter’ Large red 
cachet. Has 15y Air tied by YOKAICHI cds (1)

25

3113 C 1966 Long Commercial airmail Cover to NZ with 60y 
Definitive tied (1)

30

3114 C 1969 (2MY) Commercial Long Airmail Cover to West 
Germany with 30y Air plus 2x 100y Definitive values tied 
by AKASAKA cancels (1)

30

JERSEY
3115 U 1969 Definitives Set SG 15/29 Fine Used (15) 25
3116 U Postage Dues 1969 Set SG D1/D6 Fine Used (6) 45

KAMPUCHEA
3117 ** 1986 Medieval Sailing Ships Set SG 734/40 Unhinged (7) 14

KENYA
3118 C 1943 Stampless ‘On Active Service’ Postcard endorsed 

‘Captain A Jamieson In transit’ with Official Paid red ca-
chet to Scotland. Also BTA violet cachet. Fine Item (1)

50

3119 U 1963 QE Independence Set SG 1/14 Fine Used (14) 20
3120 U 1966/71 Animals Set SG 20/35 plus SG 21a & SG 33a 

Fine Used Cat £73 (18)
100

KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
3121 C 1904 3p German East Africa Printed Postcard with East 

Africa & Uganda KEVII 2 1/2d tied by Mombasa cancel to 
Hanover. (1)

50

3122 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 124/27 Very Good Used (4) 15
3123 U 1935/37 KGV 1/- P13x12 SG 118b Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £140 (1)
200

3124 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 157/58 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £70 (2)

100

3125 C 1949 (22SE) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
KGVI 30c(3),1/- & 2/- values Posted at Nairobi. The cover 
has slight creasing on the right (1)

30

3126 C 1950 (6JA) Small Commercial Cover to NZ with KGVI 20c 
value tied by Nairobi cds. Fine (1)

20

3127 U 1954/59 QE £1 SG 180a Very Good Used (1) 40
3128 U 1954/59 QE Definitives Set SG 167/80 Fine Used (14) 45
3129 U 1960/62 QE Definitives Set SG 183/98 Fine Used (16) 60
3130 U OFFICIALS 1959 QE Set SG 01/012 Very Good to Fine 

Used (12)
50

3131 U OFFICIALS 1960 QE Set SG 013/020 Very Good Used 
(8)

20

KOREA
3132 C 1953 (1AU) 10h+5h Red Cross SG 213 on Printed First 

Day Cover unaddressed (1)
20

3133 C 1961 (10AP) Small Airmail Cover to Waiouru with 4x 
100h Definitives tied by DAEGU/KOREA cancels. Cover 
includes contents (1)

30

KUWAIT
3134 U 1948 Olympic Games Set SG 76/79 Fine Used (4) 30
3135 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 74/75 Fine Used Cat £52 

(2)
75

3136 U 1948/49 KGVI Definitives Set SG 64/73a Very Good to 
Fine Used (11)

50

3137 U 1949 UPU Set SG 80/83 Fine Used (4) 20
3138 U 1950/55 KGVI Set SG 84/92 Very Good Used Cat £48 (9) 60
3139 U 1956 QE Definitives Set SG 110/19 Fine Used (9) 30
3140 U 1957/58 QE Definitive Overprints Set SG 120/30 (11) 50

LAOS
3141 C 1966 (6JY) Long Registered Airmail Cover with 

5k(4),10k,100k(3) values Posted at Vientiane to West 
Germany. (1)

30

3142 ** 1979 International Year of the Child Seet SG 470/73 
Unhinged (4)

25

LATVIA
3143 ** 1997 800th Anniv of Riga 3rd Set SG 479/82 Unhinged 

(4)
10

LEBANON
3144 C 1949 (18AU) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 

5p,50p(4) & 5p/15p Blue Postal Tax stamp on the back (1)
50

3145 C 1949 Long Airmail Registered Cover to NZ with 200p 
Violet tied by Beyrouth cancel. Has ‘A.V.2’ cachet. on the 
back 5r on 15r Postal Tax stamp on the back. Backs-
tamped with Port Farook cancel. The cover has a bit of 
creasing and minor soiling (1)

50

3146 C 1951 (4JY) Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 5p & 
50p(2) stamps tied by Beyrouth cancels (1)

50

LEEWARD ISLANDS
3147 U 1921/32 KGV 2’6 Black & Red/Blue SG 75 Fine Used (1) 35
3148 U 1921/32 KGV 2/- Purple & Blue SG 74 Fine Used Cat £50 

(1)
65

3149 U 1921/32 KGV 3/- Bright Green & Violet SG 76 Very Good 
to Fine Used (1)

60

3150 U 1921/32 KGV 4/- Brown & Red SG 77 Very Good Used 
(1)

50

3151 U 1921/32 KGV 4d Black & Red/Pale Yellow SG 70 (1) 30
3152 U 1921/32 KGV 6d Dull & Bright Purple SG 72 Very Good 

Used Cat £50 (1)
65

3153 U 1921/32 KGV Definitives Set SG 81/87 Fine Used Cat 
£250 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

3154 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 88/91 Very Good Used Cat 
£50 (4)

65

3155 U 1954 QE Definitives Set SG 126/40 Fine Used (15) 45
LESOTHO

3156 U 1966 QE Overprints Sets SG 110A/120A & 111B/120B 
Fine Used (16)

18

LIECHTENSTEIN
3157 ** 1991 700th Anniv Swiss Confederation Paintings Set SG 

1014/17 Unhinged (4)
13

3158 ** 2014 Winged Altar (Gothic triptych) SG MS1676 Un-
hinged (1)

50

LITHUANIA
3159 C 1935 (30DE) Cover to NZ with 10c Definitive tied by KAU-

NAS Airmail machine cancel (1)
50

LUXEMBOURG
3160 ** 1974 National Welfare Fund Set SG 937/41 Unhinged (5) 17
3161 ** 2013 700th Anniv Death of Henry VII SG 1969 in a Sheet-

let of 10 Unhinged Cat £70 (1)
100

MACAU
3162 C 1961 22a Uprated Pictorial Aerogramme plus 1970 50a 

Pictorial Aerogramme both Used to italy. Fine (2)
40

MALAWI
3163 U 1964/65 QE Definitives Set SG 215/27 Fine Used (13) 20
3164 U 1966/67 QE Definitives Set SG 252/62 Fine Used Cat 

£50 (11)
65
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20

MALAYA (FMS)
3165 C 190? UPU Picture Postcard (Cutting the Hay) with 2c 

Green FMS tied by Kuala Lumper cds to NZ with Penang 
cds transit cancel. (1)

50

3166 U Postal Union Postage Dues 1936/38 Set SG D1/D6 Very 
Good to Fine Used (6)

30

MALAYA (JOHORE)
3167 C 1954 (2JN) Formular Airletter with 25c Definitive tied by 

PONTIAN/JOHORE cancel to India with Indian boxed 
instructional cancel on the back (1)

20

MALAYA (KEDAH)
3168 U 1912 Definitives Set to $2 SG 1/7 & 9/12 Fine Used Cat 

£167 (11)
175

3169 U 1921/32 Definitives Set SG 26/40 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £400 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

3170 U 1959/62 Definitives Set SG 104/14 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £50 (11)

60

3171 U 1965 Orchids Set SG 115/21 Fine Used (7) 10
3172 U 1970 Orchids Pair SG 122/23 Fine Used (2) 15

MALAYA (KELANTAN)
3173 U 1961/63 Definitives Set SG 96/102 Very Good to Fine 

Used (7)
40

3174 U 1965 Orchids Set SG 103/09 Fine Used (7) 15
MALAYA (MALACCA)

3175 U 1954/57 QE Definitives Set (No 12c) SG 23/38 Very Good 
to Fine Used Cat £120 (15)

125

MALAYA (NEGRI SEMBILAN)
3176 U 1965/68 orchids Set SG 61/67 & 67a Fine Used (8) 15

MALAYA (PAHANG)
3177 U 1965 Orchids Set SG 87/95 Fine Used (9) 30

MALAYA (PENANG)
3178 C 1951 (29MR) Formular Air Letter to India with KGVI 25c 

Definitive tied by Penang machine cancel. Backstamped 
with Indian cancel (1)

25

3179 U 1954/57 QE Definitives Set SG 28/43 plus SG 30a,31a 
Very Good to Fine Used (18)

50

3180 U 1957 Definitives Set SG 44/54 Very Good to Fine Used 
(11)

50

3181 U 1960 Definitives Set SG 55/65 Very Good to Fine Used 
(11)

30

3182 U 1968/70 Orchids Set SG 66/74 Fine Used (9) 25
MALAYA (PERAK)

3183 C 1953 (3JN) ‘53 Coronation Formular Printed Air Letter 
with 10c Perak Coronation Pair tied by Kuala Lumpur 
cancel (1)

30

3184 U 1957/61 Definitives Set SG 150/61 plus 151a,158a,160a 
Very Good to Fine Used (14)

35

MALAYA (SELANGOR)
3185 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 88/89 Fine Used (2) 30
3186 U 1949 Definitives Set SG 90/110 Very Good to Fine Used 

(21)
40

3187 U 1949 UPU Set SG 111/14 Fine Used (4) 20
3188 U 1961/62 Definitives Set SG 129/35 Fine Used (7) 20

MALAYA (STRAITS SETTLEMENTS)
3189 U 1902/03 KEVII Part Set to $1 SG 110/19 Very Good Used 

Cat £136 (10)
150

3190 U 1903/04 KEVII 4c Purple Red SG 125w Watermarked 
Inverted Very Good to Fine Used Cat £475 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

500

3191 U 1903/04 KEVII Set SG 123/26 Fine Used (4) 18
3192 U 1904/10 KEVII Part Set to $1 SG 127/36 Very Good Used 

Cat £150 (10)
150

3193 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 256/59 Very Good Used (4) 30
3194 U 1936/37 KGV Definitives Set SG 260/74 Very Good Used 

(15)
50

3195 U 1937/41 KGVI Definitives Set SG 278/98 Very Good Used 
Cat £55 (21)

70

3196 U Postage Dues 1924/26 Set SG D1/D6 Very Good to Fine 
Used (6)

13

MALAYA (TRENGGANU)
3197 U 1941 Surcharges Pair SG 59/60 Fine Used (2) 20
3198 U 1957/63 Definitives Set SG 89/99 Fine Used (11) 50
3199 U 1965 Orchids Set SG 100/06 Fine Used (7) 12

MALAYSIA
3200 C 1960 (JL) Kuala Lumpur Picture Postcard with various 

stamps tied by PENANG cancels to Zambia (1)
20

3201 U 1965 Bird Definitives Set SG 20/27 Fine Used (8) 20
3202 C 1968 (1FE) 15s Registered printed Cover Posted at 

RAUB to Kuala Lumper (1)
20

3203 U 1970 25th Anniv HRH Tuanku Set SG 107/09 Fine Used 
(3)

12

3204 C 1972 (1MA) 15s Registered Printed Cover Posted at 
ALOR GAJAH to Kuala Lumpur (1)

20

3205 C 1972 (1MR) 15s Registered Printed Cover Posted at 
IPOH to Kuala Lumpur (1)

20

3206 C 1976 (AU) 15s Registered Printed Commercial Cover 
Posted at Jalan Kolam to Singapore (1)

20

3207 U Postage Dues 1966/71 Set SG D1/D8 Fine Used Cat £55 
(8)

70

MALDIVE ISLANDS
3208 U 1960 Definitives Set SG 51/61 Very Good to Fine used 

(11)
10

3209 U 1962 Unicef 15th Anniversary Set SG 96/103 Fine Used 
(8)

13

3210 U 1963 Freedom From Hunger Set SG 118/24 Fine Used 
(7)

50

3211 U 1963 Red Cross Set SG 125/29 Fine Used (5) 45
3212 U 1963 Tropical Fish Set SG 110/17 Fine Used (8) 30
3213 U 1964 Olympic Games Set SG 140/47 Fine Used (8) 10
3214 U 1966 Unesco 20th Anniversary Set SG 198/203 Very 

Good Used (6)
50

3215 U 1967 Churchill Set SG 204/09 Fine Used (6) 45
3216 U 1968 Civil Aviation Set SG 272/79 Fine Used (8) 24
3217 U 1968 Space Martyrs Set SG 252/60 Fine Used (9) 15

MALTA
3218 U 1903/04 KEVII Set to 1/- SG 38/44 Very Good Used (7) 50
3219 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 210/13 Fine Used (4) 65
3220 C 1937 (MR22) Cover to NZ with KGV 1 1/2d Red Definitive 

Posted at Valetta (1)
25

3221 * 1938/43 KGVI 5/- & 10/- SG 230/31 Good Mint (2) 20
3222 U 1938/43 KGVI Definitives Set SG 217/31 Fine Used Cat 

£45 (21)
60

3223 U 1948/53 KGVI Self Government Set SG 234/48 Fine 
Used (21)

45

3224 C 1949 (OC4) Long Airmail Commercial Cover with Self 
Government 3d,6d(2) values tied. Also 1949 Malta 
Chamber Of Commerce/Federation of Malta Industries 
Cinderella label untied (1)

50

3225 * 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 249/50 Good Mint (2) 35
3226 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 249/50 Very Good Used 

Cat £48 (2)
70

3227 U 1965/70 QE Definitives Set SG 330/48 Fine Used (21) 20
3228 ** 2013 900th Anniv Papal Bull by Pope Paschal (Now 

Sovereign Military Hospitaller Order of St John Min Sheet 
SG MS1829 Unhinged (1)

15

3229 ** 2014 The Halls of the Knights Hospitallers SG 1856 in a 
Sheetlet of 10 Unhinged (1)

20

3230 U Postage Dues 1925 3d,4d,6d,1/-,1/6 SG D6/D10 in Pairs 
Fine Used Cat £333 (5 Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

MAURITIUS
3231 U 19113/22 KGV 1r SG 201 Fine Used (1) 35
3232 U 1913/22 KGV 5r SG 203b Fine Used Cat £200 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

3233 U 1921/26 Definitives Set SG 205/221 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £80 (17)

100

3234 U 1925 Surcharges Set SG 242/44 Fine Used (3) 15
3235 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 245/48 Fine Used Cat £50 (4) 75
3236 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 270/71 Fine Used (2) 60
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3237 U 1949 UPU Set SG 272/75 Fine Used (4) 10
3238 * 1950 KGVI Definitives Set SG 276/90 Good Mint Cat £75 

(15)
60

3239 U 1953/58 QE Definitives Set SG 293/306 Fine Used (15) 30
3240 U 1967 Self Government Set SG 349/63 Fine Used (15) 30
3241 U 1968 Bird Definitives Set SG 370/75 Fine Used (6) 25
3242 U 1969 Gandhi Set SG 400/05 Fine Used (6) 24
3243 U 1969/73 Fish Definitives Set SG 382/99 Fine Used (18) 60
3244 U 1970 Port Loius Set SG 419/23 Fine Used (5) 18

MOLDOVA
3245 ** 2012 Ancient Weapons Set SG 778/81 Unhinged (4) 18

MONACO
3246 P 1969 Death Centenary Hector Berlioz 40c Minuet of the 

Goblins SG 938 De Luxe Die Proof in Brown signed. Very 
Scarce (1)

250

MONGOLIA
3247 ** 1962 Genghis Khan 800th Anniv Birth Centenary Set SG 

291/94 Unhinged Cat £72 (4)
110

MONTSERRAT
3248 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 94/97 Very Good Used (4) 40
3249 U 1949 UPU Set SG 117/20 Fine Used (4) 15
3250 U 1953/62 QE $4.80 SG 149a Fine Used (1) 20
3251 U 1965 Fruit/Plants Set SG 160/76 Fine Used (17) 40
3252 U 1968 Surcharges Set SG 194/99 Fine Used (6) 13
3253 U 1970/74 Bird Definitives Set SG 243a/254a Glazed Paper 

Set Fine Used Cat £62 (10)
80

3254 ** 1986 70c Royal Wedding Pair - One Normal & One Miss-
ing Purple Inscription (Name/Value/Inscriptions) Unhinged 
(2 Pairs)

50

MOROCCO AGENCIES
3255 U 1914/26 KGV Set to 1p (No 20c) SG 128/35 Very Good 

Used (7)
50

3256 U 1917/24 KGV Definitives Set SG 191/99 Very Good to 
Fine Used (9)

20

3257 U 1924/32 Seahorses 2/6 SG 200 & 200a & 5/- SG 201 
Very Good to Fine Used Cat £51 (2)

70

3258 U 1925/31 KGV Overprints Set SG 143/48 Very Good Used 
Cat £110 (6)

150

3259 U 1925/34 KGV Definitives Set SG 202/11 Very Good to 
Fine Used (10)

40

3260 U 1925/36 KGV 1/- Bistre-Brown SG 61b Very Good Used 
Cat £55 (1)

75

3261 U 1925/36 KGV 1/2d Green SG 55b Fine Used Cat £65 (1) 80
3262 U 1925/36 KGV Set SG 55/61 Fine Used Cat £70 (7) 90
3263 U 1927 KGV Tangier Set SG 231/34 Fine Used (4) 15
3264 U 1934/35 KGV Tangier Overprints SG 235/37 Fine Used 

(3)
10

3265 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 149/52 Fine Used (4) 45
3266 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 238/40 Fine Used (3) 45
3267 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 62/65 Fine Used Cat £48 (4) 70
3268 U 1935/37 KGV Definitives Set SG 216/26 Fine Used Cat 

£50 (11)
70

3269 U 1935/37 KGV Definitives Set SG 66/72 Fine Used Cat 
£85 (7)

110

3270 U 1937/52 KGVI Definitives Set SG 165/71 Fine Used Cat 
£50 (7)

70

3271 U 1940 Stamp Centenary Set SG 172/75 Fine Used (4) 30
3272 U 1940 Stamp Centenary Set SG 248/50 Fine Used (3) 30
3273 U 1948 Olympic Games Set SG 178/81 Fine Used (4) 10
3274 U 1948 Olympic Games Tangier Set SG 257/60 Fine Used 

(4)
12

3275 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 176/77 Fine Used (2) 35
3276 U 1948 Silver Wedding Tangier Pair SG 255/56 Fine Used 

(2)
35

3277 U 1949 UPU Tangier Set SG 276/79 Fine Used (4) 25
3278 U 1951/52 KGVI Definitives Set SG 182/86 Fine Used Cat 

£70 (5)
90

3279 U 1952/54 QE Tangier Set SG 289/305 Very Good to Fine 
Used (17)

40

3280 U 1952/55 QE Definitives Set SG 101/10 Fine Used (10) 25
3281 U 1953 Coronation Tangier Set SG 306/09 Fine Used (4) 10
3282 U 1954/55 QE Definitives SG 187/88 Very Good to Fine 

Used (2)
10

3283 U 1956 QE Tangier Set SG 313/22 Fine Used (10) 50
3284 U 1957 QE Tangier Set SG 323/42 Fine Used (20) 60

NAURU
3285 U 1916/22 KGV Centre Overprints Set SG 13/16 Very Good 

Used Cat £200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

3286 * 1916/23 KGV 2’6 Seahorse SG 25 Mint No Gum & 5/- 
Seahorse SG 22 Good Mint. Cat £210 (2)

100

3287 * 1916/23 KGV 2d Orange Die 2 SG 5 Good Mint Cat £70 
(1)

40

3288 U 1924/48 2 1/2d Ship Rough Paper SG 30Ac Fine Used 
(1)

50

3289 U 1924/48 Ships Rough Paper Set to 2’6 SG 26A/37A Fine 
Used Cat £200 (12)

250

3290 U 1924/48 Ships Smooth Paper Set SG 26B/39B Fine Used 
Cat £225 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

3291 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 40/43 Fine Used (4) 13
3292 U 1954/65 Pictorials Set SG 48/56 plus SG 

48a,49a,49b,50a Fine Used (13)
25

3293 U 1963/65 Definitives Set SG 57/64 Fine Used (8) 18
3294 U 1966 Decimals Set SG 66/79 Fine Used (14) 15
3295 C 1970 Small Commercial Registered Airmail Cover with 

5c(2) & 30c Republic Definitive values tied. (1)
50

NETHERLANDS
3296 C 1951 (26NO) Commercial airmail Cover to NZ with 10c(9) 

Definitives Posted at Amsterdam (1)
25

3297 C 1960 (18AU) Picture Postcard to NZ with 45c Definitive 
Perfined ‘K’ Posted at Amsterdam (1)

20

NETHERLANDS ANTILLEN
3298 C 1950 Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 2x ‘49 

25c UPU values tied (1)
25

3299 C 1965 (26AP) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to West 
Germany with 5c & 30c stamps tied by Aruba cancel (1)

20

3300 C 1968 (28MY) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
15c,25c,35c,40c values tied by CURACAO cancels (1)

30

NETHERLANDS INDIES
3301 C 1941 (23SP) Printed Consulate Suisse/Batavia Cover 

with 15c Definitive tied at Batavia addressed to ‘Consulate 
of Switzerland,Wellington NZ’ with red censor cachet. The 
cover has light creasing and minor soiling (1)

50

3302 C 1949 (20JU) Commercial Seamail endorsed Cover to NZ 
with 2x 10c Definitive values tied by MAKASSAR cancel 
(1)

20

NEW CALEDONIA
3303 C 1913 (27MR) Picture Postcard to NZ with 1c,2c,10c 

Definitive values tied (1)
75

3304 C 1937 (12MY) Cover to Sydney with 1f & 25c(2) Definitives 
tied. The cover is roughly opened at top (1)

50

3305 C 1948 (19AU) Cover to NZ with 4f Kagu (Bird) tied. Minor 
perf staining (1)

30

3306 C 1957 (31JY) Picture Postcard Airmail to NZ with 1f & 6f 
stamped tied (1)

20

3307 C 1966 (15DE) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 3x 5f 
Definitives tied (1)

25

3308 C 1967 (11OC) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 17f 
Definitive tied (1)

25

3309 C 1967 (15SP) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 1f Bird 
& 13f Butterfly values tied (1)

25

NEW GUINEA
3310 C 1901 (10JU) Picture Postcard Posted at HERBERTSH-

CHE/Deutsch-New Guinea to Wellington NZ. The card 
has no stamps. Has Postage Due ‘T’ handstamp with 1d 
Postage Due tied by Wellington cancel. The card is dam-
aged on the right with a little staining/soiling. (1)

100

3311 U 1925/27 6c Huts SG 130a Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 60
3312 U 1925/27 6d Huts SG 130b Very Good Used (1) 60
3313 U 1931 Birds of Paradise Dated Airmails Part Set to 5/- SG 

163/74 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £230 (12)
230
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3314 U 1931 Birds of Paradise Dated Part Set to 1/- SG 150/58 
Very Good Used Cat £138 (9)

140

3315 U OFFICIALS 1925/31 6d Huts SG 027a Fine Used (1) 40
3316 U Postage Dues 1957 Set SG D16/D20 Fine Used (5) 16

NEW HEBRIDES
3317 U 1920/21 Surcharges SG 30/34 Very Good to Fine Used 

Cat £120 (5)
150

3318 U 1924 Surcharges Set SG 40/42 Fine Used Cat £55 (3) 75
3319 U 1949 UPU Set SG 64/67 Fine Used (4) 10
3320 U 1953 Definitives Set SG 68/78 Very Good to Fine Used 

(11)
45

3321 U 1957 Definitives Set SG 84/94 Fine Used (11) 13
3322 C 1958 (10JA) Long Airmail Cover to NZ with 1f,2f,5f 

Definitives SG 92/95 plus Postage Dues ‘57 SG D16/D20 
Posted at Port Vila (1)

100

3323 U 1963/72 Definitives Set SG 98/109 Fine Used (13) 35
3324 C 1969 (9OC) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 

25c South Pacific Games stamp tied by Port Vila cds. 
Fine (1)

25

3325 C 1973 (23JU) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
25c orchid & 10c Bird tied (1)

25

3326 C (FR) 1970 (6OC) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ 
with 30c Definitive tied SANTO cancel (1)

25

3327 C (FR) 1974 (13NO) ANZ Window Cover with 35c Bicenten-
nial & 10c Bird values tied by Vila cds (1)

25

3328 U Postage Dues 1925 Set SG D1/D5 Fine Used (5) 20
NEW SOUTH WALES

3329 U 1885/86 QV 10/- Mauve & Claret P12 SG 241b Very 
Good Used Cat £75 (1)

75

3330 C 1890 (NO28) Cover with 6x 1d Definitive tied by light 
BOURI(SH)/NSW cancel addressed to ‘S.S. Croyd Port 
Said’ Backstamped Port Said (1)

50

NEWFOUNDLAND
3331 U 1894 1/2c Dog SG 59 Fine Used (1) 15
3332 U 1896/98 QV Set (No SG 63) SG 62/65a Good to Very 

Good Used Cat £250 (5)
250

3333 U 1897 400th Anniversary Discovery Set (No 10c,30c,35c 
values) SG 66/79 Good to Very Good Used Cat £140 (11)

150

3334 U 1897/1918 QV Definitives Set SG 83/90 plus SG 85a,88c 
Very Good to Fine Used (10)

50

3335 U 1920 2c on 30c Overprint SG 144 Very Good Used (1) 50
3336 U 1920 3c on 15c Overprint SG 146 Fine Used (1) 60
3337 U 1920 3c on 35c Overprint SG 147 Very Good Used (1) 40
3338 U 1928/29 15c Vickers Vimy Aircraft SG 175 Fine Used Cat 

£50 (1)
70

3339 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 250/53 Very Good Used (4) 50
NIGERIA

3340 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 30/33 Fine Used Cat £65 (4) 100
3341 U 1936 KGV 1 1/2d Brown & 3d Blue P12 1/2 x 13 1/2 SG 

36a & 38a Very Good to Fine Used (2)
45

3342 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 62/63 Fine Used (2) 40
3343 U 1949 UPU Set SG 64/67 Very Good to Fine Used (4) 15
3344 U 1961 Definitives Set SG 89/101 Fine Used (13) 40
3345 U 1965 International Co-Operation Year Set SG 166/68 Very 

Good Used (3)
10

3346 U 1965 ITU Centenary SG 163/65 Fine Used (3) 10
3347 U 1965/66 Wildlife Set SG 172/85 Fine Used (14) 50
3348 U 1966 20th Anniversary Unesco Set SG 192/94 Fine Used 

(3)
20

3349 U 1966 Red Cross Set SG 195/97 Fine Used (3) 10
3350 U 1969/72 Wildlife Set SG 220/30 Fine Used (10) 60
3351 C 1980’s Long Airmail Cover to NZ with 5k(2) & 50k Defini-

tives Posted at Maiduguri (1)
20

NIUE
3352 * 1902 1d Universal SG 1 Mint No Gum. Has a dealer’s 

mark on the reverse. SG Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
100

3353 U 1925/27 Pictorials Set SG 44/47 Very Good Used Cat £45 
(4)

65

3354 U 1927/28 2/- Admiral Cowan Paper SG 49 Very Good 
Used (1)

50

3355 U 1927/28 2/- Admiral Jones Paper SG 48 Fine Used Cat 
£48 (1)

70

3356 U 1931 Arms 10/- Carmine Cowan Paper SG 53 Very Good 
Used Cat £110 (1)

150

3357 U 1932/36 1d Captain Cook SG 63w & 4d Port of Avarua 
SG 66w Watermark Inverted. Unpriced Used. Cat £210 
Mint (2)

150

3358 U 1932/36 Definitives Set SG 62/68 Very Good Used (7) 60
3359 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 69/71 plus SG 69a,70a,71a 

Fine Used Cat £84 (6)
125

3360 U 1938 Pictorials Set SG 75/77 Fine Used Cat £50 (3) 75
3361 U 1941/67 Arms 10/- Pale Carmine SG 81 Very Good Used 

Cat £325 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
400

3362 U 1941/67 Arms 2/6 & 5/- SG 83/84 Very Good Used (2) 25
3363 U 1941/67 Arms 2/6 Brown SG 79 Very Good Used Cat 

£120 (1)
150

3364 U 1941/67 Arms Set SG 83/86 Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
£225 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

3365 U 1944/46 Definitives Set SG 89/97 Fine Used (9) 65
3366 U 1950 Definitives Set SG 11/22 Fine Used (10) 30
3367 U 1967 Arms Set P11 SG 135a/138a Fine Used Cat £55 (4) 75
3368 U 1967 Definitive Set SG 125/38 Fine Used (14) 13

NORFOLK ISLAND
3369 U 1947/59 Ball Bay Set SG 1/12a Fine Used (14) 40
3370 U 1953 Pictorials Set SG 13/18 Fine Used (6) 30
3371 U 1960 2’8 Local Government SG 40 Fine Used (1) 10
3372 U 1960 Surcharges Set SG 37/39 Fine Used (3) 18
3373 U 1960/62 Definitives Set SG 24/36 Fine Used (13) 50
3374 C 1965 (25OC) Picture Postcard (Anson Bay) to NZ with ‘60 

2d Definitive Pair (1)
50

3375 C 1966 (4MY) Picture Postcard with ‘66 1c & 3c Definitives 
tied. Fine (1)

50

3376 U 1966 Surcharges Set SG 60/71a Fine Used incl 2x $1 
(13)

18

3377 U 1967/68 Ship Set SG 77/90 Fine Used (14) 13
3378 C 1970’s Picture Postcard to NZ with 17c & 18c Butterfly 

Definitives tied (1)
30

3379 U 1970/71 Birds Set SG 103/117 Fine Used (15) 30
3380 C 1975 (7MR) Large Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 

‘74 UPU Set plus extras all tied. The cover has minor 
creasing on the right (1)

50

3381 C 1976 (13MY) Picture Postcard (The Arches) with 20c 
Building Definitive tied (1)

25

3382 C 1980 (2SE) Picture Postcard to NZ with 2c,3c,4c,5c,15c 
Aircraft Definitives tied (1)

25

3383 C 1981 (26AU) Long Commercial Airmail Cover with 35c 
Royal Wedding tied (1)

25

3384 C 1986 (JE) Long Airmail Cover to NZ with 2c Butterfly (4) & 
19c Butterfly (3) tied. Minor creasing (1)

30

3385 C 1990’s Long Commercial Cover to NZ with 75c Ship 
Definitive tied (1)

25

3386 C 1997 (1JL) Printed First Flight West Norfolk Island to 
Brisbane. Fine (1)

20

3387 C 1997 (29JN) Printed Last Flight Ansett Australia Cover to 
Queensland. Fine (1)

20

3388 C 1997 (31MY) First Flight Cover Norfolk Jet Express to 
Queensland (1)

20

NORTH BORNEO
3389 U 1925/28 Definitives Set to 50c SG 277/90 No 16c or 24c 

Very Good Used (12)
30

3390 U 1931 50th Anniversary British North Borneo Company Set 
to $1 SG 295/300 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £168 (6)

200

3391 U 1941 War Tax Pair SG 318/19 Fine Used (2) 20
3392 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 350/51 Fine Used (1) 60
3393 U 1949 UPU Set SG 352/55 Fine Used (4) 10
3394 U 1956 75th Anniversary British North Borneo Set SG 

387/90 Fine Used (4)
10
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NORTHERN RHODESIA
3395 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 18/21 Very Good to Fine Used 

(4)
25

3396 U 1946 Victory Set incl 1 1/2d P13 1/2 SG 46,46a,47 Fine 
Used (3)

20

3397 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 48/49 Fine Used Cat £110 
(2)

150

3398 U 1949 UPU Set SG 50/53 Fine Used (4) 18
3399 U 1953 Rhodes Birth Centenary Set SG 54/58 Fine Used 

(5)
20

NORWAY
3400 C 1934 (26JY) Registered Cover with 5o(4),10o(2),20o(2) 

values Posted at ‘HELL” to Australia. 10x nice cancels. 
Backstamped ‘Registered/Sydney 3/9/34’ cancel (1)

75

3401 C 1968 (13MR) Small Airmail Cover to NZ with 30 ore,50 
ore & 1.50K tied by HARSTAD cancels (1)

25

3402 ** 197 Norwegian Red Cross in Somalia Min Sheet SG 
MS1003 Unhinged (1)

10

NYASALAND
3403 U 1934/35 KGV Set SG 114/22 Very Good Used (9) 50
3404 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 123/26 Fine Used Cat £70 (4) 90
3405 * 1945 KGVI Definitives Set SG 144/57 Good Mint Cat £85 

(14)
70

3406 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 161/62 Fine Used (2) 50
3407 U 1949 UPU Set SG 163/66 Very Good to Fine Used (4) 10
3408 U 1951 Diamond Jubilee Set SG 167/70 Fine Used (4) 20
3409 U 1963 Overprints Set SG 188/198 Fine Used (11) 35
3410 U 1964 Definitives Set SG 199/210 Fine Used (12) 25

OCEANIC SETTLEMENTS
3411 C 1951 (29DE) TEAL Printed First Flight Cover Tahiti to NZ. 

Nice Cover (1)
50

PAKISTAN
3412 U 1947 KGVI Set to 10r SG 1/17 Very Good Used Cat £46 

(17)
60

3413 U 1948/57 10r SG 41a + 41b Very Good Used (2) 20
3414 U 1948/57 15r SG 42 Fine Used (1) 50
3415 U 1948/57 15r SG 42b Fine Used (1) 60
3416 U 1948/57 25r SG 43a Fine Used (1) 60
3417 U 1948/57 25r SG 43b Very Good Used (1) 65
3418 U 1948/57 Definitives Set to 5r SG 24/40a Very Good Used 

Cat £75 (17)
100

3419 U 1949 Mohammed Ali Jinnah Set SG 52/54 Very Good 
Used (3)

15

3420 U 1949/53 Definitives Set SG 44/51 Very Good to Fine 
Used (10)

15

3421 U 1951/56 Definitives Set SG 55/62 Fine Used (8) 25
3422 U 1961/63 Definitives Set SG 128/44b Very Good to Fine 

Used (19)
10

3423 U 1962/70 Definitives Set SG 170/81 Very Good Used (12) 12
3424 C 1969 (8JA) Uprated 90p Printed Airmail envelope with 

10p,25p(2) Definitives tied to West Germany (1)
50

3425 C 1972 (26JA) Airmail Registered Cover to West Germany 
with 1p(2),3p,90p(2) Definitives Posted at Karachi Fine (1)

30

3426 C 1973 (10JA) Small Airmail Cover to West Germany with 
50p & 1r Definitive Posted at Karachi (1)

25

3427 C 1979 (29MR) Registered Long Official Cover addressed 
to the Department of Statistics, Wellington NZ. On the 
back has Service 5p(8),50p,1r(3) tied. Minor soiling to the 
cover (1)

30

3428 U OFFICIALS 1948 Set to 5r (No 3p) SG 015/025 Very 
Good Used Cat £76 (10)

100

3429 U OFFICIALS 1949 Par Set no 1a SG 028/031 Very Good 
Used (4)

50

3430 U OFFICIALS 1951 Set SG 032/034 Very Good to Fine 
Used (3)

30

3431 U OFFICIALS 1961/63 Set SG 077/090 Very Good Used 
(14)

15

PANAMA
3432 C 1956 (26MY) Ship Canal Picture Postcard to NZ with 21c 

Rotary value tied. Fine (1)
25

PAPUA
3433 U 1901/05 Lakatois Set SG 1/7 Very Good Used Cat £205 

(7)
250

3434 U 1906 1/- Lakatoi SG 19 Very Good Used (1) 60
3435 U 1906 2/6 Lakatoi SG 20 Very Good Used Cat £190 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 2
250

3436 U 1906 6d Lakatoi SG 26 Very Good Used Cat £60 (1) 80
3437 U 1907 6d Lakatoi SG 43 Very Good Used (1) 60
3438 U 1910/11 Large Papua Set less 1/2d SG 76/82 Very Good 

to Fine Used Cat £120 (7)
150

3439 U 1911/15 1d Rose-Pink & Pale Scarlet SG 92/92a Very 
Good Used (2)

20

3440 U 1911/15 Lakatois Monocolour Set SG 84/91 Very Good 
Used Cat £95 (8)

125

3441 U 1916/31 Bi-Colour Lakatois Set SG 93/105 No 5d Very 
Good Used Cat £300 (12) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

3442 U 1917 Surcharges Set SG 106/11 Good to Very Good 
Used Cat £55 (6)

60

3443 U 1930 Airmails Ash Printing Set SG 118/20 Fine Used (3) 50
3444 U 1931 1’3 on 5/- SG 123 Fine Used (1) 25
3445 U 1931 2d on 1 1/2d SG 121/122 Fine Used (2) 40
3446 U 1931 Surcharges SG 125/26 Fine Used (2) 20
3447 U 1934 50th Anniversary Declaration of British Protectorate 

Set SG 146/49 Fine Used (4)
35

3448 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 150/53 Very Good Used (4) 20
3449 U 1938 50th Anniversary Declaration British Possession Set 

SG 158/62 Fine Used Cat £55 (5)
70

3450 U 1939 Airmails Set SG 163/68 Fine Used Cat £75 (6) 100
PAPUA & NEW GUINEA

3451 U 1952/58 Pictorials Set SG 1/15 Fine Used (15) 40
3452 U 1963 Definitives Set SG 42/45 Fine Used (4) 10
3453 U 1964/65 Birds Set SG 61/71 Fine Used (12) 15
3454 U 1966/67 Butteflies Set SG 82/92 Fine Used (12) 25
3455 U 1968/69 Seashells Set SG 137/51 Fine Used (15) 15
3456 C 1982 (7DE) 10t Long Printed cancelled at SALA_O cncel 

to Boroko (1)
20

3457 U Postage Dues 1960 Set SG D2/D6 Fine Used (5) 20
3458 U Postage Dues 1960 Set SG D7/D14 Fine Used (8) 10

PHILIPPINES
3459 C 1937 (JA15) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to USA with 

‘Via Clipper’ violet cachets with various stamps Posted 
from Manila. Roughly opened (1)

50

3460 C 1966 Long Registered Commercial Cover to NZ with 
20s & 70s stamp tied by boxed Registered,Foreign Mail 
Section cancel from Manila. Backstamped GPO Sydney 
transit cancel (1)

25

PITCAIRN ISLAND
3461 C 1940 (14OC) Printed ‘Mutineers on the Bounty’ Green 

Printed Cover with NZ 1940 2d Centennial tied by NZ 
Postal Agency Last Day Cover. Fine & Scarce (1)

150

3462 U 1940/51 KGVI Definitives Set SG 1/8 Fine Used (10) 50
3463 C 1945 (26AU)  VR6AY Printed Radio Postcard signed by 

Andrew Young (Operator) with 1d value tied. No address. 
The card has light ageing and minor tears (1)

75

3464 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 11/12 Fine Used Cat £50 
(2)

75

3465 U 1949 UPU Set SG 13/16 Fine Used (4) 20
3466 ** 1953 Coronation SG 17 2x Blocks of 4 - Imprint Block & 

Plate 11 Unhinged (8)
40

3467 U 1957/63 1d SG 19a Fine Used (1) 35
3468 U 1957/63 2/6 SG 28a Fine Used (1) 25
3469 U 1957/63 Definitives Set SG 18/28 Fine Used (12) 40
3470 U 1957/63 QE 1d SG 19b Fine Used (1) 40
3471 U 1964/65 Pictorials Set SG 36/48 Fine Used (13) 12
3472 U 1967 Decimal Overprints Set SG 69/81 Fine Used (13) 15
3473 U 1969/75 1c & 10c SG 94a & 101a Fine Used (2) 10
3474 U 1969/75 Definitives Set SG 94/106b Fine Used (15) 45
3475 U 1970 Fish Set SG 111w/114w Waatermark Inverted Set 

Fine Used (4)
25
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24

3476 C 1973 (MY7) Registered Small Airmail Cover to NZ with 
20c + 2c Definitives tied (1)

30

3477 P 1984 Night Sky Set of Photographic Proofs (4) 20
POLAND

3478 ** 1960 Altar Wood Carvings Min Sheet SG 1178a Unhinged 
(1)

30

3479 ** 1963 World Fencing Championships Min Sheet SG 
MS1397a Unhinged Cat £80 (1)

125

3480 ** 1969 Miniatures from Behem’s Code of 1505 Set SG 
1943/50 Unhinged (8)

12

3481 ** 1971 Castles Set SG 2038/45 Unhinged (8) 10
PORTUGAL

3482 U 1866 Imperf Set 5r to 120r plus extra 120r shades All with 
Good Margins & Good to Very Good Used. Nice Lot Cat 
£959 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

3483 ** 1997 District Arms Set SG 2579/84 Unhinged (6) 12
3484 ** 2004 Jewish Heritage Set SG 3140/45 Unhinged (6) 20
3485 ** 2012 Tourism Set - Route of Portuguese Cathedrals SG 

3951/60 Unhinged (10)
15

3486 ** 2014 500th Anniv Embassy of King Manuel I to Pope Leo 
X Pair SG 4189/90 Unhinged (2)

15

3487 ** 2014 Tourism - Route of Portuguese Cathedrals Set SG 
4191/98 Unhinged (8)

20

3488 ** 2015 Paths to Santiago de Compostela Set & Min Sheet 
SG 4262/MS4266 Unhinged (4+M/S)

30

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
3489 * 1862/69 QV Simplified Set between SG 6/20 Mint Hinged 

Cat £450 (6)
300

3490 * 1870 QV 4 1/2d (3d stg) Yellow Brown SG 32 Good Mint 
Cat £75 (1)

75

QATAR
3491 U 1957/59 5r on 5/- Castle SG 14a Fine Used (1) 45
3492 U 1957/59 Castles Set SG 13/15 Very Good Used (3) 40
3493 U 1957/59 QE Definitives Set SG 1/12 Very Good Used (12) 30
3494 U 1960 QE Definitives Set SG 20/26 Fine Used (7) 20
3495 U 1961 QE Definitives Set SG 27/37 Fine Used (11) 60

REUNION
3496 C 1967 (27JY) Registered Airmail Cover with 10f,15f,50f(5) 

CFA Definitive Overprints Posted at St Denis to West 
Germany (1)

50

RHODESIA
3497 U 1892/93 2/6 Grey-Purple SG 6 Very Good Used (1) 75
3498 U 1892/93 6d Ultramarine SG 2 Good to Very Good Used 

(1)
35

3499 U 1895 2d & 4d SG 27/28 Very Good Used (2) 50
3500 U 1905 Victoria Falls Set SG 94/99 Very Good Used Cat 

£325 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 2
400

3501 U 1909/11 Surcharges Set SG 114/118 Very Good to Fine 
Used (4)

50

3502 U 1966 20th Anniversary Central African Airways Set SG 
393/96 Fine Used (4)

10

3503 U 1966 Definitives Set SG 359/73 Fine Used (15) 35
3504 U 1966 Definitives Set SG 374/87 Fine Used (14) 20
3505 U 1966/68 Definitives Set SG 397/407 Fine Used (11) 50
3506 U 1967/68 Dual Currency Set SG 408/12 Very Good Used 

(5)
40

3507 C 1969 (1SP) Small Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 1’6 
& 2’6 Beira-Salisbury Railway stamps tied by Salisbury (1)

30

3508 U 1970/73 Definitives Set SG 439/52 Fine Used (19) 35
3509 U Postage Dues 1965 Set SG D8/D11 Fine Used Cat £48 

(4)
70

3510 U Postage Dues 1966 Set SG D12/D17 Fine Used (6) 35
3511 U Postage Dues 1970/77 Set SG D18/D22 Fine Used (5) 20

RHODESIA & NYASALAND
3512 U 1954/56 QE 1d SG 2a Fine Used (1) 30
3513 U 1954/56 QE 1d SG 2ab Fine Used (1) 25
3514 U 1960 Kariba Hydro-electric Scheme Set SG 32/37 Fine 

Used (6)
35

3515 U 1962 First London-Rhodesia Airmail Service SG 40/42 
Fine Used (3)

10

3516 U Postage Dues 1961 Set SG D1/D4 Fine Used (4) 40
ROMANIA

3517 C 1966 (15SP) Commercial Registered Airmail Cover to NZ 
with 2l & 3l(2) values tied by Constanta-Port cancels. (1)

30

3518 ** 2008 Heraldy Min Sheet SG MS6930 Unhinged (1) 13
RUSSIA

3519 ** 1955 North Pole Scientific Station Min Sheet SG 
MS1926a Unhinged Cat £47 (1)

60

3520 C 1967 (22SP) Uprated 3k Airmail Postcard with 2k,3k,6k 
Sport stamps tied to NZ (1)

20

SAMOA
3521 C 1907 (23DE) Picture Postcard (Savaii) with 10pf Yacht 

stamp Posted at Apia to NZ (1)
100

3522 C 1914 (22SP) Long ‘KAI SERLICH DEUTSCHES 
POSTMT/SAMOA’ Printed Cover unaddressed with 2 
1/2d (Missing Bar),3d,4d,5d,6d (Inverted 9), & 9d GRI 
Overprints tied. SG Cat £412 for the stamps alone. (1)

300

3523 U 1914/15 NZ Overprints Set SG 115/121 Very Good Used 
(6)

40

3524 U 1920 Victory Set SG 143/48 Fine Used Cat £75 (6) 100
3525 U 1921 Huts Set SG 149/52 Fine Used (4) 60
3526 U 1921 Huts Set SG 153/64 Very Good Used Cat £110 (12) 150
3527 U 1925/28 QV £1 Pink Cowan Paper SG 166d Fine Used 

Cat £120 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
150

3528 U 1926/27 3/- Admiral Cowan Paper SG 170 Very Good 
Used Cat £110 (1)

150

3529 U 1926/27 Admirals Jones Paper SG 167/168 Fine Used 
Cat £68 (2)

100

3530 U 1935/42 Arms 10/- Carmine-Lake SG 191 Very Good 
Used Cat £90 (1)

125

3531 C 1940’s Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 2d 
Pictorial & 3d Surcharge tied (1)

30

3532 C 1940’s Small Airmail OHMS Printed Cover with 5d Picto-
rial tied addressed to CW Watts,Stamps Branch,GPO 
Wellington. Roughly opened at top (1)

30

3533 U 1944/49 Definitives SG 200/05 Fine Used Cat £65 (4) 100
3534 U 1945/53 Arms 2’6.5/-,10/- SG 207/09 Fine Used Cat £73 

(3)
100

3535 U 1955 Arms £1 Pink SG 234 Very Good to Fine Used Cat 
£60 (1)

80

3536 U 1955 Arms 5/- Green SG 232 Fine Used (1) 40
3537 C 1964 (5OC) Small OHMS Printed Cover with 8d Friend-

ship value tied by Apia cds Fine (1)
30

3538 U 1965/66 Definitives Set SG 257/62 Fine Used (6) 10
3539 C 1966 (11AU) Long OHMS Airmail Cover to ‘The Director, 

NZ Oceanographic Institute, Wellington NZ’ with 8d Bird 
stamp tied (1)

25

3540 U 1967/69 Birds Set SG 280/289b Fine Used (12) 25
3541 C 1973 (10AU) Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 

2x 4s Definitives tied (1)
20

3542 C 1978 (31AU) Printed ‘returned Services Association of 
Western Samoa’ Airmail Cover to NZ with 12s Captain 
Cook value tied (1)

25

3543 C 1978 Picture Postcard with 2s & 4s Definitives tied to NZ 
(1)

20

SAN MARINO
3544 ** 2013 1700th Anniv Edict of Milan Min Sheet SG MS2307 

Unhinged (1)
40

SARAWAK
3545 U 1875 Definitives Set SG 3/7 Very Good Used (5) 50
3546 U 1895 Definitives Set SG 28/31 Very Good Used (4) 30
3547 U 1899 Surcharges Set SG 32/35 ine Used Cat £130 (4) 150
3548 U 1947 Crown Colony Set SG 150/64 Fine Used (15) 25
3549 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 165/66 Fine Used Cat £60 

(2)
90

3550 U 1949 UPU Set SG 167/70 Fine Used (4) 15
3551 U 1950 KGVI Definitives Set SG 171/85 Fine Used (15) 60
3552 U 1955/59 QE Definitives Set SG 188/202 Fine Used (15) 35
3553 U 1964/65 QE Definitives Set SG 204/11 Fine Used Cat £50 

(8)
70
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25

3554 U 1965 Orchids Set SG 212/18 Fine Used (7) 10
SAUDI ARABIA

3555 U 1965 Definitives Set SG 3/16 Fine Used (14) 30
3556 U 1966 Olympic Games Set SG 68/76 Fine Used (9) 20
3557 U 1966 Surcharges Set SG 55/67 Fine Used (13) 35
3558 U 1966 World Football Championships Set SG 77/83 Fine 

Used (7)
40

3559 U Quaiti 1966 Churchill Set SG 65/67 Fine Used Cat £48 (3) 70
3560 U Quaiti 1966 Surcharges SG 53/64 Fine Used (12) 30

SERBIA
3561 ** 2013 1700th Anniv Edict of Milan SG 602 & MS603 

Unhinged (1+M/S)
15

SEYCHELLES
3562 C 1900’s 15c Blue Turtle & 18c/30c Brown Lighthouse 

Printed envelopes Mint with a little ageing (2)
50

3563 U 1921/32 KGV 1r Die 1 SG 119a Very Good Used (1) 50
3564 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 128/31 Fine Used Cat £50 (4) 75
3565 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 152/53 Fine Used (2) 70
3566 U 1949 UPU Set SG 154/57 Fine Used (4) 10
3567 C 1957 Harrison & Sons Ltd 5c QE Pair SG 175a stuck on 

Presentation Printed Card (1)
25

3568 U 1967/69 QE Definitives Set SG 233/37 Fine Used (5) 10
3569 U Postage Dues 1951 Set SG D1/D8 Fine Used Cat £48 (8) 70

SIERRA LEONE
3570 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 181/84 Very Good Used Cat 

£60 (4)
90

3571 U 1938/44 KGVI £1 Deep Blue SG 200 Very Good Used (1) 40
3572 C 1946 (13AU) Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with KGVI 

3d & 1/3 values tied by Freetown cancels. Backstamped 
Richmond NZ (1)

50

3573 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 203/04 Fine Used (2) 50
3574 U 1949 UPU Set SG 205/08 Fine Used (4) 20
3575 U 1956/61 QE 10/- SG 221a Very Good Used (1) 50
3576 U 1961 QE Definitives Set SG 223/35 Fine Used (13) 35
3577 U 1963 2nd Anniversary Independence Set SG 257/69 Fine 

Used (12)
10

3578 U 1963 Flowers Set SG 242/59 Fine Used (13) 25
3579 U 1963 Postal Commemorations Set SG 273/84 Fine Used 

Cat £55 (12)
75

SINGAPORE
3580 C 1904 (MR16) UPU Straits Settlement Picture Postcard 

(Street Scene) with Straits Settlement KEVII 2c tied by 
SINGAPORE cds to England. Has a slight corner crease 
(1)

40

3581 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 31/32 Very Good Used Cat 
£51 (2)

75

3582 U 1949 UPU Set SG 33/36 Fine Used (4) 15
3583 U 1955/59 QE Definitives Set SG 38/52 Fine Used (15) 20
3584 U 1959 New Constitution Set SG 53/58 Fine Used (6) 16
3585 ** 1962 30c Orchid SG 73 Vertical Pair with Green Colour 

shift Unhinged (2)
50

3586 U 1962/66 Definitives Set SG 63/77 Fine Used (16) 30
3587 C 1966 (30NO) Mail Tag with $2.95 Red Meter. Has Malay-

sian States on the back. (1)
30

3588 U 1966/67 Definitives SG 82,85,86,87,88 Fine Used (5) 30
3589 U 1968/73 5c,10c,20c,25c SG 103b,105b,107a,108a Very 

Good to Fine Used (4)
60

3590 U 1968/73 Definitives Set SG 101/15 Fine Used (15) 50
3591 U 1969 150th Anniversary of Founding Set SG 121/26 Fine 

Used (6)
125

3592 C 1973 (27JN) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
4c,5c(2),6c,30c Definitive values tied. (1)

25

SLOVAKIA
3593 ** 2008 Archaeological Finds SG 537 in a Sheetlet of 3 

stamps Unhinged (1)
30

SOMALIA
3594 C 1968 (12NO) Registered Airmail Cover to Germany with 

1Sh & 1.80 Sh values tied by Mogadishu cancel (1)
30

SOMALILAND
3595 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 86/89 Fine Used Cat £50 (4) 75
3596 U 1946 Victory Set incl 1 1/2d P13 1/2 SG 117,117a,118 

Fine Used Cat £50 (3)
70

3597 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 119/20 Fine Used (2) 15
3598 U 1949 UPU Set SG 121/24 Fine Used (4) 15

SOUTH AFRICA
3599 C 1937 (12MY) Registered Cover with 1 1/2d & 1d Corona-

tion Pairs Posted at Capetown to NZ. The cover has 
minor staining (1)

30

3600 C 1938 (30JA) OHMS Printed Postcard from the Director 
Geological Survey of South Africa to the Royal Society 
of NZ with 1d Ship Official stamp Posted at Pretoria. Has 
Postage Due cachet with 1d Due tied by undated Wel-
lington cds (1)

50

3601 U 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration Pairs SG 80/81 Fine 
Used (2 Pairs)

10

3602 U 1938 Voortrekker Pairs Set SG 76/79 Fine Used (4 Pairs) 50
3603 U 1939 Huguenot Landing 250th Anniversary Set in Pairs 

SG 82/84 Fine Used (3 Pairs)
50

3604 C 1940’s (25OC) 4d Registered Printed envelope with 
additional 1/2d & 2d small War Effort values Posted at 
Capetown to NZ. The cover has a light crease (1)

50

3605 C 1941 (12FE) Airmail Cover to NZ with 1/- & 3d Pictorials 
tied by Capetown machine cancel. Faint ageing (1)

20

3606 U 1941/46 4d War Effort Pair SG 92a Fine Used (2) 60
3607 U 1941/46 War Effort Set SG 88/96 Fine Used Cat £110 (7 

Pairs & 2 singles)
150

3608 ** 1953 TB 2/6 Christmas Booklet (Not complete with 2 
stamps removed) plus 1963 10c TB Christmas Booklet 
complete. (2)

20

3609 U 1961 Definitives Set SG 185/97 Very Good to Fine Used 
(13)

60

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
3610 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 88/91 Fine Used (4) 50
3611 U 1937 1 1/2d Railway Train Pair SG 96 Very Good Used 

(2)
10

3612 U 1937 Coronation Set in Pairs SG 97/104 Fine Used (8 
Pairs)

10

3613 U 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration Set in Pairs SG 
109/10 Fine Used Cat £58 (2 Pairs)

80

3614 U 1939 Huguenot 250th Anniversary landing Set in Pairs 
SG 111/113 Fine Used Cat £50 (3 Pairs)

75

3615 U 1941/43 War Effort Set SG 114/22 Fine Used Cat £90 (7 
Pairs & 2 singles)

125

3616 C 1952 (3JA) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to USA with 
3d & 1/- Pair Pictorials Posted at Windhoek. Fine (1)

50

3617 U 1954 1d SG 154w & 6d SG 159w Watermark Inverted 
Very Good Used Cat £53 (2)

70

3618 U 1954 Pictorials Set SG 154/65 Fine Used (12) 30
3619 U 1960 Definitives Set SG 166/70 Fine Used (5) 25
3620 U 1961/63 QE Definitives Set SG 171/85 Very Good Used 

(15)
25

3621 U 1963 Red Cross pair SG 193/94 Fine Used (2) 20
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

3622 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 31/34 Very Good to Fine Used 
(4)

60

3623 U 1935/41 2d & 3d Victoria Falls SG 35/35b Very Good to 
Fine Used (3)

30

3624 U 1937 Coronation Set SG 36/39 Very Good Used (4) 20
3625 U 1937 KGV Definitives Set SG 40/52 Very Good to Fine 

Used (13)
35

3626 C 1938 (28JL) KGVI 1 1/2d Rate Empire Rate First Day 
Cover to NZ Posted from Salisbury. (1)

50

3627 C 1940 (24JN) Long Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 
‘40 British South Africa Company Golden Jubilee Set tied 
by Bulawayo cancels. (1)

20

3628 U 1940 British South African Company’s Golden Jubilee Set 
SG 53/60 Fine Used (8)

20

3629 U 1953 Rhodes Centenary Set SG 71/75 Fine Used (5) 12
3630 U 1964 QE Definitives Set SG 92/105 Fine Used (14) 65
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26

3631 U Postage Dues 1951 SG D1/5 & D7 Very Good to Fine 
Used (6)

50

SPAIN
3632 P 1937 Holy Year Compostela Imperf Set SG 905/08 

Unhinged incl 2x 30c Red in different red colour. Has 
Spanish Certificate. Scarce (4)

200

3633 C 1960’s Small Airmail Commercial Cover with 2p & 6p 
stamps Posted at Santa Cruz to Germany (1)

20

3634 ** 2001 Birth Millenary of St Dominic of Silos Min Sheet SG 
MS3773 Unhinged (1)

13

3635 ** 2010 1100th Anniv of Kingdom of Leon Min Sheet SG 
MS4521 Unhinged (1)

10

3636 C (Tangier) 1950 (15EN) Long Airmail Commercial Cover to 
NZ with various Spanish/Tangier stamps tied by TANGER 
cancels. The cover has light creasing (1)

30

ST HELENA
3637 U 1912 KGV 4d & 6d SG 83/84 Fine Used (2) 50
3638 U 1913 KGV 4d & 6d SG 85/86 Very Good Used (2) 40
3639 U 1918/19 War Tax SG 87/88 Very Good to Fine Used (2) 15
3640 U 1922/37 KGV Badge 4d,1’6,2’6 & 5/- SG 92/95 Very Good 

to Fine Used Cat £281 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2
350

3641 */U 1934 Centenary British Colonisation Set SG 114/23 - the 
2’6 & 5/- Mint No Gum Cat £475 (10) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

3642 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 124/27 Very Good Used (4) 50
3643 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 143/44 Fine Used (2) 65
3644 U 1949 UPU Set SG 145/48 Fine Used (4) 13
3645 U 1953/59 QE Definitives Set SG 153/65 Fine Used (13) 50
3646 U 1961/65 QE £1 SG 169a Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 65
3647 U 1961/65 QE Definitives Set SG 176/89 Fine Used (14) 60
3648 U 1968 QE Definitives Set SG 226/40 Fine Used (15) 40
3649 U 1970 Charles Dicken’s Death Centenary Set SG 249/52 

Fine Used (4)
10

3650 ** Booklet 1962 4/6 SG SB1 Complete with light toning. Cat 
£55 (1)

50

ST KITTS-NEVIS
3651 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 61/64 Very Good to Fine Used 

(4)
20

3652 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 80/81 Very Good to Fine 
Used (2)

20

3653 U 1952 KGVI Definitives Set SG 94/105 Fine Used (12) 60
3654 U 1963/69 QE Definitives Set SG 129/44 Fine Used (16) 25
3655 U 1970/74 Definitives Set SG 206/21 Fine Used (17) 18

ST LUCIA
3656 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 109/12 Fine Used (4) 40
3657 U 1936 KGV 1/2d,1d,1 1/2d SG 113a,114a,115a Fine Used 

(3)
50

3658 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 144/45 Fine Used (2) 50
3659 U 1953/63 QE Definitives Set SG 172/84 Fine Used (13) 25
3660 U 1964/69 QE Definitives Set SG 197/210 Fine Used (14) 15
3661 U 1967 QE Statehood Set SG 229/39 Fine Used (11) 12

ST VINCENT
3662 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 142/45 Very Good to Fine 

Used (4)
35

3663 U 1938/47 KGVI Definitives Set SG 149/59 Fine Used (15) 40
3664 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 162/63 Fine Used (2) 60
3665 U 1955/63 QE Definitives 1c,2c,10c,50c,$1,$2.50 SG 

189a,190a,194a,199a,200a Fine Used (6)
50

3666 U 1955/63 QE Definitives Set SG 189/200 Fine Used (12) 20
3667 U 1964/65 QE Definitives Sets SG 207/20 Fine Used (14) 20
3668 U 1965/67 QE Definitives Set SG 231/45 Fine Used (15) 35
3669 U 1970/71 Bird Definitives Set SG 285/300 Fine Used (16) 25
3670 ** 1986 The Legend of King Arthur Set SG 1026/33 Un-

hinged (8)
10

SUDAN
3671 U 1897 Part Set 3m to 10p SG 4/9 Good to Very Good 

Used Cat £100 (6)
100

3672 U 1898 Camel Definitives Set SG 10/17 Very Good Used (8) 50
3673 U 1921/23 Camel Definitives SG 30/36 + 31a Very Good 

Used Cat £58 (8)
80

3674 U 1927/41 Camel Definitives Set SG 37/46b incl additonal 
Ordinary Paper values Very Good to Fine Used Cat £46 
(29)

70

3675 U 1931 Airmail Set SG 47/49 Very Good to Fine Used (3) 30
3676 U 1940/41 Surcharges SG 79/80 Very Good Used (2) 35
3677 U 1950 Definitives Set SG 115/22 Fine Used (8) 45
3678 U Army Service 1922/24 Set SG A26/A28 Good to Very 

Good Used Cat £70 (3)
100

3679 U OFFICIAL 1900 5p SG 01 & 1901 1m SG 02 Very Good 
Used (2)

60

3680 U OFFICIAL 1903/12 10p SG 04 Very Good Used (1) 35
3681 U OFFICIAL 1913/22 10p SG 020 Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 70
3682 U OFFICIAL 1913/22 Camel Set SG 012/020 Very Good 

Used Cat £65 (9)
100

3683 U OFFICIAL 1922 Set SG 021/024 Very Good Used (4) 40
3684 U OFFICIAL 1936/46 SG Overprints Set (No 1m) SG 

033/042 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £110 (14)
150

3685 U OFFICIAL 1951/62 SG Overprints Set (No 8p) SG 
067/083 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £65 (17)

90

3686 U Postage Dues 1901/26 Set SG D5/D8 Very Good Used 
(4)

15

SURINAME
3687 C 1963 (21NO) Registered Airmail Cover with Germany with 

20c,25c,50c Building values Posted at Paramaribo (1)
30

3688 C 1973 (17FE) Airmail Cover with 35c Butterfly value tied by 
Paramaribo to West Germany (1)

25

SWAZILAND
3689 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 21/24 Fine Used (4) 30
3690 U 1962/66 QE Definitives Set SG 90/105 Fine Used (16) 50
3691 U 1968 Independence Set SG 142/58 Fine Used (17) 35
3692 U 1969/75 Animals Set SG 161/75 Fine Used (15) 35

SWEDEN
3693 C 1951 (11OC) Picture Postcard to NZ with 25 ore Posted 

at Stockholmia. Has 2x Postage Due cachets (1)
30

3694 C 1952 (2JY) Picture Postcard with 25 ore & 80 ore values 
Posted at Stockholmia to NZ. Has Octagonal ‘Auckland 
Unknown’ red cachet. Also violet boxed ‘Unknown by 
Postmen Parnell cachet. (1)

25

3695 ** 1971 Gotland Stone-mason’s Art Booklet SG 653/56 
Unhinged (1)

10

3696 ** 1974 Christmas SG 812/21 in a Sheetlet of 10 Unhinged 
(1)

30

3697 ** 1983 Stockholmia ‘86 1st Booklet incl SG 1159/62 Un-
hinged (1)

15

3698 ** 1984 Stockholmia ‘86 2nd Issue Booklet incl SG 
1199/1202 Unhinged (1)

15

3699 ** 1986 Stockholmia ‘86 5th Issue Booklet incl SG 1310/13 
Unhinged (1)

50

3700 ** 1990 Vikings Booklet SG 1495/1502 Unhinged (1) 25
3701 ** 2003 700th Birth Anniv St Bridget Min Sheet 2nd Issue 

SG MS2286 Unhinged (1)
50

SWITZERLAND
3702 C 1940’s WW2 Cover with different Military Cinderella labels 

tied and addressed to Basel. Several Red Cross labels. 
Interesting Cover (1)

50

3703 ** 1989 Pro Patria Medieval Chronicles Set SG 1161/64 
Unhinged (4)

20

3704 ** 1991 700th Anniv Swiss Confederation Block of 4 SG 
219/22 Unhinged (4)

10

3705 ** 2012 1400th Birth Anniv St Gallus SG 1920 in a Sheetlet 
of 10 Unhinged Cat £45 (1)

70

3706 ** 2015 1500th Anniv Abbey of Saint-Maurice Set SG 
2057/60 Unhinged (4)

40

3707 ** Pro Juventute 1970 Birds Booklet Unhinged (1) 20
TANGANYIKA

3708 U 1925 Giraffe Set SG 89/92 Very Good Used Cat £55 (4) 75
3709 U 1927/31 Giraffe Definitives Set to 2/- SG 93/103 Very 

Good Used Cat £125 (11)
150

3710 C 1931 (10MR) Printed Imperial Airways First Flight Cover 
with 30c KGV Pair Posted at MWANZA to London. (1)

50
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3711 U 1961/64 Definitives Set SG 108/19 Fine Used (12) 20
TANZANIA

3712 U 1965 Definitives Set SG 128/41 Very Good to Fine Used 
(14)

35

3713 U 1967/73 Marine Definitives Set SG 142/57 Fine Used (16) 40
3714 U OFFICIAL 1965 Set SG 09/016 Fine Used (8) 35
3715 U OFFICIAL 1967/71 Set SG 020/027 Fine Used (8) 45

THAILAND
3716 C 1949 (21OC) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 

5st,20st,2bt Definitives tied from Bangkok. Has large 
black ‘A.V.2’ black cachet. Fine (1)

75

3717 C 1950 (11AP) Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 25st & 
2bt Definitives tied. Has 2x large ‘A.V.2’ cachets (1)

75

3718 C 1950 (16DE) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
5st,20st,3bt Definitives Posted at Bangkok. Has ‘A.V.2’ 
cachet (1)

75

TOKELAU ISLAND
3719 C 1938 (27AU) Cover with 1d Samoa Definitive tied by 

ATAFU/UNION ISLANDS cds addressed to Lands & 
Surveys Dept, Wellington NZ. Backstamped Apia 31 AU 
38. Minor ageing. Commercial Mail (1)

100

3720 C 1948 (21JE) Large Cover to Samoa with ‘46 Peace Set 
in Plate or Imprint Blocks cancelled at FAKAOFO/UNION 
ISLANDS on Last Day Cover (1)

100

3721 C 1980 Printed QSL Radio Card ZM7AA DX-PEDITION by 
Baruch Sheinberg & Simpson B Adler. Fine & Scarce (1)

50

TONGA
3722 U 1938 Queen Salote Set SG 71/73 Very Good Used (3) 35
3723 U 1944 Queen Salote Set SG 83/87 Fine Used (5) 13
3724 C 1949 (24NO) Long Airmail Commercial Cover with ‘49 2 

1/2d UPU Pair Posted at Vavau (1)
30

3725 U 1949 UPU Set Fine Used (4) 10
3726 C 1950 (12MY) Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 

3d & 2d Definitives tied by VAVAU cancel. Minor faults at 
bottom right (1)

50

3727 U 1950 Queen Salote Set SG 92/94 Fine Used (3) 20
3728 C 1950 Small Airmail Commercial Cover to NZ with 6d & 2d 

Definitives Posted at Vavau. (1)
50

3729 U 1951 Friendship Treaty Set SG 95/100 Fine Used (6) 30
3730 U 1953 QE Definitives Set SG 101/14 Fine Used (14) 40
3731 U 1962 Emanicipation Overprint Set SG 120/27 Fine Used 

(8)
35

3732 C 1967 (20FE) Airmail Cover to NZ with 3d & 9d Queen 
Salote Memoriam Free Form stamps Posted at Nuku-
alofa. (1)

50

3733 C 1969 (3JA) Small Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 4s 
Decimal Overprint & 15c South Pacific Games values tied 
by Nukualofa cancel (1)

30

3734 C 1981 (22MY) Small Airmail Cover to NZ with ‘New Zea-
land Oceanographic Institute/Imperial College London/
Expedition/Tonga-Kermadec-Ridge/S W Pacific/R V 
Tangaroa 1981’ violet cachet. Signed (1)

50

3735 C 1987 (15SP) Long Airmail OHMS Cover to NZ with Of-
ficial 2s Coral & 40s Whale stamps tied by Nukualofa 
cancel (1)

30

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
3736 C 1915 (AP6) Stained Cover with (1/2d) Red Cross 

label SG 157 tied by GPO Port Of Spain/Trinadad 
from The Red Cross Fund addressed to ‘The School 
House,Queen’s Royal College,Port of Spain’ Cat £225 for 
the stamp. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

3737 U 1922/28 KGV 4d & 1/- SG 216/17 Very Good Used (2) 40
3738 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 239/42 Fine Used (4) 40
3739 U 1935/37 P12 1/2 Definitive Set SG 230a/236a Very Good 

Used (6)
70

3740 U 1938/44 KGVI Definitives Set SG 246/56 Very Good Used 
Cat £60 (14)

75

3741 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 259/60 Fine Used (2) 70
3742 U 1949 UPU Set SG 261/64 Fine Used (4) 10
3743 U 1960/67 QE 60c SG 295a Very Good Used Cat £50 (1) 70
3744 U 1960/67 QE Definitives Set SG 284/97 Fine Used (15) 40

3745 U 1969/72 $5 P14 SG 354b Very Good Used (1) 35
3746 U 1969/72 Definitives Glazed Paper SG 339c/352b (No 

12c) Fine Used (12)
50

3747 U 1969/72 QE Definitives Set SG 339/54 Fine Used (16) 30
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

3748 U 1963 Resettlement Set SG 55/67 Fine Used (13) 13
3749 U 1965/67 QE Definitives Set SG 71/84b Fine Used (17) 50
3750 ** Booklet 1958 3/6 SG SB2 Exploded Panes Complete 

Unhinged. Cat £55 (1)
50

3751 ** Booklet 1960 3/6 Marine Definitives SG SB3 with light 
gum toning (1)

25

TURKEY
3752 ** 1953 500th Anniv Fall of Constantinople Set & Min Sheet 

SG 1504/15 & MS1515a Unhinged Cat £250 (12+M/S)
375

TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
3753 U 1935 Silver Jubilee Set SG 187/90 Fine Used (4) 20
3754 U 1948 Separation from Bahamas Set SG 210/16 Fine 

Used (7)
25

3755 U 1948 Silver Wedding Pair SG 208/09 Fine Used (2) 30
3756 U 1949 UPU Set SG 217/20 Fine Used (4) 12
3757 U 1950 KGVI Definitives Set SG 221/33 Fine Used (13) 60
3758 U 1957 QE Definitives Set SG 237/50 & 253 Fine Used (15) 50
3759 U 1967 QE Definitives Set SG 274/87 Fine Used (14) 30

UGANDA
3760 U 1962/64 Definitives Set SG 99/110 Very Good to Fine 

Used (12)
40

3761 U 1969/74 Flowers Set SG 131/45 Fine Used (15) 25
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

3762 C 1997 (NO6) Long Airmail Cover with 175f Bird Pair to NZ. 
Minor creasing (1)

25

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
3763 ** 1893 Colombus $1 Salmon Scott 241 Unhinged. Very 

Scarce. Cat US$3750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
1500

3764 C 1919 (21MR) Illustrated Coloured Patriotic American Red 
Cross Postcards from US/Italian Field PO to USA. Has 
Knights of Columbus violet cachet. Also US Military Postal 
Express violet cds. Censored. The Illustration depicts 
Flags of US & Italy and Red Cross. Nice Item (1)

100

3765 C 1933 Uprated 2c Washington envelope with additional 
1c(4) & 6c(2) values all tied with 6x ‘Devil with forked tail 
and pitchfork’ red cancels Registered from Devil’s Fork, 
West Virginia to Circleville, Ohio. Backstamped Devilsfork 
& Circleville/Ohio cancels. Fine & Very Scarce Cover (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

3766 C 1938 (JN5) Airmail Cover to NZ Posted at Brooklyn with 
9c Rate (Overpaid by 1c) with 1c,2c Washington & 6c Air 
values (1)

50

3767 C 1939 (FE27) Picture Postcard to NZ from GOSHEN. Has 
Postmen’s Branch/Dunedin receiving cds (1)

25

3768 C 1940 (FE25) Printed Railroads at the New York World’s 
Fair envelope with 6c Air & 2c President values on Cor-
rect Rate (8c) to NZ (1)

75

3769 C 1947 (15JA) Operation Highjump Antarctic Expedition 
Cacheted Printed Long Cover - Mailed At Little America 
with USS MOUNT OLYMPUS cancel to NZ. Fine Cover 
with Antarctic Map Illustration (1)

75

3770 C 1948 (JA27) Long Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with 
50c Air Posted at Honolulu. Minor creasing (1)

50

3771 C 1954 (JU21) Small Airmail Cover to NZ with 25c Air tied 
by West New York cancel (1)

30

3772 C 1959 (MY15) Long Airmail Cover to NZ from ‘Commander 
In Chief US Pacific Fleet’ with 25c President value tied by 
US Navy 10461 BR machine cancel (1)

50

3773 C 1960 (MR25) Interpex International Stamp Show Printed 
Cover with Cinderella label tied by ‘Flown by Rocket’ red 
cachet. Also ‘Flown to New York on American Airlines 707 
Jet’ cachets. Rocket Mail Cover  (1)

50

3774 C 1969 (FE10) Airmail Antarctic Cover to NZ Posted at USN 
Pole Station,Antarctica US Navy Operation Deep Freeze 
machine cancel sent without stamps. Has ‘Postage Due 
(25) cents’ cachets. Has various cachets. Interesting 
Antarctica/Postage Due Cover (1)

50
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VANUATU
3775 C 1981 (19MR) Picture Postcard to NZ with 15Fnh Map 

Definitive value Posted at Port Vila (1)
20

VATICAN CITY
3776 ** 1962 Religious Vocations Set SG 374/78 Unhinged (4) 11
3777 ** 1987 1600th Anniv Conversion and Baptism of St Augus-

tine Set SG 870/73 Unhinged (4)
12

3778 ** 1996 700th Anniv Marco Polo’s Return from China Set 
SG 115/18 Unhinged (4)

20

3779 ** 1997 Looking at the Classics Exhibition Min Sheet SG 
MS1161 Unhinged (1)

15

3780 ** 2012 1700th Anniv Battle of Ponte Milvio Min Sheet SG 
MS1666 Unhinged (1)

50

3781 ** 2013 1150th Anniv Saints Cyril and Methodus to Great 
Moravia Min Sheet SG MS1696 Unhinged (1)

20

3782 ** 2013 1700th Anniv Edict of Milan Set & Min Sheet SG 
1691/93 & MS1694 Unhinged (3+M/S)

60

3783 ** 2013 750th Anniv Miracle of Bolsena Min Sheet SG 
MS1678 Unhinged (1)

50

VENEZUELA
3784 C 1930’s Registered Cover to NZ with Various Surcharge 

Overprint values Posted at Caracas. (1)
50

3785 C 1950’s Small Commercial Airmail Cover to NZ with vari-
ous stamps Posted at Caracas. Minor ageing (1)

30

3786 ** 1951 500th Birth Anniv of Istabella the Catholic Set SG 
986/89 Unhinged (4)

11

VICTORIA
3787 C 1956 (28JU) Renown Motor Garage, Murrayville (Agent 

for Vacuum Oil Coy) Invoice for £11/3/3 with Receipt 
attached and 2d Victoria Stamp Duty stamp added and 
endorsed Paid (2)

25

VIETNAM
3788 C 1955 (25OC) Airmail Radio France Printed 6.80p Red 

Meter Cover Posted at Saigon to NZ (1)
50

3789 C 1964 (27AP) Registered Airmail Cover to NZ with 3d Hu-
man Rights (2) & 10d Air values tied by Saigon cancels. 
Backstamped GPO Sydney transit cancel. Fine (1)

75

3790 C 1964 Airmail Cover with 8d Human Rights & 10d Tractor 
Rural Reform stamps tied by Saigon cancels. Minor age-
ing (1)

50

3791 C 1965 (16MY) Airmail Cover to NZ with 3p SG S213 
Atomic Energy values tied. Minor faults to the cover (1)

50

3792 C 1970’s Airmail Cover with 3p Community Workers SG 
S403 plus 4x 20p Vietnamese Scholars SG S417 tied (1)

50

WALLIS & FUTUNA
3793 ** 1976 Concorde,1978 Maps,Birds,Human 

Rights,Costumes & Traditions; 1979 Popes,Inter-
Island Communications,IYC,Flowering Trees,Rowland 
Hill,General de Gaulle,Local Artist Works Sets - SG 253,2
82/83,294/97,298/300,302/03,304/06,307/09,317/18,319/
21,322/25,338/40 All Unhinged. SG Cat £216 (31)

100

YEMEN
3794 ** 1967 Moorish Art in Spain Set SG R344/51 Unhinged (8) 20

ZAIRE
3795 C 1973 (21DE) Airmail Cover to NZ with 7z & 14z Com-

memorative stamps tied (1)
30

ZAMBIA
3796 U 1964 Definitives Set SG 94/107 Fine Used (14) 20
3797 U Postage Dues 1964 Set SG D11/16 Fine Used (6) 20

ZANZIBAR
3798 U 1913 5r Sailing Canoe SG 259 Fine Used Cat £65 (1) 90
3799 U 1914/22 3r Sailing Canoe SG 272 Good Used Cat £50 (1) 60
3800 U 1921/29 Definitives et to 4r SG 277/293 (No 1c,75c 

values) Good to Fine Used. The 4r value with a slight 
smudged cancel. Cat £170 (16)

200

3801 U 1926/27 Definitives Set SG 299/309 Very Good Used (11) 65
3802 U 1936 Sultan’s Silver Jubilee Set SG 323/26 Very Good 

Used (4)
15

3803 U 1944 Al Busaid Dynasty Set SG 327/30 Very Good Used 
(4)

15

3804 U 1949 Silver Wedding Pair SG 333/34 Very Good Used (2) 60
3805 U 1949 UPU Set SG 335/38 Fine Used (4) 20
3806 U 1952/55 Definitives Set SG 339/52 Very Good to Fine 

Used Cat £70 (14)
90

3807 U 1957 Definitives Set SG 358/72 Very Good to Fine Used 
(15)

30

3808 U 1964 Definitives Set SG 394/413 Very Good to Fine Used 
(20)

60

3809 U 1964 Definitives Set SG 434/47 Fine Used (14) 50
3810 U 1964 Jamhuri Overprints Set SG 414/33 Very Good to 

Fine Used (20)
40

3811 U 1965 Agricultural Development Set SG 452/55 Fine Used 
(4)

15

3812 U 1966 Free Education Set SG 474/76 Fine Used (3) 10
3813 U 1967 Afro-Shirzi Party 10th Anniversary Set SG 477/80 

Very Good Used (4)
12

3814 U 1967 Voluntary Workers Brigade Pair SG 481/82 Fine 
Used (2)

15

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

3815 U 1/- Blue-Green SG 17/CP A6c(2) Fine Used with 4 Good 
to Large Margins. Minor ageing and a hinge thin. SG Cat 
£1800/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

800

3816 U 1/- Deep Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark SG 45/CP 
A6d(4) Very Good Used with 4 Close Margins. CP Cat 
$1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

3817 U 1/- Dull Emerald Green SG 16/CP A6c(1) Very Good 
Used with 3 Good Margins postmarkd with clean ‘1’ Oblit-
erator cancel. Good colour SG Cat £1800/CP Cat $4000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1600

3818 U 1/- Yellow Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(2) Good 
Used with 2+ Margins postmarked with Obliterator ‘8’ 
(Petre) cancel. SG Cat £300/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

200

3819 * 1d Dull Orange No Watermark SG 8/CP A1d(1) Mint No 
Gum with 4 close to good margins. Fine colour. SG Cat 
£3750/CP Cat $8500 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

3000

3820 U 1d Dull Orange SG 8/CP A1d(2) Fine Used with 2+ Mar-
gins and with small scissors cut in the top right margin. 
Has 2008 Odenweller Certificate. SG Cat £800/CP Cat 
$2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

3821 U 1d Orange (No Watermark) SG 8/CP A1d Good Used 
with 3 Margins postmarked with Obliterator ‘1’ cancel. SG 
Cat £800/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

3822 U 6d Brown (No Watermark) SG 13/CP A5a(4) Fine Used 
with 3 Close to Good Margins postamrked with Obliterator 
‘1’ cancel. SG Cat £325/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
2

200

3823 * 6d Brown Large Star Watermark SG 42/CP A5b Mint No 
Gum with 4 Margins and thin at top. SG Cat £2250/CP 
Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000

3824 U 6d Red Brown NZ Watermark SG 99/CP A5f Good Used 
with 4 Good to Large Margins postmarked with Obliterator 
‘16’ cancel. Has a light ironed out horizontal crease at top. 
SG Cat £700/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

3825 U 6d Red Brown SG 43 Large Star Watermark Very Good 
Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. ACS Cat $300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

3826 U Hagner Page with Imperf Range - 1d Red,2d Blue,3d 
Brown Lilac,6d brown,6d Red brown(2) & 1/- Green. Also 
Perforated Range 1d Red,1d Orange(3),1d Brown(4),2d 
Blue(4),2d Orange(3),3d Lilac(2),4d Rose,4d Yellow(2),6d 
Brown(4),6d Blue(5),1/- Green(6). Mixed condition. Some 
shades. ACS Simplified Cat $5400 942)

550

3827 P Hausberg Plate Proof Set of Imperf Black Plate Proof 
singles Fine (7)

100

1862-73 FULL FACE QUEEN - CANCELS
3828 U 3d Brown Lilac Imperf SG 40 cancelled with part ‘Post-

master General/New Zealand’ Official Frank cancel. 50% 
strike. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
3829 U 1d Orange SG 111 tied on Old Newspaper piece. Scarce 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
250
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1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
3830 * 1/2d Newspaper P10x12 1/2 SG 148a/CP B1c(w) Fine 

Block of 6 Mint No Gum. A rare multiple with only 50 
examples known. CP Cat $4800 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1250

3831 */** 1/2d Newspaper SG 149/CP B2a in a Block of 56 with 4x 
Lightly Hinged the rest Unhinged. CP Cat $6580 (56)

750

3832 U 1d to 1/- P10x12 1/2 Compound Perfs Set SG 159/64 - 
CP C1b,C2b,C3b,C4b(z),C5b,C6b Very Good Used. SG 
Cat £625/CP Cat $1430 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 2

375

3833 U 1d to 5/- Simplified Set of 8 values Very Good to Fine 
Used plus 1/2d Newspaper Stamp. ACS Cat $1800 (9) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

900

3834 U 2/- Pale Claret SG 185 Very Good Used. Centred right. 
ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

3835 U 2/- Rose SG 185 & 5/- Grey SG 186 both Very Good 
Used but with one vertical margin perf trimmed. Good 
spacefillers. ACS Cat $1550 (2)

200

3836 U 5/- Grey SG 186 Very Good to Fine Used. ACS Cat $800 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
3837 U 1/2d to 1/- Simplified Set Very Good to Fine Used. ACS 

Cat $225 (10)
100

3838 ** 2 1/2d Blue P11 SG 239 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $250 (1) 200
3839 P 2d Black Plate Proof Block of 4 on unwatermarked cream 

paper (4)
50

3840 U 2d Purple Perfined ‘NZF’ Used (1) 10
3841 P 4d Black Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on unwatermarked 

cream paper with a top selvedge (4)
75

3842 * 5d Grey P12x11 1/2 SG 200 Block of 4 Fine Mint Cat 
$1000 (4)

250

3843 P 6d Black Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on unwatermarked 
cream Paper with a right-hand selvedge (4)

75

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
3844 U 2d P10 2nd Setting in Green Pair CP DA3g(6) Clear 

Double Print with Cadbury Bros/To Sustain the Voice 
use Bonnington’s Irish Moss. Fine & Scarce (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

400

1898 PICTORIALS
3845 * 1 1/2d to 5/- P14 Set plus extra shades of 2d Purple(2),3d 

Huias(2),4d Taupo(2),5d,6d Red Kiwi,1/- Orange(2),2/- & 
5/- values. All Good Mint. SG Cat £1600 (25) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

800

3846 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka London Print SG 257a/CP E18a(2) Un-
hinged. CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

275

3847 P 1/2d Purple Brown Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 (4) 100
3848 * 1/2d to 5/- London Print Set SG 246/59 plus extra shades 

1/2d(2),1d,2d,2 1/2d Wakitipu & Wakatipu,4d(2),5d,6d & 
8d values. All Good Mint. The 5/- has faint perf toning. SG 
Cat £1575 (25)

750

3849 * 1/2d to 5/- Set of London Prints SG 246/259 Good Mint 
Cat £850 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

3850 ** 2 1/2d Wakitipu SG 249 Fine Unhinged (1) 50
3851 */** 2d Pembroke CP E5a in a Top Right-hand Block of 4 

numbered ‘47’ - 3x stamps Unhinged. Fine Block CP Cat 
$1050 (4)

500

3852 U 5/- Mt Cook 7x Fiscally Used examples all with a punch-
hole (7)

100

3853 * 5/- Mt Cook London Print SG 259 Mint with a slight gum 
tone at top right. CP Cat $750 (1)

100

3854 * 5d Otira SG 253/CP E13a(4) Sepia shade Mint CP Cat 
$325 (1)

150

3855 */** 6d Green Kiwi P11 No Watermark SG 264/CP E14b(1) 
Deep Green Block of 4 with 3x Mint, 1x Unhinged. Has a 
minor gum crease. CP Cat $1350 (4)

400

3856 * 6d Green P11 SG 264/CP E14b Horizontal Pair with PO 
Patching due to a tear at base. (2)

150

1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
3857 U 1/- Kea/Kaka SG 065 Block of 6 Nice Used Multiple. ACS 

Cat $300 for the stamps alone (6)
200

3858 U 5/- Mt Cook SG 067 Fine Used ACS Cat $500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

3859 * 5/- Mt Cook SG 067 Mint with part original gum. Nicely 
centred. ACS Cat $500 (1)

200

1900 1/2D MT COOK
3860 */** 1/2d Green Mt Cook Pirie P14x11 SG 281/CP F1c in 

a Bottom Right Corner Block of 4 with the top stamps 
hinged on the top 2 stamps. CP Cat $120 (4)

60

3861 */** 1/2d Mt Cook Cowan P14 SG 302/CP F4b - 5x Corner 
or Selvedge Blocks of 4 with some shades. The blocks 
are hinged on 2 stamps with 2 stamps unhinged. CP Cat 
$450+ (20)

200

1900 PICTORIALS
3862 * 1 1/2d Boer War p11 with Major R2/12 flaw with much of 

the design doubled. Also a normal example. CP Cat $650 
(2)

200

3863 ** 1 1/2d Boer War P14 SG 318 Block of 4 Unhinged ACS 
Cat $440 (4)

250

3864 ** 1 1/2d Boer War P14 SG 318 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat 
$110 (1)

75

3865 U 1d Deep Crimson Lake shade CP E3a(4) Used CP Cat 
$600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

3866 ** 1d Terraces CP E3a(1) Crimson shade in a Bottom Sel-
vedge Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

300

3867 */** 1d Terraces CP E3a(2) Rose-Red shade in a Bottom 
Selvedge Block of 4 with 2x Unhinged (4)

250

3868 * 1d Terraces CP E3a(3) Lake Crimson shade Good Mint 
(1)

80

3869 * 1d Terraces from Plate 1 with R9/4 retouch flaw Good 
Mint (1)

50

3870 * 1d Terraces in Bottom Selvedge Pair from Plate 2 with 
R10/22 retouch flaw Good Mint (2)

100

3871 * 1d Terraces Pair from Plate 1 with R13/14 retouch flaw 
Good Mint (2)

100

3872 * 1d Terraces with R10/3 retouch. Good Mint (1) 50
3873 */** 4d Taupo 2x Selvedge Blocks of 4 CP EV12a & CP 

EV12b both with R1/3 & R8/10 retouch flaws. The first 
block unhinged and the 2nd block Mint with minor stain-
ing. CP Cat $400 (8)

125

1900 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
3874 * 6d Large Kiwi SG 064 Unhinged with light gum toning. 

ACS Cat $1800 (1)
450

3875 ** 6d Large Red Kiwi SG 064 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat 
$1800 (1)

900

1901 1D UNIVERSAL
3876 U Perfin ‘FB/Ld’ tied on piece by ASHBURTON Squared 

cancel (1)
10

3877 U Perfin ‘VOCo’ Used on piece (1) 10
3878 U Perfin ‘W & T/W’ tied on piece (1) 10
3879 * Royle P11 SG 357/CP G10b(1) and P11x14 SG 358/CP 

G10d Good Mint. CP Cat $450 (2)
200

3880 */** Royle P14 Plate R1 Block of 4 with one stamp unhinged. 
CP Cat $1000 (4)

500

3881 * Waterlow P14 Plate W2 Block of 4 Mint No Gum. CP Cat 
$1250 (4)

200

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
3882 */** 1/2d Green SG 370 in a Top Selvedge Block of 21 

Unhinged with minor paper adherance of several stamps. 
Also minor perf splitting. ACS Cat $2100 (21)

500

3883 * 1/2d to 6d Set SG 370/73 Good Mint. The 1/2d,1d & 3d 
values with right hand selvedges. ACS Cat $700 (4)

350

3884 U 1/2d to 6d Set SG 370/73 Very Good to Fine Used. ACS 
Cat $850 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

3885 */** 1/2d to 6d SG 370/73 Set in Blocks of 4 with the top 
stamps of each block lightly hinged, the other two stamps 
unhinged. The 6d block has a slight gum crease on 2 
stamps. ACS Cat $4400 (16)

1600

3886 * 3d Captain Cook’s Landing SG 373 Good Mint. ACS Cat 
$175 (1)

90

1907 PICTORIALS
3887 * 1/- Kea/Kaka P14x13, 13 1/2 SG 381/CP E19a. Good 

Mint & Centred left. ACS Cat $450 (1)
150

3888 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka P14x15 SG 385 Unhinged ACS Cat $1000 
(1)

650
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30

3889 U 1/- Kea/Kaka P14x15 SG 385/CP E19b Good Mint. ACS 
Cat $450 (1)

200

3890 * 3d Huias P14x13,13 1/2 SG 378/CP E10b Good Mint 
ACS Cat $100 (1)

50

3891 ** OFFICIAL 6d Small Kiwi P14x15 SG 072/CP E015c in a 
Block of 4 Unhinged. ACS Cat $7200 (4)

2000

1909 1D DOMINION
3892 P Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 from Top Margin on 

watermarked paper. Fine (4)
100

1909 KING EDWARD VII
3893 ** 1/2d Yellow Green CP H1a(1) Block of 4 Unhinged CP 

Cat $160 (4)
100

3894 ** 2d Mauve Unhinged ACS Cat $100 (1) 75
3895 * 3d Brown, 5d Red Brown, 6d Carmine, 8d Indigo Blue All 

2 Perf Pairs SG 401a,402a,403a,404a All Good Mint. CP 
Cat $1950 (4 Pairs)

500

3896 ** 4d Orange Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $110 (1) 75
3897 ** 4d Orange P14 Line CP H4b in a Right-hand Corner 

Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $400 (4)
250

3898 ** 5d Deep Red brown CP H5d(2) Right-hand Selvedge Two 
Perf Block of 4 Unhinged with a light offset on the back. 
CP Cat $900 (2 Pairs)

500

3899 ** 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 CP H6c(1) Fine Unhinged CP 
Cat $650 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

3900 */** 8d Indigo Blue SG 400/400a - CP H7e/H7e(z) Block of 
9 - with the top 6 stamps watermarked (2 stamps at top 
lightly hinged). The bottom 3 stamps unwatermarked 
Unhinged. CP Cat $3000 (9)

600

1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS
3901 ** 3d Brown Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $120 (1) 80
3902 U 6d Carmine CP H06b Block of 4 Very Good Used (4) 75
3903 ** 6d Carmine Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $150 (1) 100
3904 ** 8d Indigo Blue P14x13 1/2 CP H07c(2) Block of 4 Un-

hinged CP Cat $460 (4)
250

1913 AUCKLAND EXHIBITION
3905 U 1/2d Green & 1d Red SG 412/13 Very Fine Used. ACS 

Cat $135 (2)
65

3906 * 1913 1d Red SG 413 Good Mint. ACS Cat $60 (1) 30
3907 U 6d Red SG 415 Fine Used. ACS Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 2
400

3908 * 6d Red SG 415 Good Mint ACS Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

275

1915 KGV RECESS
3909 U 1 1/2d Grey P14x13 1/2 CP K1a Block of 4 Fine Used 

with minor short perfs on 1 stamp (4)
15

3910 U 1 1/2d Grey P14x13 1/2 Pictorial Paper CP K1d Block of 
4 Very Good to Fine Used (4)

25

3911 U 1 1/2d Grey P14x14 1/2 CP K1b Block of 4 cancelled with 
‘Auckland Registered 19 DE 31’ cds Very Good Used (4)

20

3912 U 1 1/2d Grey P14x14 1/2 CP K1e Pictorial Paper Very 
Good Used (4)

25

3913 U 1/- Orange P14x14 1/2 CP K12b - 6x Blocks of 4, shades 
Very Good to Fine Used (6 Blocks)

150

3914 U 1/- Orange P14x14 1/2 CP K12b Block of 8 Very Good to 
Fine Used (8)

50

3915 U 1/- Orange Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10
3916 U 1/- Orange-Vermilion Two Perf Pair CP K12c(2) in a Block 

of 4 Very Good to Fine Used. CP Cat $2400 (2 Pairs) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

1200

3917 * 1/- Vermilion P14x13 1/2 Plate 41 single Mint CP Cat 
$375 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

3918 ** 1/- Vermilion P14x13 1/2 Top Selvedge single. Fine Un-
hinged CP Cat $200 (1)

150

3919 * 2 1/2d Blue,4 1/2d Green,8d Blue,8d Brown. Simplified 
Good Mint. ACS Cat $160 (4)

80

3920 U 2 1/2d Deep Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K3b(1) Block of 4 Good 
to Very Good Used CP Cat $80 (4)

60

3921 U 2 1/2d Deep Blue P14x14 1/2 Block of 4 Good to Very 
Good Used (4)

60

3922 U 2 1/2d Slate Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K3a(2) Block of 4 Fine 
Used CP Cat $80 (4)

60

3923 U 2 1/2d Slate Blue P14x14 1/2 CP K3b(2) Block of 4 Fine 
Used CP Cat $140 (4)

75

3924 U 2 1/2d Slate Blue Two Perf Pair CP K3c(2) Block of 4 
postmarked with ‘Half Moon Bay 13 MY 30’ Very Good to 
Fine Used. Nice Multiple CP Cat $1600 (2 Pairs) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

800

3925 U 2d Deep Violet P14x 14 1/2 CP K2b(2) Block of 4 with 
Parcel cancel. CP Cat $280 (4)

100

3926 U 2d Deep Violet P14x13 1/2 CP K2a(2) Block of 6 Fine 
Used. CP Cat $510+ (6) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

3927 U 2d Deep Violet Two Perf Pair CP K2c(2) in a Block of 4 
with Parcel cancels. Scarce Block. CP Cat $1200 (4)

300

3928 U 2d Violet P14x13 1/2 CP K2a(1) Block of 4 Cancelled To 
Order Fine Used CP Cat $340+ (4)

150

3929 U 2d Violet P14x14 1/2 CP K2b(1) Block of 4 with Parcel 
cancel. CP Cat $280 (4)

100

3930 U 2d Yellow 2 Perf Pair CP K2f Block of 4 postmarked 
‘Timaru 8 JL 25’ Nice Used. Very Scarce. CP Cat $1600 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

800

3931 U 2d Yellow P14x13 1/2 CP K2d Block of 4 postmarked ‘Te 
Kaha 4 OC 16’ Fine Used CP Cat $280 (4)

175

3932 U 2d Yellow P14x14 1/2 CP K2e Block of 4 Very Good Used 
dated 1916. CP Cat $240 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

125

3933 U 2d Yellow P14x14 1/2 CP K2e Block of 4 Very Good Used 
with the postmarks slightly overinked. CP Cat $240 (4)

125

3934 U 2d Yellow Provisional Paper CP K2g Block of 4 Fine Used 
CP Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

300

3935 U 2d Yellow Provisional Paper CP K2g Block of 6 with a 
Parcel cancel. CP Cat $900 (6)

250

3936 U 3d Deep Chocolate & Chocolate Brown P14x13 1/2 CP 
K4a (1) + (2) Blocks of 4 with Parcel cancels (8)

40

3937 U 3d P14x14 1/2 CP K4b 3x Blocks of 4 - 2 with Parcels 
cancels, shades (3 Blocks)

65

3938 U 4 1/2d Deep Green P14x13 1/2 CP K6a Block of 6 Very 
Good Used CP Cat $240 (4)

180

3939 U 4 1/2d Deep Green P14x14 1/2 CP K6b Block of 6 with 
Cancelled-to-Order Fine Used CP Cat $240 (4)

150

3940 U 4 1/2d Deep Green Two Perf Pair CP K6c Block of 4 Fine 
Used. Nice Multiple. CP Cat $1350 (2 Pairs) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

650

3941 U 4d Bright Violet Two Perf Pair CP K5f(1) Fine Used CP 
Cat $1000 (2 Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

3942 U 4d Deep Purple Plate 44 P14x14 1/2 - 6x Blocks of 4, 
shades Fine Used (6 Blocks)

125

3943 ** 4d Dull Purple Plate 44 CP K5g(6) Top Selvedge Block 
of 4 with Plate 44 at top left. No side selvedge. CP Cat 
$1750 (4)

600

3944 U 4d Dull Violet CP KV5d(a) Block of 6 with R1/6 flaw Fine 
Used CP Cat $100+ (6)

50

3945 U 4d Purple Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10
3946 U 4d Violet P14x13 1/2 CP K5d - 4x Blocks of 4 Very Good 

to Fine Used (4 Blocks)
40

3947 U 4d Violet P14x14 1/2 3x Blocks of 4, shades Fine Used 
(3 Blocks)

30

3948 U 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 CP K5a Block of 4 Cancelled-to-
Order. Centred to bottom. CP Cat $380 (4)

200

3949 U 4d Yellow P14x14 1/2 CP K5b Block of 4 with a Parcels 
cancel. CP Cat $380 (4)

125

3950 U 4d Yellow P14x14 1/2 CP K5b Block of 6 with a Parcels 
cancel. CP Cat $570 (6)

200

3951 U 4d Yellow Pq4x13 1/2 CP K5a Block of 6 Very Good Used 
with a little overinked cancels. CP Cat $570 (6)

300

3952 U 4d Yellow Pq4x13 1/2 SG 421/CP K5a Selvedge Block of 
4 Nice Used postmarked ‘Dominion Road 2 DE 21’ Minor 
perf staining at top. CP Cat $480 (4)

125

3953 U 5d Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K7a Block of 4 Very Good Used. 
Odd blunt perf (4)

25

3954 U 5d Blue P14x14 1/2 CP K7b Block of 4 Good Used with 
slight overinking cancels. CP Cat $340 (4)

150

3955 ** 5d Pale Ultramarine Two Perf Pair CP K7c(1) Fine Un-
hinged CP Cat $500 (1 Pair)

300

3956 U 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 CP K8a - 5x Blocks of 4, shades 
Very Good to Fine Used (5 Blocks)

50
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3957 U 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 CP K8a Block of 4 postmarked 
with ‘CR’ (Clearing Room) An accountancy branch cancel. 
(4)

40

3958 U 6d Carmine P14x14 1/2 CP K8b - 5x Blocks of 5 Very 
Good to Fine Used. 3x Blocks with Parcel cancels (5 
Blocks)

50

3959 U 6d Carmine Two Perf Pair CP K8c Block of 4 Very Good 
to Fine Used. Nice Multiple. CP Cat $1200 (2 Pairs) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

3960 ** 6d Carmine Two Perf Pair CP K8c(1) Fine Unhinged CP 
Cat $400 (1 Pair)

250

3961 U 6d Red Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10
3962 U 7 1/2d Red Brown P14x13 1/2 CP K9a Block of 4 Fine 

Used CP Cat $320 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3
200

3963 U 8d Blue P14x14 1/2 CP K10b Block of 4 with a Parcel 
cancel. CP Cat $340 (4)

100

3964 ** 8d Indigo Blue Two Perf Pair CP K10c Fine Unhinged CP 
Cat $100 (1 Pair)

50

3965 U 8d Red Brown CP K10d(2) Block of 4 Very Good to Fine 
Used (4)

40

3966 U 9d Olive P14x13 1/2 CP K11a Very Good Used (4) 50
3967 U 9d Olive P14x14 1/2 CP K11b Fine Used CP Cat $320 (4) 150
3968 U 9d Yellow Olive CP K11a(3) Block of 12 Very Good Used. 

Nice Multiple. CP Cat $420+ (12)
250

3969 P Plate Proof Imperf Black singles on 1 1/2d,2 
1/2d,3d,5d,6d,8d,9d,1/- values (8)

80

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
3970 ** 3d Chocolate CP K04b(y) Watermark Inverted Unhinged 

CP Cat $175 (1)
100

3971 ** 4d Blackish-Purple CP K05g(2) Fine Unhinged CP Cat 
$105 (1)

75

3972 ** 6d Carmine Two Perf Pair SG 0102c/CP K08c Unhinged. 
One stamp has missing gum on the top perf. CP Cat $300 
(2)

75

1915 KGV SURFACE 
3973 P 1/2d Green Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 with bottom 

selvedge on thick white card. (4)
100

3974 U 1/2d Green Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10
3975 C 1/2d KGV Booklet Pair tied on Cover by Wellington 28 MY 

1928 cancel to Dunedin (1)
50

3976 P 2d Black Imperf Plate Proof single on thick card (1) 10
3977 U 3d Brown Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10

1915 KGV SURFACE OFFICIALS
3978 ** 2d Yellow CP K018e Vertical Block of 16 with Misplaced 

Perforation Error. Has Imperf Left & Right Edges Un-
hinged. Has faint gum ageing and minor gum creases. 
Nice Variety Block. (16)

500

1920 VICTORY
3979 */** 1/2d,1 1/2d,3d & 1/- Unhinged; 1d & 6d Good Mint. ACS 

Cat $335 (6)
150

1923 MAP
3980 U Perfin ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 20
3981 U Strip of 4 tied on piece by PWD/ARAPUNI cancel. Early 

cancel used before a normal cancel used. PO Open 31 
MR 24. This piece dated AP 14 1924. Fine and unusal PO 
cancel. Hamilton District PO. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1925 DUNEDIN EXHIBITION
3982 U 1/2d to 4d Set Nice Used - 1/2d & 1d with Exhibition 

cancels. ACS Cat $160 (3)
75

1926 ADMIRALS
3983 * 2/- & 3/- Cowan Paper SG 469/70 Good Mint CP Cat 

$450 (2)
200

3984 * 2/- & 3/- Jones Paper SG 466/67 Good Mint with sel-
vedges. CP Cat $425 (2)

200

3985 * 2/- Deep Blue Jones Paper SG 466w Good Mint CP Cat 
$125 (1)

50

3986 * 3/- Mauve Jones Paper SG 467w Good Mint CP Cat $300 
(1)

125

1931-4 AIRMAILS
3987 ** 1931 3d Brown SG 548 Unhinged ACS Cat $150 (1) 75

3988 U 1931 3d,4d,7d Set SG 548/50, 5d/3d SG 551 Very Good 
to Fine Used. ACS Cat $105 (4)

50

3989 ** 1931 5d on 3d Green SG 551 Unhinged ACS Cat $75 (1) 40
3990 ** 1931 7d Orange-brown SG 550 Unhinged. ACS Cat $150 

(1)
75

3991 U 1931 Airmails 3d,4d,7d SG 548/50, 5d on 3d Green 
Overprint SG 551 & 1934 7d Blue Trans-Tasman SG 554 
All in Blocks of 4 Fine Used. ACS cat $720+ (20) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

400

3992 */** 1935 Airs Range of shades - 1d Deep Carmine Unhinged, 
Carmine Unhinged, Carmine-Pink Mint, Carmine-Red 
Mint; 3d Deep Violet Unhinged, Violet Mint, Purple Mint; 
6d Dull Blue Mint, Bright Blue Mint, Bright Aniline Blue 
Mint, Deep Dull Blue Mint. Nice lot (11)

75

3993 U 1935 Airs Set with a collection of shades - 1d Deep Car-
mine, Carmine, Carmine-Pink & Carmine-red shades; 3d 
Deep Violet, Violet & Purple shades; 6d Dull Blue, Bright 
Blue, Bright Aniline Blue & deep Dull Blue shades. Very 
Good to Fine Used (11)

50

1935 PICTORIALS
3994 U 1 1/2d Brown Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Used (1) 10
3995 U 1/- Tui Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Pair Used (2) 20
3996 U 1/- Tui Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Used (1) 10
3997 U 2/- Captain Cook Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Used (1) 20
3998 ** 2d Whare CP L4b(3) Brown Orange shade Unhinged CP 

Cat $350 (1)
250

3999 ** 2d Whare CP L4f Plate 5 Block of 6 with light Offset on 2 
stamps, one complete Unhinged. CP Cat $750 Unhinged 
(6)

400

4000 U 2d Whare Perfined ‘VOCo’ Used (1) 10
4001 U 3d Brown Perfined ‘VOCo.’ in a Mirror Image Pair Used 

(2)
30

4002 U 3d Brown Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Pair Used (2) 20
4003 U 3d Brown Perfined ‘VOCo’ Used Double Strike Used (1) 15
4004 U 4d Mitre Peak Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Pair Used (2) 20
4005 U 4d Mitre Peak Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Used (1) 10
4006 U 6d Harvester Perfined ‘VOCo.’ in a Mirror Image Pair 

Used (2)
30

4007 U 6d Harvester Perfined ‘VOCo.’ twice Used (1) 20
4008 U 6d Harvester Perfined ‘VOCo’ Pair with a short ‘V’ variety 

(2)
20

4009 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D35.1AB with 3/- Value 
Fine (1)

100

1935 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
4010 U 2 1/2d Mt Cook P14 Line in a Block of 4 Very Good to 

Fine Used CP Cat $100 (4)
50

1935 SILVER JUBILEE
4011 C First Day Cover Plain Small Cover Postmarked at Ngaio. 

Fine ACS Cat $400 (1)
200

1936 ANZAC
4012 U 1d Green Perfined ‘VOCo’ in a Mirror Image Pair Used. 

Minor perf tone (2)
25

4013 C Illustrated First Day Cover with ‘RURU’ Bird (Parrot) Il-
lustration. Unlisted in Jones (1)

100

1936 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
4014 C 1936 (6OC) Small OHMS envelope with full set tied by 

Special ‘Empire Conference/Wellington’ cancel. (1)
30

4015 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2BA to Canada. N 
Hopper Cover (1)

40

4016 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C36.2P with 2 1/2d 
value. Has light staining (1)

25

4017 C Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted Printed violet enve-
lope with 1/2d value tied by special cancel addressed to 
‘Mr H W Yeatman, 57 Mather’s Road, Christchurch SW2’ 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

1937 CORONATION
4018 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C37.1AN with 1d 

value. Fine (1)
50

4019 U 1d Red Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used with a short V variety 
Used (1)

10
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4020 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C37.10A (2) with 1d 
value. (1)

25

4021 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C37.1AA with Unlisted 
‘Red-Brown’ colour. The cover is registered to England to 
Ruislip Stamp Co (1)

75

4022 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones c37.1AD (1) with full set 
(1)

25

4023 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C37.1AW with 1d value. 
Rated 7 Scarce (1)

75

4024 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C37.1GC with full set 
and registered (1)

40

4025 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C37.1T with full set. 
Minor soiling. (1)

50

4026 C Last Day Illustrated First Day Cover (similar to Jones 
C37.1AK) with the additional text ‘Last Day Issue, Decem-
ber 31st 1937’ (1)

75

4027 C Plain First Day Cover with full set Registered at Port 
Ahuriri to Scotland (1)

20

4028 C Plain First Day Cover with full set to Australia. Has a blue 
diagonal ‘1st DAY COVER’ cachet (1)

30

1938 KGVI
4029 */** 1d Green SG 606/CP M2c in a Bottom Right Corner Block 

of 8 showing a Bold Green Diagonal Printing flaw on the 
bottom 2 right hand stamps. One stamp lightly hinged 
with minor ageing on a couple stamps. Interesting variety 
block (8)

250

4030 ** 3d Blue CP M7c in a Left-hand Selvedge Vertical Strips 
of 3 with Striking ‘Diagonal Paper Crease’ on the bottom 
2 stamps unhinged. Minor ageing on 1 stamp. Fine Error 
Strip (3)

500

4031 U 3d Blue Perfined ‘VOCo.’ in a Vertical Strip of 3 Used (3) 30
4032 U 3d Blue Perfined ‘VOCo.’ Pair with a double perfin strike 

(2)
25

4033 */** Booklet 1d Red No 5 Pane CP W6a(w) Lightly hinged on 
1 stamp. CP Cat $460 (1)

230

1940 CENTENNIAL
4034 P 1/2d to 1/- Set of 12 Large Photographic Stamp Designs 

of issued stamps. Also a range of photographs of pos-
sible designs for the issue such as Ships, Captain Cook, 
Railway, Early Settlers & Settlements, Bullock Teams etc 
18 all different. Interesting lot (30)

150

4035 C 10d Provisional on Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 
C44.1B to USA (1)

50

4036 C 1940 (2JA) Printed ‘Bay of Islands Swordfish and Mako 
Shark Club Russell’ Cover with 2 1/2d,7d,9d,1/- Centen-
nial values tied on First Day Cover (1)

50

4037 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C40.1G with 8d Centen-
nial tied by 8 MR 40 cds (1)

75

4038 C Illustrated First Day Cover Set 1/2d to 1/- values on 6 
Covers with 2 stamps on each cover. All covers tied by 
Centennial Exhibition cancels. Minor perf staining. ACS 
Cat $150 (6)

75

4039 C Plain First Day Cover 8d Centennial 8 MR 40 ACS Cat 
$70 (1)

50

1946 PEACE
4040 U 2d Purple Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 10
4041 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C46.1A with 

1/2d,2d,4d,1/- values (1)
30

4042 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C46.1AB Rated 6 
Scarce (1)

80

4043 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C46.1G(1) with 1/2d,1 
1/2d,5d values (1)

20

1948 OTAGO CENTENNIAL
4044 C Illustrated First Day Covers Jones H48.1C(2) Fine (1) 10

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
4045 C 1953 Coronation Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 

C53.1V with 4d value to Australia. Rated 6 (1)
50

4046 C 1953 QE 1/2d Brown Pair tied by 15 DEC 1953 cancel 
with ‘First Day Of Issue’ violet cachet at top left (1)

25

4047 C 1953 Royal Visit Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C53.2L 
(1)

10

4048 C 1953 Royal Visit Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C53.2Q 
with 3d Block of 4 Artcraft Cachet Cover (1)

50

4049 C 1954 (1MR) Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D54.1GB 
with 1/2d,1d,2d,3d values (1)

25

4050 C 1954 (1MR) Long Plain First Day Cover 1/2d to 10/- val-
ues tied ACS Cat $90 (1)

50

4051 ** 1954 10/- Blue SG 736 Plate Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat 
$1300 (1)

650

4052 ** 1954 3/- Green SG 734 Plate Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat 
$225 (4)

125

4053 ** 1954 5/- Carmine SG 735 Plate Block of 4 Unhinged CP 
Cat $500 (4)

250

4054 P 1955 1d Orange Imperf Plate Proof Pair on thick card (2) 100
4055 P 1955 2d Green Imperf Plate Proof Pair on thick card (2) 100
4056 P 1955 4d Blue Imperf Plate Proof Pair on thick card (2) 100
4057 C 1955 Stamp Centenary Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 

C55.1j(1) with 2d value tied by Stamp Exhibition special 
cancel 911)

20

4058 C 1955 Stamp Centenary Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 
C55.1L Three Arrows Cover with 3d value. Rated 6 (1)

50

4059 C 1957 Plunket Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C57.2C(a) 
Keith Collinson Cover (1)

10

4060 * 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b Fine Mint ACS Cat $200 (1) 100
4061 ** 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b/CP N41a the 2 listed 

shades Unhinged CP Cat $600 (2)
300

4062 */** 1958 3d Hawkes Bay (Cape Kidnappers) Left-hand 
Selvedge Block of 4 with Striking Misplaced Design Error. 
The top 2 stamps has hinged, one with a thin. Bird The-
matic Block (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

200

4063 C 1958 Hawkes Bay Centenary Illustrated First Day Cover 
Jones C58.3C (1)

20

4064 C 1958 Kingsford Smith Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 
C58.1F (1)

20

4065 C 1959 (3JE) Printed NZ Red Cross Society Flier offering 
Red Cross Stamps and Printed Blank Covers For Sale 
plus a cover used at Kingsland Post Office. Nice Pair of 
Items (2)

20

4066 C 1959 QE 6d on 1 1/2d Brown Official on Plain First Day 
Cover (1)

25

4067 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C53.1GB with 2d value 
unaddressed (1)

30

4068 P OFFICIAL 2d Green Imperf Plate Proof Pair on thick card 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

100

4069 P OFFICIAL 3d Vermilion Imperf Plate Proof Pair on thick 
card (2)

100

4070 ** OFFICIAL 4d Blue SG 0164a/CP NO25a(z) Printed on 
the Gum Side Variety Unhinged. CP Cat $400 (1)

150

1960-6 PICTORIALS
4071 ** 1’9 Multi Plane CP O15b(w) Complete Offset Unhinged 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
600

4072 ** 1/2d Manuka CP O1a(v) Complete Offset Unhinged (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

4073 C 1960 Pictorial Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D60.1AB 
with 1/2d to 9d values (1)

20

4074 C 1960 Pictorial Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D60.1AF 
(2) 2d to 1/6 values (1)

25

4075 C 1960 Pictorials Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D60.1AC 
(2) with 1/2d to 9d values (1)

20

4076 C 1960 Pictorials Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D60.1AD 
92) with 1/2d to 9d values (1)

20

4077 C 1960 Westland Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C60.1C 
with 2d Block of 4 (1)

20

4078 C 1960 Westland Illustrated First Day Cover on Generic 
‘Dominion of New Zealand’ with Kiwi Printed Cover. Mul-
lon’s Cover? (1)

25

4079 ** 1962 3d Telegraph CP S88a(v) Bottom Right Selvedge 
Vertical Strip of 5 with Partial Missing Green Colour on the 
top two stamps Unhinged (5)

400

4080 ** 1963 3d Railway SG 818a/CP S90a(z) Blue Colour Omit-
ted Unhinged at top in a Top Selvedge transitional Strip of 
3. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1750 (3)

875

4081 C 1964 Royal Safety Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 
C64.1D(v)(2) with the Blue Colour Missing. Rated 6 
Scarce (1)

100
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4082 ** 1965 5d Anzac CP S95a(x) Vertical Strip of 3 with the 
middle stamp showing a Partial Missing Red Colour. The 
top stamp lightly hinged at top, the other two unhinged (3)

80

4083 ** 1965 5d Anzac CP S95a(z) Bottom Right Corner Block of 
6 with Partial Double Perforations Error on the bottom 3 
stamps Unhinged (6)

125

4084 C 1965 Churchill Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C65.3G 
(1)

30

4085 C 1965 ITU Illustrated First ay Cover Jones C65.2C Wesley 
Printed Cover (1)

20

4086 C 1965 Parliament Centennial Illustrated First Day Cover 
Jones C65.4E (1)

20

4087 C 1965 Parliament Centennial Illustrated First Day Cover 
Jones C65.4G (1)

30

4088 ** 1966 4d Scout Jamboree SG 838a/CP S103a(z) Block 
of 10 with Missing Gold on 6x Stamps Unhinged. Fine & 
Rare Block. CP Cat $18,000 (10) PHOTO-BACK COVER

8000

1967-9 PICTORIALS
4089 ** $1 Glacier SG 861 Plate !A Block of 6 Unhinged. CP Cat 

$400 (6)
200

4090 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai Progressive Imperforate Set of 4 
Proofs plus an Imperf Pair SG 848b/CP OD4a(v) Un-
hinged. The Imperf Pair CP Cat $650 (5 items) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

400

4091 ** 1967 30c Tongaririo No Watermark SG 878c/CP OD15b 
Plate 1A Block of 6 Unhinged CP Cat $375 (6)

175

4092 ** 1967 3c Puarangi Block of 4 with Misplaced Design Error 
Shift Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

50

4093 ** 1967 3c Puarangi Retouch Blocks - R3/7,7/3,12/9,1/8,2/3 
Unhinged (5 Blocks)

50

4094 C 1967 Royal Society Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
C67.3E (1)

20

4095 ** 1968 $2 Geyser Multicolour SG 879 Plate/Imprint Block of 
10 Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 (10)

250

4096 C 1968 10c Timber Illustrated First Day Cover with ‘Taniwha’ 
Illustration. Unlisted in Crean (1)

25

4097 ** 1968 3c Maori Bible SG 883w/CP S108(z) Top Selvedge 
Block of 4 with Watermark Inverted Unhinged. CP Cat 
$400 (4)

160

4098 ** 1969 4c Captain Cook CP S122a(y) Imperforate Block of 
4 Unhinged. CP Cat $1800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

800

4099 ** 30c Tongariro SG 859 2x Blocks of 4 with R8/1 & R2/1 
retouch flaws Unhinged (8)

50

4100 C Illustrated First Day Cover Crean D67.1E with 15c value 
(1)

20

4101 C Illustrated First Day Cover Crean D67.1K with 1c,2c,4c 
values. Rated 6 (1)

40

1970 DEFINITIVES
4102 ** 10c Queen (No Watermark) CP P12b(p) single with 2 

lines at top plus 2x Silver Offset Errors CP P12b(u) one 
light unhinged (3)

100

4103 ** 15c Maori Hook (No Watermark) in a Top Selvedge Value 
Vertical Strip of 8 with a ‘Double Vertical Brown’ flaw. Fine 
Unhinged (8)

200

4104 ** 15c Maori Hook (No Watermark) Left-hand Part Sheet 
of 40 showing on the right of the block a huge black ‘Ink 
Spill’ over 4 stamps. Interesting Printer’s Fault item. A 
Fine Exhibition Piece Unhinged (40)

600

4105 ** 1970 3c United Nations CP S132a(x) Corner Plate Block 
of 15 showing a ‘Blanket’ Impression on the face of the 
stamp Unhinged (15)

400

4106 ** 1971 4c/2 1/2c Moth CP P30a(t) showing the bars at 
top right and the 4c value at the bottom left. Nice Error 
Unhinged. CP Cat $750 (1)

250

4107 ** 1971 4c/2 1/2c Provisional CP P30a(y) Corner Value 
Altered Block of 20 showing the last 5 Vertical Row of 
stamps with the Red Colour almost totally missing Un-
hinged. CP Cat $1000 (20)

400

4108 ** 1c Butterfly (No Watermark) CP 1008c/CP P2c(y) Missing 
Blue Colour Unhinged. CP Cat $300 (1)

100

4109 ** 1c Butterfly (No Watermark) CP P2c(t) Selvedge Block of 
4 with a Major Black Colour Shift Downwards Unhinged. 
CP Cat $1000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

4110 ** 1c Butterfly (No Wmk) CP P2c(u) Major Red Colour Shift 
Unhinged. CP Cat $150 (1)

100

4111 ** 1c Butterfly (No Wmk) CP P2c(x) Red Colour Omitted 
Unhinged CP Cat $600 (1)

300

4112 ** 2c Butterfly (No Watermark) SG 1009b/CP P3b(x) Miss-
ing Black Colour & CP P3b(y) Yellow Colour Offset Error. 
Both Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

250

4113 ** 2c Butterfly (No Wmk) Bottom Selvedge Corner Block of 4 
with a DRYPRINT of the Brown colour Unhinged (4)

50

4114 ** 3c Moth (Watermark) Bottom Selvedge Vertical Strip of 4 
with ‘DOUBLE PAPER’ Reel Join Error on the 2nd stamp 
of the strip. CP Cat $800 (4)

400

4115 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) Block of 4 with Misplaced 
Dark Green Veins Error to the right Unhinged (4)

50

4116 ** 7c Fish (No Wmk) Right-hand Selvedge Block of 4 CP 
P9b(w) Striking Yellow Colour Shift Unhinged CP Cat 
$400 (4)

200

4117 ** 8c John Dory (No Wmk) CP P11b(x) Blue-Green Colour 
Omitted unhinged. CP Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
4118 ** 1972 8c Commem 200th Anniv Marion Du Fresne at the 

bay of Islands Right-hand Corner Block of 4 showing the 
8c value printed in the margin. Unusual Error Unhinged 
(4)

200

4119 ** 1973 3c Thames Centenary CP S163a(z) ‘Double Print 
of the Yellow colours’ in a Plate/Imprint Block of 10 Un-
hinged. CP Cat $2000 (10)

800

4120 C 1974 Commonwealth Games PD Souvenir PNC (Coin) 
First Day Cover. Scarce (1)

50

4121 */** 1974 NZ Day Min Sheet Spectacular Misguillotined Sheet 
showing 5 Blank Perforated extra stamps above the 
Printed stamps. Has slight double perfs at the top of the 
blank stamps. Unsual Error Sheet lightly hinged at top. 
Rare Error Sheet (1)

1250

4122 ** 1975 18c Forest Parks SG 1077a/CP SS19a(z) Blue 
Colour Omiteed Unhinged. CP Cat $500 (1)

200

4123 U 1975 18c Forest Parks SG 1077a/CP SS19a(z) Blue 
Colour Omitted Fine Used. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

300

4124 C 1975 Sailing Ships Illustrated PNC (Coin) First Day Cover 
Registered  Scarce (1)

50

1975-9 PICTORIALS
4125 ** 1975 3c Rose CP PA3a(z) Left-hand Imperforate Block of 

4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9
500

4126 ** 1975 4c Historic Sailing Ship CP S198a(z) Block of 4 with 
‘Ribbed Scarlet Print Error’ Unhinged CP Cat $240 (4)

80

4127 ** 1975 4c Rose CP PA4a(y) Left-hand Selvedge Imper-
forate Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

400

4128 ** 1975 5c Women’s Division CP S195a(z) with Ghostly 
Figures Error Unhinged. CP Cat $300 (1)

125

4129 ** 1975 7c Rose SG 1092a/CP PA7b(x) Bottom Selvedge 
Block of 4 with Grossly Misplaced Perforations Error Fine 
Unhinged. (4)

200

4130 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8b(x) with Green & Red Offset Un-
hinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

4131 ** 1976 6c Vintage Farm Transport CP S290a with a Double 
Print of the Grey & Olive Colours (Horse,Man & Wheel) 
Unhinged. Fine Block (4)

320

4132 C 1976 Maori Artefacts Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
D76.4C (1)

10

4133 C 1976 Waterfalls Illustrated Boric C76.3C addressed rated 
5 (1)

10

4134 ** 1977 10c Anniversaries Pair (AA & College of Surgeons) 
CP S218a(y) with a Major Grey Colour Shift Error Un-
hinged. CP Cat $750 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

300

4135 C 1977 10c QE Definitive Illustrated First Day Cover. Crean 
D77.8C Rated 5 (1)

10

4136 ** 1977 10c Queen CP PA10a(z) Imperforate Pair Fine 
Unhinged. CP Cat $750 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

300

4137 ** 1977 10c Queen CP PA10a(z) Left-hand Top Selvedge 
Block of 8 Imperforate with an Orange Colour Shift Un-
hinged. Fine Error Block (8) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1600
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4138 ** 1977 8c Three Cities Strip of 3 CP SP 215/17(z) Double 
Black Print Error Unhinged CP Cat $300 (3)

150

4139 C 1977 AA Illustrated First Day Cover Crean C77.1D Rated 
7 Fine (1)

50

4140 C 1977 Anniversaries Printed First Day Card Unlisted with a 
minor corner crease (1)

30

4141 C 1977 Beach Scens Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
C77.6C Rated 5 (1)

20

4142 C 1977 Education Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
C77.3C 91)

25

4143 C 1977 Firefighting Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
C77.7C (1)

30

4144 C 1978 Anniversaries Illustrated First Day Cover. Crean 
C78.1C Rated 5 (1)

20

4145 C 1978 Sea Resources Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
C78.4C Rated 5 (1)

20

4146 C 1978 Shells Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
D78.6C (1)

25

4147 C 1979 $1 & $2 Shells Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. 
Crean D79.9C. Rated 5 (1)

20

4148 ** 1979 $1 Scallop Shell CP PA19a(y) Vertical Strip of 3 with 
the middle stamp Imperf at top and both sides Unhinged. 
Fine Error. CP Cat $1000 (3)

375

4149 ** 1979 10c Architecture CP S252a(z) Doubling ‘New Zea-
land’ Error Unhinged CP Cat $200 (1)

80

4150 ** 1979 10c Queen CP PA10b Frame (Blue) Colour Omitted 
Unhinged. Fine Error CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

4151 ** 1979 10c Queen CP PA10b(T) Orange Colour Omitted in 
an Irregular Block of 12 with Plate 3A2A2A2A Block plus 
2 extra Unhinged. CP Cat $8100 (12)

2000

4152 ** 1979 10c Queen CP PA10b(z) Block of 4 with the Blue 
Colour (Frame) Omitted Fine Unhinged CP Cat $6000 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

2500

4153 ** 1979 17c/6c Provisional CP PA32a(y) Bottom Plate 
2A2A2A2A2A Block of 20 with an Albino Surcharge Un-
hinged. CP Cat $8000 (20)

1500

4154 C 1979 Architecture Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean 
C79.2C Rated 5 (1)

20

4155 C 1979 International Year Of The Child Boric First Day 
Cover Crean C79.4E (1)

20

4156 C 1979 Parlimentary Conference Illustrated Boric First Day 
Cover. Crean C79.8D Rated 5 (1)

20

4157 C 1979 Small Harbours Illustrated Boric First Day Cover 
Crean C79.3C Minor ageing (1)

20

4158 C 1979 Statemen Illustrated First Day Cover. Crean C79.1C 
(a) Rated 5 (1)

20

1980-89
4159 ** 1980 14c Queen CP SP260/262(z) Black Colour Omitted 

Top Selvedge Strip of 3 Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 (3)
500

4160 C 1980 14c Queen Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
C80.1E (a) Rated 5 (1)

25

4161 C 1980 14c Queen Illustrated Stirling First Day Cover. 
Crean C80.1B (iii) Fine (1)

10

4162 ** 1980 14c Queen Strip of 3 SG 1210a/CP SP260/262(z) 
with the Black Colour Omitted Error Unhinged. CP Cat 
$1000 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

4163 ** 1980 25c Maori Portrait (Te Hau) CP PA26a(z) Block of 
4 with a Yellow Colour Offset and black outline Unhinged 
CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9

600

4164 ** 1980 60c Maori Portrait CP PA29a(y) Top Selvedge Block 
of t with Blue Colour Offset on the top 4 stamps and 
partial on the bottom 2 stamps Unhinged. (6)

800

4165 ** 1980 60c Maori Portrait CP PA29a(z) Red & Yellow Col-
our Offset in a Right-hand Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged. 
CP Cat $1600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9

650

4166 C 1980 Architecture Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean 
C80.2B Rated 5 (1)

20

4167 C 1980 Commemoratives Boric Illustrated First Day Cover 
Crean C80.1H Rated 5 (1)

25

4168 C 1980 Large Harbours Boric Illustrated First Day Cover 
Crean C80.3B Rated 5 (1)

25

4169 C 1980 Maori Definitives Boric Illustrated First Day Cover 
Jones D80.5D Rated 5 (1)

25

4170 C 1981 $5 Beehive Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
D81.5DA (1)

25

4171 C 1981 Commemorative Boric Illustrated First Day Cover 
Jones C81.1B Rated 5 (1)

25

4172 C 1981 Rivers Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
C81.3C (1)

25

4173 C 1981 Royal Wedding Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. 
Crean C81.4G Rated 5 (1)

20

4174 C 1981 Royal Wedding Illustrated First Day Cover Cameo 
Stamp Centre Cover Crean C81.4U Rated 7 Scarce (1)

50

4175 C 1981 Royal Wedding Illustrated First Day Cover Philart 
UK Cover Crean C81.4V Rated 7. Scarce (1)

50

4176 P 1981 Stamp Competition Unaccepted Designs submitted 
to NZ Post - both Large one depicting The Great Fish of 
Maui and the 2nd Maui Nooses The Sun. Both Coloured 
& Interesting (2)

500

4177 C 1982 24c Map Illustrated First Day Cover Crean D82.2D 
(1)

20

4178 C 1982 Anniversaries Illustrated Boric First Day Cover 
Crean C82.1E (1)

25

4179 C 1982 Architecture Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
C82.3C (1)

25

4180 C 1982 Four Seasons Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. 
Crean C82.4C Rated 5 (1)

20

4181 C 1982 Minerals illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
D82.5C (1)

25

4182 C 1982 Rita Angus Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
C83.3E Rated 5 (1)

25

4183 C 1983 Commemorative Illustrated Boric First Day Cover 
Crean C83.1E Rated 6 (1)

25

4184 C 1983 Commonwealth Day Illustrated Boric First Day 
Cover. Crean C83.2H Rated 5 (1)

20

4185 C 1983 Fruit Definitives Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. 
Crean D83.5C Rated 6 (1)

20

4186 C 1983 Rita Angus Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean 
C83.3E Rated 5 (1)

20

4187 C 1983 Rita Angus Set on 4 Maxicards Fine (4) 20
4188 C 1984 Endangered Species Illustrated Boric First Day 

Cover Crean C84.4C Rated 5 (1)
25

4189 C 1984 Military History Boric First Day Cover. Crean C84.5C 
Rated 5 (1)

25

4190 C 1984 Military History Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
C84.5DA Rated 7 Hutson Cover (1)

50

4191 C 1984 Military History Illustrated First Day Cover Crean 
C84.5DB Hutson Cover Rated 7 (1)

50

4192 C 1984 Skiing Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean 
C84.3B Rated 5 (1)

25

4193 C 1984 Vintage Transport Ferries Illustrated Boric First Day 
Cover. Crean C84.2E Rated 5 (1)

20

4194 C 1985 Bridges Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean 
C85.4B Rated 6 (1)

20

4195 C 1985 Navy Military History Illustrated Boric First Day 
Cover Crean C85.6C(a) Rated 6 (1)

25

4196 C 1985 St Johns Ambulance Illustrated Boric First Day 
Cover. Crean C85.1B Rated 5 (1)

20

4197 C 1985 Vintage Transport Trams Illustrated Boric First Day 
Cover. Crean C85.2C Rated 6 (1)

20

4198 C 1986 Motorcycles Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean 
C86.2C Rated 6 (1)

20

4199 ** 1986 Police Centenary Block of 10 with a Major Perfora-
tion Error caused by a paper crease creating a white 
patch in the middle of each stamps Unhinged (10)

400

4200 C 1986 Scenic Bays Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean 
C86.6F Rated 6 (1)

20

4201 ** 1986 Stockholmia Exhibition Min Sheet Overprinted Pair 
Unhinged. ACS Cat $200 (2)

100

4202 C 1986 Year of Peace Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. 
Crean C86.3B Rated 6 (1)

20

4203 C 1987 (2FE) $4 & $4.40 Booklet Panes CP W21a & W21b 
Complete tied on Plain First Day Covers (2)

75

4204 ** 1987 70c Airforce (Kittyhawk) in a Bottom Selvedge Block 
of 24 CP S358a(z) with Misplaced Design Error 10mm to 
the left. Fine Error Block Unhinged CP Cat $1800 (24)

900
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4205 C 1987 Tourism Illustrated Boric First day Cover Crean 
C87.1C Rated 6 (1)

30

4206 C 1988 $1 Royal Sydnpex Min Sheet on Printed First Day 
Cover Scarce (1)

100

4207 ** 1988 70c Milford Track SG 1469 single with Misplaced 
Design Error Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

80

1990-99
4208 C 1990 Antarctic Birds Illustrated First Day Cover with ‘XX 

CONGRESSUS INTERNATIONALIS ORNITHOLOGI-
CUS’ Christchurch 2-9 December 1990 Printed Penguin 
at left. Unlisted (1)

20

4209 C 1990 Heritage Ships Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. 
Crean C90.4EB Rated 6 (1)

20

4210 ** 1993 $1 Blue Kiwi SG 1490c with the Kiwi Design shifted 
to the bottom right Unhinged (1)

50

4211 ** 1994 45c A to B Self Adhesive Pair with the Design Mis-
placed. The NEW ZEALAND & 45c Value nearly Missing 
Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

4212 C 1994 Cricket Centenary Illustrated Boric First Day Cover 
Crean C94.11CB. Minor ageing. Rated 6 Scarce (1)

30

4213 C 1994 Four Seasons Illustrated Boric First day Cover 
Crean C94.5BB unaddressed. Minor soiling. Rated 6. 
Scarce (1)

30

4214 ** 1995 40c Mitre peak CP PE5a(z) Horizontal Strip of 10 
with a Paper Reel Join Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (10)

1000

4215 C 1997 (12FE) $1 Royal Min Sheet Overprinted Year of 
the Ox tied on Printed First Day Cover with cachet and 
special cancel (1)

50

4216 C 1998 $5 NZSDA Stampshow Christchurch Fishing Min 
Sheet on Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4217 C 1998 Kiwimail Postage label Printed First Day Cover (1) 10
2000 ONWARDS

4218 C 2000 Illustrated IOC Official Sydney Olympic Summer 
Games First Day Cover with 80c value (1)

20

4219 ** 2000’s $9 Fastways South Island High Country Booklet 
Unhinged (1)

20

4220 ** 2000’s Trial Orchid Self Adhesive label Unhinged (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

200

4221 ** 2001 $4 Scenic Booklet CP W66c(Yc) Completely Imper-
forate Fine Unhinged CP Cat $2500 (1)

800

4222 ** 2002 $9 Curio Bay Booklet with the Die Cuts Grossly 
Misplaced 5mm to the left. Fine Boklet Error Item (1)

1000

4223 ** 2002 Scenic Coastlines NZ Post Rewards Imperf Set 
in Sheetlets of 25 Unhinged. Face Value = $172.50 (5 
Sheets)

170

4224 ** 2003 Coronation NZ Post Rewards Set in Imperf Sheets 
of 25 Unhinged. Face Value = $152.50 (5 Sheets)

150

4225 C 2004 (15OC) Fastways NZ Native Birds Set on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

10

4226 C 2004 (AP) 40c Mike Pero Racing Black Sheep stamp tied 
on Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4227 ** 2004 $2 Olympics CP S918a(z) Inverted Laminate Error. 
Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1600

4228 ** 2004 $9 Wildfood Folder with Block of 6 $1.50 values (1) 40
4229 ** 2004 Kiwi Characters Block of 6 $1.50 values in a printed 

folder (1)
40

4230 ** 2004 World of Wearable Art NZ Post Rewards Set of Im-
perf Sheet of 25 Unhinged. Face Vaue = $155 (5 Sheets)

150

4231 ** 2005 $7.50 Universal Mail Napier Art Deco Booklet 
UMRT/08/05-A9034/9038 Unhinged (1)

15

4232 ** 2005 150 Years of NZ Stamps NZ Post Rewards Imperf 
Set in Sheetlets of 25 Unhinged. Face Value = $155 (5 
Sheets)

150

4233 C 2006 Best of 2006 Min Sheet NZ Post Stamp Rewards 
Printed Cover Set (3)

100

4234 C 2006 Health Living Set incl Health Stamps tied on Printed 
First Day Cover. Scarce (1)

20

4235 C 2007 Huttpex 2x 50c CALS tied on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

10

4236 C 2009 50c 60th Anniv Ambury Shield CAL on Printed First 
Day Cover (1)

10

4237 C 2009 50c Chatham Islands Black Robin CAL on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

10

4238 ** 2009 Year of the Ox Gutter Pair Set Unhinged (3 Pairs) 15
4239 C 2010 50c Hastings Building Society CAL on Printed First 

Day Cover (1)
10

4240 C 2010 50c Te Matau A Maui/Cape Sanctuary CAL on 
Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4241 C 2010 60c Fringe Garden Festival More FM CAL on 
Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4242 C 2010 60c Pampas Heights/Red Deer Stud Seasons 
Greetings CAL on Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4243 C 2011 60c Pampas Heights/Red Deer Stud Sir Lamorek 
CAL on Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4244 C 2011 60c Pampas Heights/Red Deer Stud Sir Lamorek 
CAL on Printed First Day Cover Signed (1)

20

4245 C 2012 60c Blenpex Stamp Exhibition 2x Different CALS on 
Printed First Day Covers (2)

20

4246 C 2012 70c Hutt Valley Philatelic Society 75th Anniversary 
Printed First Day Cover (1)

10

4247 ** 2012 Great Voyages of New Zealand NZ Post Rewards 
Strip of 5 Unhinged (5)

20

4248 ** 2012 Great Voyages of NZ - NZ Post Rewards Points 
Imperf Set of Sheets. Face Value = $232.50 (5 Sheets)

230

4249 ** 2013 Honey Bees NZ Post Rewards Strip of 5 Unhinged 
(5)

20

4250 ** 2014 $10.50 Baypex 2014 National Stamp Exhibition 
Matariki Min Sheet Unhinged (1)

20

4251 C 2014 70c Centenary of JWH Scotland’s Flight CAL with 
Cinderella Min Sheet at left Signed Cover (1)

20

4252 ** 2014 Endangered Birds NZ Post Rewards Imperf Sheets 
of 25 Unhinged Face Value = $242.50 (5 Sheets)

240

4253 C 2017 $1 The Armistice Stamp Show CAL on Printed First 
Day Cover (1)

10

4254 C 2019 New Zealand Stamp Dealers Association $1.30 
Captain Cook’s 250th Anniv Arrival & NZSDA Logo CALS 
in Block of 4 on Printed First Day Cover signed by the 3 
50 Year Members Present. 1 of 2 Covers Made (1)

50

4255 ** 2019 New Zealand Stamp Dealers Association $13 50th 
Anniversary CAL Booklet Unhinged (1)

30

ANTARCTICA
4256 * 1910 1/2d Victoria Land SG A2 Mint Scarce ACS Cat 

$1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
1000

4257 ** 1910 1d Victoria Land SG A3 in a bottom selvedge verti-
cal Pair Unhinged. The bottom stamp with ‘a comma’ 
variety instead of a full stop. (2)

250

4258 ** 1967 2c HMS Erebus SG 5 in a left-hand plate marking 
Block of 4 Unhinged ACS Cat $100 (4)

50

CHRISTMAS
4259 U 1960 2d Nativity SG 805a/CP SC1a(z) Red Colour Omit-

ted plus 1d 1960 Pictorials tied on small piece. Fine CP 
Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

350

4260 ** 1961 2 1/2d Adoration CP SC2a(w) Complete Offset 
Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8

500

4261 C 1961 2 1/2d Adoration Illustrated First Day Cover Jones 
X61.1E Fine (1)

30

4262 C 1964 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones X64.1G unad-
dressed (1)

20

4263 C 1965 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones X65.F Wesley 
Cover. Minor tone (1)

20

4264 ** 1970 2 1/2c Adoration Block of 4 showing the Middle Hori-
zontal Perforations shifting upwards creating an Imperf 
White Strip in the middle of the block. Nice Error Block (4)

160

4265 ** 1970 2 1/c Adoration CP SC11a(z) The Black Colour 
Offset in a Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $2000 (4)

800

4266 ** 1970 3c Window CP SC11b(y) Olive Colour Displaced 
Unhinged. CP Cat $350 (1)

150

4267 ** 1975 5c Window SG 1084a/CP SC16b(z) Brown Colour 
Missing in a Plate 1A Block of 6 Unhinged. CP Cat 
$2400+ (6)

1000

4268 ** 1975 5c Window SG 1084a/CP SC16b(z) Brown Colour 
Omitted Unhinged. CP Cat $400 (1)

125
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4269 C 1975 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean X75.1D 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4270 C 1976 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X76.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4271 C 1977 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X77.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4272 C 1978 Illustrated Boric First day Cover Crean X78.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4273 C 1978 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X78.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4274 C 1979 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X79.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4275 C 1980 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean X80.1F 
Rated 6 Scarce (1)

25

4276 C 1981 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean X81.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4277 C 1981 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X81.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4278 ** 1982 18c Madonna CP SC23a(y) Block of 4 with Magenta 
& Drk Blue Colour Offsets Unhinged. CP Cat $2200 (4)

800

4279 C 1982 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean X82.1D (1) 25
4280 C 1982 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X82.1D 

Rated 5 (1)
20

4281 C 1983 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X83.1C 
Rated 5 (1)

20

4282 C 1984 Christmas Min Sheet stuck in NZ Post Season’s 
Greetings Folder signed (1)

20

4283 C 1984 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Crean X84.1B 
Rated 6 (1)

20

4284 ** 1986 25c Partridge CP SC27a(z) Bottom Selvedge Block 
of 4 with Red Colour Offset Unhinged. CP Cat $1400 (4)

550

4285 C 1987 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. crean X87.1E 
Rated 6 (1)

20

4286 * Harrsion & Sons Printed Folders 1) 1961 & 1962 stamps 
stuck in a Pohutukawa Trees/Beach Folder and 2) 1965 
Stamp in Printed Red Folder (2)

50

CINDERELLAS
4287 * 1900’s German Consulate Auckland Red Seal label (1) 50
4288 * 1914/18 Corporal Bassett Coloured label Mint No Gum 

(1)
50

4289 * 1914/18 Delandre ‘Glory of the Anzac/1914-17/Egypt 
Darnelles France’ label Heslop OS 12 Mint (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

250

4290 */** 1915 Auckland Islands/General Grant Expedition - 1/2d 
Unhinged, 1d Mint No Gum. Heslop K15/16 Cat $100 (2)

40

4291 */** 1915 Visit NZ Railways 10x Different labels - in a Block of 
4 & Block of 6 Mint/Unhinged. Heslop D1. (10)

200

4292 C 1920 L BERNARD/13 Rue De Bellefond/Paris 1898 Picto-
rial Type label stuck at top left on French Cover sent from 
Paris to USA. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

300

4293 * 1920’/30’s German Type ‘New Zealand’ labels 3x with 
Flag Designs, Lahusen’s No 44 Maori Women coloured 
label, plus Tobler NZ Maori Chief Swiss Milk Chocolate 
label (5)

100

4294 * 1920’s Papprill & Derbidge Sydenham ‘Stop that Bark/By 
Using our Cough Linctus’ Brown/Black/Yellow label Mint 
No Gum (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

100

4295 * 1920’s Shield ‘NZ Silver Fern’ Gold/Black label (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

50

4296 * 1920’s/30’s British Empire Cancer Campaign Society 
Auckland Branch Appeal - Fight Cancer with Knowledge 
lapel label (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

4297 U 1930’s Keep New Zealand Green ‘Forest’ label Ex Heslop 
M1 Fine Used (1)

50

4298 * 1930’s Keep New Zealand Green Bush Scene Ex Heslop 
M1 plus NZ State Forest Service No 12 Kauri Forest 
North Auckland label Ex M3 (2)

75

4299 U 1930’s Keep New Zealand Green Heslop  Forest label 
Used Cat $100 (1)

50

4300 */U 1930/60’s Come and see me Soon South Island Map 
Green/White/Blue label, 1930’s Develop New Zealand 
Black/Red roulette label, 1950 Ballantynes Canterbury 
Centennial label Used, NZ Post 1960’s Blue/White label 
perfed (4)

75

4301 * 1934 Waikato Children’s Camp Heslop G28 3x different 
blue labels out of set of 7 Mint Scarce (3) PHOTO-PLATE 
8

150

4302 ** 1938 Help Your Territorials/Home Defence with Motorbike 
Rider Heslop J50 in a Sheetlet of 12 Unhinged. Fine (1)

100

4303 ** 1938 Road Safety Heslop G42 10x Imperf label singles 
Unhinged (10)

40

4304 ** 1940 NZ Centennial Games Auckland Heslop F11 Un-
hinged (1)

50

4305 * 1940’s Cook Strait Airways Ltd Black/Silver/Blue label (1) 25
4306 * 1940’s Fougasse ‘Careless Talk Cost Lives/You Never 

Know Who’s Listening’ WW2 label Heslop G86 (1)
50

4307 ** 1940’s Sunny Napier Patriotic Fund WW2 Strip of 4 Hes-
lop J74 in a Sheetlet of 6 Strips Unhinged. Cat $2700 (24)

1500

4308 * 1940/60’s NZ Fights in Pacific Skies Heslop J60 & 1960’s 
Join the Modern Army Heslop J106 labels (2)

40

4309 ** 1947 Prevent Forest Fires Heslop M11 in Strip of 5 
Unhinged (5)

30

4310 * 1951 ANZ Bank Black/Yellow/Blue Imperf label (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

50

4311 * 1951 Timaru Philatelic Exhibition Heslop A4 with Blue & 
Yellow labels (2)

20

4312 * 1953/54 J Ballantyne Royal Visit/Honouring Her Subjects 
rouletted label Heslop E131 with faults including odd tear. 
Scarce (1)

50

4313 * 1954 Easter Show,Epsom Showgrounds,Auckland 10th to 
24th April Heslop Rouletted label Mint No Gum (1)

100

4314 ** 1963 Oval Red/Grey label for Red Cross Centenary Mint 
(1)

50

4315 C 1972 (12JN) Printed South British Insurance Group 3c 
Meter window envelope with ‘Join The Century Mak-
ers/100 Years/Insure South British’ Orange/Black label at 
bottom right (1)

20

4316 ** 1980’s Searail Ferries Coloured label Unhinged (1) 10
4317 * 1982 Department of Education/Correspondence School 

60 years of Service Black/White label on piece (1)
10

4318 ** 1984 10th NZ Scout Jamboree Feilding Sheet of 11 Self-
Adhesive labels in 3 different sizes in a Sheet (1)

50

4319 C 1990 Birdpex Quail Island Local Min Sheet tied on Printed 
Cover (1)

10

4320 ** 1992 Scout 5th New Zealand Ventures/Wanganui Self-
Adhesive Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

20

4321 C 1998 Otago 150th Anniversary label on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

10

4322 ** 2000 CAMPEX 4x 5c Ross Dependency Sheetlet with 
different inscriptions  Unhinged (1)

50

4323 C 2003 Kiwipex Antarctic Min Sheet tied on Cover with 
special cancel (1)

10

4324 C 2004 20c Ross Dependency Kiwipex 2006 75th Anniv 
Admiral Byrd’s/South Pole flight 29th November 1929 Min 
Sheet on Cover (1)

10

4325 C 2004 5c Ross Dependency Kiwipex 2006 90th Anniv 
Departure Shackleton’s/Antarctic Expedition 8th August 
1914 Min Sheet tied (1)

10

EXPRESS DELIVERY
4326 * Cowan CP U1a/CP E1 Block of 4 Mint No Gum - one 

stamp with a violet cancel on the back. CP Cat $300 (1)
100

4327 * Cowan P14x14 1/2 CP U1b(1)/SG E2 Good Mint CP Cat 
$75 (1)

50

4328 U Cowan P14x14 1/2 CP U1b(2)/SG E2 Used cancelled 
by ‘TPO Main Trunk 1939 cancel. Has a vertical ‘Blue’ 
crayon line at left (1)

25

4329 * Wiggins Teape P14x14 1/2 CP U1d(1)/SG E4 Nice Mint 
CP Cat $150 (1)

100

4330 ** Wiggins Teape P14x14 1/2 CP U1d/SG E4 Unhinged CP 
Cat $325 (1)

200

4331 * Wiggins Teape P14x15 CP U1e/SG E5 Fine Mint CP Cat 
$200 (1)

150
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FRAMAS
4332 ** 1984 Trial Set of 3 labels plus ‘00.00’ Testing label Un-

hinged ACS Cat $350 (4)
150

4333 C 1984 Trial Set on Plain First Day Cover. ACS Cat $150 (1) 75
HEALTH

4334 ** 1929 Nurse SG 544 Block of 4 Unhinged with light gum 
toning. ACS Cat $240 (4)

100

4335 U 1929 Nurse SG 544 Fine Used (1) 20
4336 */** 1929/1941 Complete Range - 1929 Nurse Mint, 1930 

Nurse Mint with light gum toning, 1931 Red & Blue Boys 
Mint with light gum toning, 1932 & 1933 Pathway Mint, 
1934/1941 Unhinged. ACS Cat $731 (17)

150

4337 * 1930 Nurse SG 545 Good Mint ACS Cat $70 (1) 30
4338 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 Fine Used. ACS Cat 

$400 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10
200

4339 * 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 Mint - the 2d Blue Boy 
with light gum toning. ACS Cat $440 (2)

150

4340 C 1932 1d Hygeia SG 552 tied on small cover by Wellington 
NO 19 1932 machine cancel (1)

75

4341 C 1933 Pathway Plain SG 553 First Day Cover with minor 
ageing. ACS Cat $350 (1)

175

4342 ** 1934 Crusader SG 555 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $50 (1) 25
4343 ** 1934 Crusader SG 555 Top Right Corner Block of 9 

Unhinged. ACS Cat $450 (9)
150

4344 C 1935 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H35.1B(a) Bergen 
Cover. Rated 7 Fine cover addressed to Mr A H Gergen 
(1)

100

4345 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1AA (4) Rated 
4 (1)

40

4346 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1I (1) Has 
minor edge toning (1)

40

4347 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1I (2) unad-
dressed. Minor ageing (1)

50

4348 C 1936 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H36.1M Rated 7. 
Minor edge toning. (1)

100

4349 C 1937 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H37.1NA (b) 
Rated 6 (1)

80

4350 C 1937 Plain First Day Cover with ‘S L Holmes., 159 Puriri 
Street, Christchurch, w1’ Printed address with ‘First Day 
Cover’ cachet at top left (1)

50

4351 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1Q (1) Rated 
7 (1)

150

4352 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1Q (2) Rated 
7 (1)

150

4353 C 1938 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H38.1R Rated 7 
(1)

150

4354 C 1942 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H42.1C Set in 
Blocks of 4 on 2x Printed Covers (2)

50

4355 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1B 2x Covers 
- one with the 1d value, the other with the 2d value both 
address to Mr J. Berry. Nice Pair of Covers (2)

50

4356 C 1943 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H43.1C (1) Pin-
nacle Stamp Co Cover (1)

25

4357 C 1944 OHMS/General Post Office Printed Registered Long 
Cover with Set in Blocks of 4 Posted to British Colombia, 
Canada. Has Director-General/GPO W’gton registration 
label (1)

50

4358 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1GAA (1) 20
4359 C 1945 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H45.1IA (2) Rated 

6 Scarce (1)
75

4360 C 1945 OHMS General Post Office,Wellington Printed Long 
Cover with Set in Pairs addressed to British Colombia, 
Canada (1)

25

4361 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1C Specimen 
with minor ageing. Rated 6 (1)

75

4362 C 1946 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1L Minor perf 
staining Rated 6 (1)

75

4363 C 1948 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H49.1N Has the 
‘First Day Cover’ crossed out and posted on the 2nd day 
2 OC 48. Rated 9 for first day (1)

125

4364 ** 1949 1d Green (Nurse) CP T21a(x) Top Selvedge Block 
of 4 with Complete Offset on 1 stamp and partial on 2 
other stamps Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

4365 ** 1949 1d Green CP T21a(x) Complete Offset Unhinged. 
CP Cat $750 (1)

600

4366 C 1949 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H46.1JA (b) (2) 
Has a light vertical fold with minor staining. Rated 7 (1)

100

4367 C 1950 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H50.1GAB (3) with 
Glenelg Health Camp (1)

30

4368 C 1950’s Illustrated ‘Promote the Sale of Health Stamps’ 2x 
Printed envelopes for Otaki Health Camp with a differ-
ent text to the other lot - one in blue, the other in black 
on small manila envelopes. The black envelope with pen 
markings. Unlisted in the Jones Catalogue (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

150

4369 C 1950’s Illustrated Printed ‘Promote Sale of Health stamps’ 
for Otaki Health Camp - Otaki. 2x different. One reading 
‘Raukawa Health Camp’ Both printed in blue on manila 
evelopes. Very Scarce. Unlisted in the Jones catalogue 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

4370 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H51.1A signed by 
J Berry (1)

50

4371 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H51.1IA Rated 5 
(1)

50

4372 C 1951 Illustrated First Day Cover on Jones H50.1F Ge-
neric Cover (1)

25

4373 C 1951 OHMS/New Zealand Post Office Printed Long 
Cover with Pair tied to British Colombia, Canada (1)

25

4374 C 1952 Health Pair stuck on Harrison and Sons Limited 
Printed Card (1)

50

4375 C 1952 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H52.1FA with 
‘Yvette Williams/Commemoration Cover’ black cachet. 
Minor ageing (1)

50

4376 C 1952 OHMS NZ Post Office Printed Long Cover Reg-
istered with Blocks of 4 on First Day Posted to British 
Colombia, Canada (1)

25

4377 C 1952 Southland Philatelic Society 21st Anniversary 
Printed Cover with ‘52 Health Pair tied on First Day. 
Unlisted in Jones (1)

100

4378 C 1953 Illustrated Card Jones H53.1GEB Card Mint. Scout 
related. Rated 6 Scarce (1)

100

4379 C 1953 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H53.1AB (2) 
Rated 8. Scarce (1)

150

4380 C 1953 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H53.1GDB (1) 30
4381 C 1954 Health Plain First Day Cover. Signed by J. Berry (1) 50
4382 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H54.1AA (b) with 

2d Block of 8 (1)
20

4383 C 1954 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H54.1E Chatham 
Islands Cover. Rated 7 (1)

100

4384 U 1957 Health Min Sheet Pair SG MS762b Very Good Used 
postmarked by Awanui 25 SP 57. ACS Cat $100 (2)

75

4385 C 1957 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H57.1AB Over-
seas Mailers Ltd Rated 7 (1)

100

4386 C 1958 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H58.1D (a) Fine 
(1)

40

4387 * 1959 Bird pair stuck on Harrison & Sons Limited Printed 
Card (1)

50

4388 U 1964 Health Min. Sheet Pair SG MS823b Fine Used 
dated 21 SP 64. Scarce ACS Cat $210 (2)

150

4389 ** 1966 3d Bellbird Min Sheet CP TM38a(z) showing ‘Dou-
ble Perforations’ Error at left Unhinged. Very Scarce CP 
Cat $1000 (1)

750

4390 ** 1966 4d Weka Plate/Imprint 1A Block of 8 with a Striking 
SEPIA Colour Shift resulting in a Double Weka Bird Error 
Unhinged (8)

1000

4391 C 1966 Illustrated Long First Day Cover Jones H66.1BA (b) 
with a Pair of Health Min Sheets postmarked at ‘Roxburgh 
Health Camp’ unaddressed. Faint tone at base. Rated 8 
Scarce (1)

150

4392 ** 1969 2 1/2c Cricket Value Vertical Right-hand Selvedge 
Strip of 5 with a Pre-printing Paper Crease resulting in 
Doubling/Colour Shift Errors Unhinged (5)

800
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4393 U 1972 Health Min Sheet Pair Fine Used postmarked with 
Philatelic Bureau/Wellington 2 AU 72 cancels. ACS Cat 
$100 (2)

80

4394 C 1976 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover. Jones H76.1C (1) 10
4395 ** 1977 7c Girl & Dove Plate 1A Block of 6 with a Major 

Perforation Error Variety Fine Unhinged (6)
400

4396 C 1977 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H77.1B (1) 10
4397 C 1978 llustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H78.1C (1) 10
4398 C 1979 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover (1) 10
4399 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H80.1G unad-

dressed (1)
25

4400 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H80.1H Fine 
Rated 5 (1)

40

4401 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H81.1G Boric 
Cover (1)

25

4402 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H81.1K (b) (1) 30
4403 C 1982 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H82.1F (1) 10
4404 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H82.1H Unlisted 

size 220mm x 110mm Yellow Cover with health Min Sheet 
tied by Roxburgh Health Camp (1)

50

4405 C 1983 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H83.1B (1) 10
4406 ** 1984 24c Clydesdale/Shetland Ponies Pair CP T56a/b 

(v) with the Orange Colour Unhinged. CP Cat $900 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

350

4407 C 1984 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H84.1B (1) 10
4408 C 1985 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H86.1B (1) 10
4409 C 1986 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H86.1B (1) 10
4410 C 1987 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Jones H87.1B (1) 10
4411 ** 1989 80c Princess Beatrice CP T61c(y) Right-hand Sel-

vedge Block of 4 with the Black Colour Shift & Misplaced 
Error Unhinged CP Cat $2200 (4)

800

4412 C 1991 $2.70 Dolphin Min Sheet tied on Printed First Day 
Cover tied by Gisborne Health Camp cds (1)

20

4413 C 1996 (19SP) Airmail Cover to Germany with ‘96 Teddy 
Bear Health, 40c & 80c Health Pair plus 20c Definitive 
tied by Centenary Of The/National Council Of Womens Of 
NZ/Christchurch cancels. Teddy bear tied on Cover. Very 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

4500

4414 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Error SG 2000 in an Imprint Block of 8 
Unhinged. Only 3 Imprint Blocks known. CP Cat $10,000 
for the Imprint Block of 6 plus 2 additional singles at CP 
$2500. Total Catalogued value $12,500. Fine Unhinged. 
Rare (8) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

8500

4415 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Min Sheet Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

5000

4416 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Self Adhesive SG 2003 Fine Unhinged 
ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1250

4417 C 1996 Teddy Bear Sheet stamp SG 2000 Fine Unhinged. 
ACS Cat $1500 (1)

750

4418 C 2009 50c Health on Printed First Day Cover along with 
50c Health CAL plus 1978 10c Health values tied (1)

20

LIFE INSURANCE
4419 */** 1891/98 1/2d Lilac P12x11 1/2 SG L1/CP X1a in a Bottom 

Right Sheet No. Block of 10 with 8 stamps unhinged. Has 
minor perf staining on several stamps. Scarce multiple. 
CP Cat $6750 (10)

1000

4420 */** 1891/98 1d Blue SG L2/CP X2a Block of 9 with 3 stamps 
hinged at the top, 6x unhinged. Has a vertical light gum 
crease on the 3 left hand stamps. Scarce multiple. CP Cat 
$3000 (9)

750

4421 U 1891/98 3d Brown SG L4 3x Good Used, all different 
shades. One with RTPO-DNN Railway cancel. ACS Cat 
$270 (3)

100

4422 * 1891/98 3d Brown Sg L4 Mint with two bottom blunt cor-
ner perfs. ACS Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

200

4423 * 1891/98 3d Brown SG L4 Well-Centred Mint No Gum. 
ACS Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

4424 * 1891/98 3d Brown SG l4/CP X4a with ‘Specimen’ violet 
vertical handstamp. Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

4425 * 1891/98 6d Green SG L5/CP X5a Good Mint ACS Cat 
$1150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

350

4426 U 1902/04 2d Red brown P11 CP X3g(z) Partial Vertical 
‘Double Perforations’ Very Good Used. CP Cat $425 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

4427 * 1905/06 1d Blue No VR SG L22 Mint with gum creases. 
ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

4428 * 1905/06 1d Blue No VR SG L22/CP X8a Mint with Vertical 
‘Specimen’ Overprint unlisted (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

4429 P 1947 3d Eddystone Plate Imperf Proof Block of 4 (4) 200
4430 C 1981 Illustrated Boric First Day Cover Crean G81.1C 

Rated 6 (1)
25

PERFINS
4431 U NZ/Co I Perfin on QV 10/- Long Type Fiscally Used dated 

1892 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10
50

4432 U NZ/Co I Perfin on QV 7/- Long Type Fiscally Used (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

50

PIGEON POST
4433 C 1899 (4AU) Part Flimsey with 1/- PIGEONGRAM Over-

print CP VP3 tied by ‘Great Barrier/The Original/Pigeon-
gram Service’ handstamp with part message addressed 
to L A Sanderson Wellington. Has BPA 1994 Certificate. 
Rare Item. CP Cat $20,000 on Flimsey (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

6000

4434 * 1899 6d & 1/- Triangles CP VP 7/8 - the 6d Mint No 
Gum, the 1/- Mint with light gum ageing. CP Cat $500 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

4435 * 1899 6d Blue Triangle VP 7 Mint No Gum with blunt top 
perf and light ageing (1)

50

4436 C 1900 (22OC) Large Part Flimsey with 6d Triangle VP 7 
tied. CP Cat $6000 for Flimsey (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

POSTAGE DUES
4437 U 1899 1/- & 2/- Green/Red SG D3/4 Good Used with 

heavier cancels. ACS Cat $775 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10
250

4438 ** 1899 1/2d Red/Green SG D9 Unhinged (1) 20
4439 ** 1899 1d Red/Green SG D10 Unhinged (1) 40
4440 U 1899 1d Red/Green SG D14 Block of 4 Good Used (4) 20
4441 U 1899 3d Red/Green SG D12 Block of 4 Very Good Used 

(4)
50

4442 U 1899 4d Red & Green SG D16 in a Horizontal Strip of 3 
Fine Used. ACS Cat $150 (3)

75

POSTAL FISCALS
4443 * 1880 QV £2 Purple P11 3/4 NZ Watermark Mint with a 

minor gum crease. Has brownish Gum. Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

1250

4444 U 1882 1d QV Lilac SG F1 Fine Used. Scarce. ACS Cat 
$1600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1000

4445 * 1882 QV 1d Blue SG F2 showing a visible plate flaw on 
the Queen’s face. Minor staining on the back. ACS Cat 
$600 for the stamp alone (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

4446 U 1886 QV £5 Blue postmarked Christchurch 8 JY 88 
Postal Type cancel. ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

200

4447 U 1888 QV 6/- Rose SG F39 Very Good Used. Centred to 
top postmarked with ‘Auckland 22 JA 91’ postal cancel. 
ACS Cat $100 (1)

75

4448 * 1931/58 Arms Simplified - 1/3 Orange,1’3 Yellow & 
Black,2’6 Brown,4/- Red & 5/- Green. All Good Mint. ACS 
Cat $110 (5)

50

4449 U 1931/58 Arms Simplified - 2/6,4/-,5/-,6/-,7/-,8/-,9/-,15/- & 
£1 All Very Good to Fine Used. ACS Cat $258 (10)

100

4450 ** 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Fine Unhinged. ACS 
Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

4451 U 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Very Good Used 
dated 1954. ACS Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

550

4452 * 1940/58 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue SG F211w Fine Mint. ACS 
Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

200

4453 ** 1955 1’3 Yellow & Black SG F192,F192aw & F217 plus 
1’3 Yellow & Blue SG F192b. CP Z30e,Z30e(z),Z30f,Z30g 
Unhinged CP Cat $185 (4)

75

4454 U 1967 $6 Green Arms Line Perf SG F220/CP Z59a in a 
Right-hand Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $192 (4)

50

4455 ** 1967/84 Arms $4 to $6 Comb Perf SG F219a/F222a in 
Left-Hand Sheet No Blocks of 10 Unhinged. ACS Cat 
$600 (40)

300
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4456 U 1967/84 Arms $8 Pale Blue & $10 Dark Blue in Blocks of 
4 Fine Used. ACS Cat $72 (8)

30

REVENUES
4457 * Beer Duty 1883 QV 9/- Green P14 Kiwi R37 Mint with a 

right-hand imperf side margin with gum. The stamp has a 
tear at top. Scarce Mint. (1)

300

4458 U Fine Paid 1882/1913 Deep Brown P11 Kiwi R59cb Used 
(1)

10

4459 U Fine Paid 1882/1913 Grey-Brown P14 Kiwi R59d Used 
(1)

10

4460 U Fine Paid 1882/1913 QV Pale Dull Brown Kiwi R59a 
Used (1)

10

4461 C Fine Paid 1936 Share Transfer Document with Fine Paid 
KGV 3d Surface (perfined) & 8d Brown (Unpunched) plus 
‘35 Pictorial 6d & 3/- values perfined. (1)

100

4462 U Honey Seal 1938/53 PPMD 1/2d Green Kiwi R128 Used 
(1)

20

4463 ** Honey Seal 1938/53 PPMD 2 1/2d Black Kiwi R130 
Unhinged (1)

20

4464 * Honey Seal 1938/53 PPMD 2d on 1/4d Orange-Red Kiwi 
R127a Mint Kiwi Cat $250 (1)

150

4465 * Honey Seal 1938/53 PPMD 5d on 1/2d Green Kiwi R128a 
Mint with light ageing Kiwi Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

500

4466 * Honey Seal 1956/59 1d Blue HMA Kiwi R132a Mint No 
Gum (1)

15

4467 C NZ & Fish Game Council 2018 $10 Mallard Duck Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

25

4468 U Palmerston North International Airport 1991 $5 Develop-
ment Levy Receipt label Used (1)

10

4469 U Railway Charges 1925 1’6 Blue P14 with ‘DUNEDIN’ Sta-
tion Upwards Overprint Used (1)

25

4470 U Railway Charges 1925 1/- Brown P14 with OTAKI down-
wards Station overprint Used (1)

20

4471 ** Railway Charges 1925 1/- Brown P15x14 in a Block of 4 
Unhinged with minor gum creasing. No station overprint. 
Scarce (4)

250

4472 * Railway Charges 1925 1/2d Black P14 with TIMARU 
downwards Station overprint Mint No Gum with thins (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

20

4473 * Railway Charges 1925 1/2d Black P15x14 Mint No Gum 
with violet ‘TE KUITI’ Station handstamp vertically. Corner 
crease (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

100

4474 U Railway Charges 1925 2/- Pink P14 with Typed ‘SY-
MONDS/STREET’ Station Overprint. Rated 10 Damaged 
with a little staining (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

50

4475 U Railway Charges 1925 2/6 Grey P14 with AUCKLAND 
2x Part Station Overprints Upwards Used (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

50

4476 U Railway Charges 1925 2d Blue P14 with ‘TAURANGA’ 
downwards Station Overprint Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

20

4477 U Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P14 with CHRISTCH-
URCH Upwards Station Overprint Used (1)

10

4478 U Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P15x14 Horizontal Pair 
with AUCKLAND downwards Station Overprint Used (2)

25

4479 * Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P15x14 Mint with 
‘WELLING(TON)’ Station large violet handstamp verti-
cally. Minor perf tone (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

75

4480 * Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P15x14 with ‘AUCK-
LAND’ violet handstamp vertically Mint No Gum. Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

50

4481 U Railway Charges 1925 6d Green P14 with TE KUITI 
Upwards Station Overprint Used (1)

20

4482 U Railway Charges 1925 6d Green P14 with Typed 
‘NAPIER’ Station horizontal overprint used (1)

10

4483 U Railway Charges 1925 6d Green P14 with Typed ‘OTAKI’ 
horizontal Station overprint Used (1)

20

4484 U Railway Charges 1925 8d Green P14 with HENDERSON 
downwards Station Overprint Used with thins (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

25

4485 U Social Security 1934/35 £4 Pink Kiwi R606 Used (1) 50

4486 U Social Security 1936 10d Unemployment Relief Stamp 
Kiwi R613. Has some gum on the back (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

70

4487 U Social Security 1954/55 Small Notebook with Wages 
dated 8/5/54 to 9/4/55 with various values (135 stamps)

50

4488 * Stamp Duty 1867 QV Die 1 1d Lilac & Green x2 - One 
Mint No Gum and the other with a perf fault and light age-
ing Mint (2)

75

4489 * Stamp Duty 1867 QV Die 1 4d Green & Brown Mint with a 
slight thin at top (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

4490 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV Die 1 Perforated 12/6 Grey Brown 
& Blue Kiwi R310 Fine Used. Centred to top. Kiwi Cat 
$600 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

4491 U Stamp Duty 1867 QV Imperf 1d Blue & Red with part 
Obliterator cancel (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

100

4492 * Stamp Duty 1867 QV Imperf 1d Slate & Red Mint No 
Gum plus 1d Blue & Red x 3 all with 3 to 4 Margins. Two 
with gum. (4)

100

4493 * Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die 2 1d Mauve & Green P10x12 
1/2 Pair Mint with slight gum disturbance. Centred right. 
(2) PHOTO-BACK COVER

250

4494 U Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die 2 1d Violet & Green (2), 1d 
Lilac & Green, 1/- Violet & Green (2), 6/- Rose & Blue & 
£1 Rose & Blue (has damaged perfs at bottom left). All 
with postal type cancels (7)

200

4495 * Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die 2 1d Violet & Green Horizontal 
Strip of 4 Mint with slight paper adhesion and minor perf 
staining. Imperf at base and on the right of the 4th stamp. 
(4)

150

4496 * Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die 2 6d Brown & Blue P10x12 1/2 
Mint No Gum with blunt perf at right (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

200

4497 U Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die 2 8d Blue & red P11 3/4 post-
marked with ‘C’ part duplex cancel. Top margin example 
(1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

400

4498 U Stamp Duty 1931 Arms £1000 Rose & Black Kiwi R549 
Unpunched Kiwi Cat $300 (1)

200

4499 U Stamp Duty 1939 £800 Bronze-Grren & Blue Overprint 
Kiwi R582 Perfined. Scarce (1)

500

4500 U WAGE TAX Notebook 1937/1943 Period with many val-
ues from the period (574)

100

4501 U WAGE TAX Notebook 1939/1947 Period with a range of 
values (360)

50

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
PRESTAMP ENTIRES/COVERS

4502 C 1853 (1SP) Prestamp Cover with Red ‘Paid at Port 
Victoria’ handstamp to England. The cover rated ‘8’ & ‘2’ 
in manuscript. Backstamped Port Victoria & various UK 
receiving cancels. The cover includes a 4 page letter. 
Minor blemishes. (1)

500

4503 C 1858 (JU24) Cover to Wanganui with part red ‘Paid at 
Nelson’ handstamp with unframed light ‘Petre JU24 58’ 
receiving cancel. Has manuscript ‘2’ in red. The cover has 
light ageing (1)

300

4504 C 1982 (FE24) Prestamp entire to Mr W S W Vaux, England 
with Red ‘Paid at Port Victoria’ handstamp. The cover 
rated ‘4’ in red plus 1/4 in black. Backstamped Port Victo-
ria and UK 7 AU 52 receiving cancel. Interesting Lyttelton 
Postal History Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
4505 C 1871 (AU30) Cover endorsed ‘Via S.Francisco’ with Per-

forated 6d Red-Brown tied by Obliterator ‘C’ to Edinburgh. 
Backstamped Christchurch & Edinburgh receiving cancel. 
Minor creasing at left to the cover (1)

250

4506 C 1873 (AU27) Part Cover to England with QV 6d Blue Pair 
tied by ‘08’ Obliterator cancel. The cover missing a stamp 
or two. Has Arrow River/Otago backstamp. The cover 
opened out. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

150

FIRST SIDEFACE COVERS
4507 C 1880 (28MY) HEYMANSON LOW & CO/Boot & Shoe Im-

porters/Dunedin Printed Cover with 2d Rose (damaged) 
tied by Dunedin duplex cancel to Mr Judah Solomon, 
Cromwell. Light ageing to the cover (1)

50
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SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
4508 C 1884 (15JY) Printed ‘The New Zealand Agricultural Com-

pany Ltd,Wantwood,Gore’ Cover with 6d Brown tied by 
fine GORE cancel to Scotland. Backstamped Edinburgh. 
The cover is a little soiled (1)

75

4509 C 1885 Cover to London with 1/- Red brown tied by indis-
tinct KATIKATI Bullseye Obliterator cancel. Backstamped 
Thames & London cancels. The cover has minor creas-
ing. Single rate value on cover (1)

250

4510 C 1888 (18JE) Stained and slightly damage cover with 4d 
Green single rate tied by Wellington fine Squared Circle 
cancel to Marton. Backstamped Marton. (1)

50

4511 C 1891 (13AU) Large Orange/Pink ‘AA MARKS’ Advertising 
Cover with 2nd Sideface 2d(faded) plus 8d Blue Pair tied 
by HELLENSVILLE cancels to USA. Backstamped Auck-
land & New York cancels. Also ‘Paid All’ Red handstamp. 
Roughly opened at top. Interesting Cover (1)

650

4512 C 1897 (14JE) Handdrawn Cover with 2 1/2d Blue tied by 
Auckland Squared cancel to Masterton addressed to 
‘Miss Briden, HH Beetham Esq, Brancpeth, Masterton’ 
Backstamped Masterton & RPO WN-NA cancels. The 
cover has light ageing (1)

200

4513 C 1898 (12JL) Union Bank of Australia Cover with 2d Purple 
tied by light WADDINGTON coin cancel to Christchurch. 
Backstamped Christchurch. The cover has a light horizon-
tal crease (1)

40

4514 C 1905 (19OC) Uprated KEVII 3d Printed envelope to Lon-
don with a 6d Brown 2nd Sideface value tied by Dunedin 
R cancel. Has Red Registered London receiving cancel. 
Minor edge creasing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

100

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
4515 C 1905 (19MR) NZ Picture Postcard with 2 1/2d Wakatipu 

tied by boxed ‘Packet Boat’ handstamp. Has at left a light 
green ‘NZ Marine PO/RMS Sonoma’ cancel in green to 
New York. Has a San Francisco machine cancel. The 
postcard is slightly damaged at bottom left (1)

100

4516 C 1911 (28DE) Long ‘On Railway Business Only’ Cover to 
Sydney with Official 1/2d Mt Cook Posted at Wanganui. 
Backstamped Sydney. The cover has a light vertical fold 
and part flap (1)

150

1D UNIVERSAL COVERS
4517 C 1906 (12JL) Picture Postcard with 1d Universal Posted at 

Dunedin to Manila, Phillipine Is, USA. Has Honolulu Is AU 
7 1906 receiving cancel. Interesting Missent Item (1)

50

4518 C 1907 (11JE) Hawke’s Bay Soap & Tannery Co, Napier 
Printed Cover with 1d Universal tied by Napier cancel to 
Denniston, Westport. Backstamped Westport & Dennis-
ton. (1)

50

4519 C 1908 (16AP) Picture Postcard with 1d Universal tied by 
boxed ‘Loose Letter’ handstamp with Christchurch cds at 
left. Has ‘To Pay 1d/Double Deficient Postage’ cachet with 
1d 2nd Type Postage Due tied by Christchurch cds. (1)

75

KING EDWARD VII COVERS
4520 C 1910 (3SP) Printed NZ Loan and Mercantile Agency Co 

Ltd, Bluff Postcard to Gore Agency referring to a 12 ton 
Grain Manure consignment being made. Has KEVII 1/2d 
tied by BLUFF cancel. (1)

50

4521 C 1910 & 1911 Domain Series Picture Postcards both with 
‘Posted from CHCH Fete Day’ Red cachet. The 1910 
Card Fine whicle the 1911 has creasing and soiling (2)

75

4522 C 19111 (JY25) Long Mourning ‘On Railway Business Only’ 
envelope with KEVII 2d tied by SYDNEY/16 cds. Also 
Oval ‘Loose Ship/Letter handstamp. The Cover has a light 
vertical crease and slight faults at the right (1)

150

4523 C 1912 (SP2) Private Postcard Printed by ‘The Earthenware 
Pipe Company Ltd’ regarding a shipment by steamer ad-
dressed to ‘NZ Loan & Mercantile, Tauranga’. Has KEVII 
1/2d tied by Auckland machine cancel. Light perf staining 
(1)

25

1D DOMINION COVERS
4524 C 1916 (22JL) Redirected Cover with KGV 1/2d & 1d Do-

minion Posted at Auckland to Wellington. The redirected 
to Lawrence and then to Roxburgh. Has Lawrence & 
Roxburgh cancels. (1)

30

4525 C 1917 (21JE) Picture Postcard with 1d Dominion tied by 
Wellington machine cancel to Avondale. Has ‘Letter Carri-
ers/Auckland’ cancel (1)

25

4526 C 1919 (29OC) Cover to Switzerland with KGV 1 1/2d 
Orange-Brown & 1d Dominion tied by Christchurch can-
cel. Has large violet ‘P.C.’ handstamp at right. Has Horgen 
part receiving backstamp. Minor ageing (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

100

KGV COVERS
4527 C 1918 (15JU) Printed ‘Otago High Schools Office’ Cover 

with KGV 1 1/2d Black tied by Dunedin machine cancel to 
London. The cover has a light vertical fold (1)

50

4528 C 1926 (20MR) Part Aged/Soiled Parcel Wrapping with 
KGV 8d Brown tied by large ‘Wanganui Parcels’ cancel. 
Also with NZ Parcel Post/730/Wanganui black/white label. 
Some folding (1)

100

1935 PICTORIAL COVERS
4529 C 1937 (13NO) Airmail Cover to England with 9d Grey Pair 

Posted at Auckland. Has violet boxed ‘Damaged By/Sea 
Water/In Airplane/Accident’ cachet. Usual condition (1)

150

4530 C 1938 (5SP) Airmail Cover with 9d Grey Pair Posted at 
Onehunga to MV Rangatiki, Cristobal, CANAL ZONE. 
Endorsed ‘By Airmail Honolulu-USA and USA-Canal 
Zone’ Also Per Aorangi to Honolulu. The cover has light 
ageing (1)

150

4531 C 1944 Large Inwards Cover from USA (El Paso Texas) 
with Customs Declaration (1x Kenyon College Bulletin) to 
Christchurch ad then redirected to Wellington. Has Red 
‘More To Pay’ PP53 red label with ‘8’ in manuscript. Has 
‘35 Pictorial 2d(2) & 1/-(5) values tied by Wellington roller 
cancels. Has a green Christchurch Customs label tied. 
Interesting Censored Cover (1)

200

4532 C 1945 (13OC) 1906/07 International Exhibition Private 
Lettercard with 2d Pictorial tied by Wellington machine 
cancel to a local address. Interesting item used at such a 
late date (1)

50

1940/1960 COVERS
4533 C 1941 (23MY) Censored Cover to Sydney with 2d Centen-

nial tied by Wellington FMB cds. Has violet ‘Passed By 
Censor/31’ cachets. (1)

50

4534 C 1945 (22MY) Cover with KGVI 1d Green & 2d ‘35 Pictorial 
values tied by RAOUL ISLAND/KERMADEC ISLANDS to 
Invercargill. Early Cover (1)

50

4535 C 1947 (10DE) Formular Air Letter Card to CANADA with 
KGVI 8d Purple tied by Mt Eden cancel (1)

25

4536 C 1947 (23JE) Formular Airmail Letter Cover to CANADA 
with KGVI 3d Blue & ‘46 1 1/2d Peace Block of 4 Posted 
at Wellington. (1)

30

4537 C 1948 (8AP) Formular Airmail Letter to CANADA with ‘46 
1/- Peace value tied by Wellington Airmail cancel. Nice 
single value cover (1)

50

4538 C 1949 (28NO) Airmail Cover with ‘48 2d Health Pair & 
KGVI 1d Green Posted at Pukekohe to TONGA. Backs-
tamped Nukualofa & Haapai. Nice Destination Item (1)

50

4539 C 1950 (13JA) Formular NZ Air Mail Letter Card to CANADA 
with KGVI 6d Red tied by Warkworth cds (1)

20

4540 C 1952 (1SP) Cacheted ‘Campbell Island/New Zealand’s 
Antarctic Meteorological and Geophysical Station First 
Post Office’ in blue with 1d Peace stamp tied by Campbell 
Island cds. Fine (1)

20

4541 C 1958 (14JL) Cover using Older Withdrawn Stamps (’35 
1d Kiwi (2) & 1d ‘35 Silver Jubilee) unstamped. The cover 
cancelled at Christchurch at left with a Postage Due ‘To 
Pay 6d’ violet cachet to Nelson. On the back has 2x QE 
3d Pair tied and endorsed on the back. Interesting Item 
(1)

50

4542 C 1966 (JA) Universal Pictures Ptd Ltd Printed Red Parcel 
label with 2/- Taniwha ‘60 Pictorial tied by Manners St 
roller cancel to Kaikohe. Fine item (1)

50

QE PERIOD COVERS 
4543 C 1958 (12MY) Airmail Cover to CANADA with QE 1/6 value 

plus overstruck with 3d Red Meter. Posted at Hamilton. 
Interesting QE/Meter Combination Cover (1)

30
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4544 C 1958 (28MR) Formular Aerogramme to CANADA with 8d 
Southland Centennial tied by Okaihau cancel. Single rate 
item (1)

30

4545 C 1959 (15JE) Registered Cover to THAILAND with QE 4d 
& 6d Large Figures & 3d Red Cross Posted at Te Aro. 
Backstamped Sydney & Phuket. (1)

30

4546 C 1960’s Registered BNZ Mail Tag with 1’9 Bistre & 3/- 
Sepia values tied by Wellington Roller cancel to BNZ 
Ohakune. Has Express Transit label (1)

50

4547 C 1968 (9SP) Late Fee endorsed Cover with ‘67 3c Defini-
tive Block of 4 Posted at Wellington to Levin. Also has 
small red ‘TOO LATE’ boxed cachet. Interesting Late Fee/
Too Late markings (1)

25

4548 C 1969 (1AP) Airmail Cover to Singapore with 7c 1967 De-
finitive tied by Sumner cancel. Has boxeed ‘Insufficiently 
Prepaid/For air-Mail Despatch’ boxed blue cachet. (1)

25

4549 C 1969 (29JA) Airmail Wrapper to Singapore with 1967 2 
1/2c Kowhai Pair tied by Christchurch OMB cancels. (1)

25

4550 C 1971 (26OC) Formular Aerogramme to Great Britain with 
‘Post Office Headquarters/Postage Paid/Wellington’ violet 
cachet. Fine Item (1)

30

4551 C 1972 (11AP) Cover with 3c ‘72 Commemorative tied by 
Auckland cds to a local address. Has boxed ‘Damaged At 
Auckland/Through Fault In Mechanical/Posting Equip-
ment’ blue cachet. The cover with a bit of staining (1)

30

4552 C 1972 (15NO) Airmail Cover to Copenhagen, Denmark 
with ‘70 25c Definitive Posted at Whitford. (1)

20

4553 C 1974 (JN) Formular Aerogramme to CANADA with ‘73 
10c Christmas  tied. Has Return to Sender/Unclaimed 
cachets (1)

25

4554 C 1983 (2FE) Printed Lake Taupo/Centennial of the Intro-
duction of Rainbow Trout to NZ with 40c Trout stamp tied 
by Taupo cds (1)

10

4555 C 1998 (24AP) Ambulance envelope with Long Cover with 
‘NZ Post Regrets That/This Article Was/Damaged By 
Postal/Machinery In/Christchurch’ violet boxed cachet. (1)

50

AIRMAIL COVERS
4556 C 1931 (6FE) Emergency Earthquake Air Mail Cover with 

1d FM Posted at Hastings. Signed by C M Duthie Pilot to 
Christchurch. Fine & Scarce (1)

250

4557 C 1934 (12AP) Long Registered ULM Trans-Tasman Flight 
Cover Posted at Auckland with ‘31 3d & 7d Airs plus ‘33 
1d Health. Has Printed Newspaper Article and Photos 
of the First Airmail on front and back tied. Has Sydney 
cancel for return mail. Interesting Cover (1)

100

4558 C 1935 (13MY) Jubilee Airmail Printed Cover with various 
1935 stamps Posted at Masterton. Has De La Rue Purple 
Cinderella label tied by Sydney machine cancel. Minor 
fault on the left side (1)

100

4559 C 1938 (5AU) Printed Empire Air Service Rate Cover with 
KGVI 1 1/2d Brown Posted at Auckland to Great Britain 
(1)

50

4560 C 1952 (18DE) Southern Scenic Airservices Printed Cover 
for Queenstown-Oamaru Flight Cover. Fine & Scarce (1)

75

4561 C 1952 (6JE) Southern Scenic Air Services First Flight 
Cover Queenstown to Milford Sound. Pilot signed. Scarce 
(1)

75

4562 C 1954 (1NO) NAC First Flight Cover Wanganui to Auck-
land. Minor tone (1)

30

4563 C 1960 (10DE) Whakatane Airport Official Opening Printed 
Flown Cover by Tiger Moth Signed with red cachet (1)

20

4564 C 1965 (16OC) Printed Manned Balloon First Flight Moera 
to Masterton Registered Cover with special balloon 
cancel (1)

25

4565 C 1965 (28JE) SPANZ First Flight Cover Taupo-Auckland 
Printed Cover (1)

20

4566 C 1986 (16JA) Union Airways of NZ 50th Anniv Re-En-
actment of Inaugural Flight Main Trunk Service Printed 
Cover. Signed (1)

20

LIFE INSURANCE COVERS
4567 C 1938 (18JL) Printed GLI New Plymouth Agency Cover 

with 1/2d Green P14 tied by New Plymouth machine 
cancel to a local address. Minor staining (1)

100

METER COVERS
4568 C 1958 (14NO) Airmail Cover Stampless with Wellington 

Paid machine cancel (1)
20

4569 C 1993 (26JA) Diocese of Christchurch 45c Metered Cover 
cancelled with ‘Christchurch Loose Letter cancel’ to a 
local address. Fine (1)

20

MILITARY COVERS
4570 C 1901 (12AU) OPSO Stampless Printed Cover addressed 

to ‘Captain Clifford, Piako Mounted Rifles, Morrinsville’ 
Posted at Auckland with violet oval ‘Brigade Office/Auck-
land’ cachet. Backstamped Morrinsville. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

100

4571 C 1903 (30MR) OPSO printed Cover addressed to ‘Captain 
Clifford, Commanding Piako Mt Rifles, Morrinsville’ 
Posted at Auckland with the Fascimile signature ‘Col RH 
Davies, Officer Commanding Auckland District’. Fine & 
Scarce (1)

125

4572 C 1905 (13AP) Printed Heretaunga Mounted Rifles Military 
Parade Card Stampless with the Fascimile handstamp 
of ‘L W Loveday, Major 2nd Wellington Battalion’ Fine & 
Scarce (1)

125

4573 C 1914 (29AP) Cover with 1d Dominion tied by ‘Military 
Camp/4’ (Kowai Camp) Territorial Camp cancel to Tai 
Tapu. Minor staining. Very Scarce (1)

600

4574 C 1914 (9OC) OHMS/Auckland Mounted Rifles/NZ Expedi-
tionary Force Printed Stampless Cover with fine Oval ‘NZ 
Military Post Office/Troopship No 12/Expeditionary Force’ 
cachet plus Auckland cancel addressed to ‘Defence 
Headquarters,Wellington’ The cover has minor creasing. 
Nice Troopship WW1 Cover (1)

250

4575 C 1915 (2MR) Printed Field Service Stampless Postcard 
with ‘Headquarters/Field Post Office/NZ Division’ cancel 
to NZ. Censored (1)

50

4576 C 1915 (7JA) Cover Posted from Ohau PO tieing 1d Do-
minion addressed to ‘Lieut W H Johnston RAMC, Field 
Hospital No 1, First Expeditionary Force, France. The 
Cover much redirected with many redirections and mark-
ings. Also Unclaimed violet boxed cachet. Also UK Found 
Open & Officially Opened label at left. Interesting WW1 
Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

375

4577 C 1916 (12NO) Printed Field Service Postcard to NZ with 
Field Post Office D2B cancel. Minor staining (1)

25

4578 C 1916 (20AP) Stampless Walton-on-Thames Picture 
Postcard with violet boxed ‘Posted by a New/Zealand 
Wounded/Soldier at the New/Zealand Military/Hospital/
Walton-on-Thames’ boxed cachet to NZ. cancelled with 
Walton-on-Thames cancel to NZ. The card has a minor 
sellotape stain at top. Very Scarce (1)

150

4579 C 1917/1919 WW1 Correspondence from Private TF Mills 
to St Albans, Christchurch 6x Stampless Covers from 
France/England plus 2x NZ Covers one from Trentham 
Military Camp. All with letters/correspondence. markings 
incl NZ Sta Post Office 5 and Army Post Office SWZ 
cancels. Some staining. Interesting lot (8)

300

4580 C 1941 (20SP) Printed YMCA envelope with KGVI 2d 
Provisional tied by Levin Air Force canel to CANADA. The 
cover roughly opened at top (1)

50

4581 C 1941 (JE30) Prisoner of War Post endorsed censored 
cover addressed to London and redirected to Geneva, 
Switzerland. Has KGVI 2d Provisional tied by Wellington 
South machine cancel. Has NZ & Italian censorships. 
Passed By Censor/34 NZ censor (1)

100

4582 C 1941 Stampless ‘On Active Service’ Censored Cover to 
NZ sent from the Persian Gulf. Has boxed ‘Postage Free’ 
black handstamp. Backstamped with Bombay Maritime 
cancel plus Woodend 31 DE 41 receiving cds. The cover 
has light staining (1)

50

4583 C 1942 (10FE) NZ Post Office Telegram with message and 
envelope from the Minister of Defence (F Jones) with the 
message advising the son’s family of his discharge from 
hospital. Has New Plymouth Telegraph Office Octagonal 
cachet. (2)

50
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4584 C 1942 (15AU) Cover with 1935 2d Pictorial Posted at 
Helensville addressed to Gnr R O Griffith, 63rd Heavy 
Battery, 9th Heavy Regiment NZA, Devonport, N1. Has 2 
strikes of North Head Military Camp cancel on the front. 
The cover redirected. Backstamped Waiuku & Russell. 
Interesting note on the back (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

150

4585 C 1942 (22DE) Printed RNZAF envelope with KGVI 1d 
Green & ‘42 2d Health tied by BLENHEIM AIR FORCE 
cancel addressed to Halifax, Nova Scotia. (1)

50

4586 C 1942 (25JN) Printed Military Camp/Everyman’s Hut 
Waiouru Stampless Cover Postmarked by Waiouru Mili-
tary Camp cds to Tokaanu. Has ‘To Pay 4d’ Postage Due 
violet cachet. Minor staining and light creasing (1)

50

4587 C 1942 (29JL) Salvation Army printed Cover with ‘35 2d 
Pictorial tied by fine BURNHAM MILITARY CAMP cancel 
to St Johns, NEWFOUNDLAND. Has Postage Due ‘T’ 
20c markings. (The cover taxed as Newfoundland not part 
of Canada until 1949). Censor tape with Passed By Cen-
sor/112 red cachet. Light fold. Interesting Cover (1)

100

4588 C 1943 (10AU) Cover with ‘40 2 1/2d Centennial Posted at 
Te Muka to Burnham Camp with Burnham Military Camp 
12 AU 43 receiving cds (1)

50

4589 C 1943 (7DE) YMCA/NZ National Patriotic Fund Board 
Cover with ‘35 2d Pictorial tie by a full strike of ‘The Delta 
Air Force/E’ cancel. The Cover has the contents of a letter 
desribing taking trips on the ferry to Picton, fishing for blue 
cod and meeting girls at a dane at Koromiko. The PO 
cancel rated 10. The cover has minor ageing (1)

250

4590 C 1944 (1NO) National Patriotic Fund Board Cover with ‘35 
2d Pictorial tied by EVERSHAM-DELTA AIR FORCE can-
cel to Christchurch. The PO Rated 8. Very Scarce. Minor 
creasing to the cover. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

150

4591 C 1944 HMNZMT 83 Equator Crossing Printed Souvenir (1) 60
4592 C 1945 (8OC) Cover with ‘45 1d Health Pair Posted at 

Napier addressed to RNZAF, Ardmore with ARDMORE 
AIR FORCE 9 OC 45 & 24 OC 45 cancels. Some redirec-
tion incl Remuera. Interesting Cover (1)

75

MISCELLANEOUS 
4593 C 1912 (12AU) Postcard of Margaret Cooper Stampless 

with fine Red ‘Palmerston North Paid’ cancel to a local 
address. Fine & Very Scarce (1)

150

4594 U 1930/31 Receipt book for ‘The Bristol Piano Co Ltd’ with 
24 Receipts of Payments for a Piano. Interesting Item (1)

50

4595 C 1949 (31OC) Envelope endorsed to ‘The Chief Postmas-
ter Gisborne/Tender for Mail Service’ with large Received 
cachet. No stamps (1)

25

4596 C 1950 (6SP) 1/- British Postal Order with 3d KGVI tied by 
Wellington Octagonal Cancel. Includes the Counterfoil. 
Scarce (1)

100

OFFICIAL COVERS
4597 C 1900 (16MY) OPSO Stampless Cover cancelled with 

Wellington flag machine cancel with the Facsimile sig-
nature handstamp of ‘Captain SC Anderson, Storekeepr, 
Defence Department, Wellington’ addressed to Messrs 
Hallenstein & Co, Dunedin. Backstamped RPO DN-N cds 
(1)

100

4598 C 1945 (17OC) Formular Black NZ Air Mail Letter Card 
Overstamped at the top with ‘On Postal Service only’ ca-
chet with Director-General Office/Post & Telegraph Dept 
cachet at right addressed to CANADA. Fine Item (1)

75

4599 C 1948 (27AP) OHMS Air Department Mail Tag with KGVI 
Officials 4d,8d,9d & 5/- Arms Horizontal Overprint Posted 
At Auckland to Wellington. The tag nearly complete (1)

150

4600 C 1959 (19MR) OHMS NZ Post Office Printed Registered 
Cover to CANADA with QE 9d Carmine Block of 4 Posted 
at Wellington. Fine (1)

50

4601 C 1961 (11DE) OHMS Registered Cover with QE 1/- & 9d 
Officials tied by Wellesley Street cancel to Grey Lynn. 
Has ‘A/R’ in manuscript at bottom right. Nice AR Official 
Cover (1)

75

4602 C 1970’s Long OHMS/Telegram - For Urgent Attention 
envelope addressed to ‘Under Secretary of Mines’ Also 
‘Restricted’ black cachet. (1)

20

POSTAGE DUES
4603 C 1884 (SP2) Inwards Cover from Newbury/England with 

QV 6x 1d values tied to Devonport, NZ. Has on the front 
boxed ‘Deficient Postage 6d/Fine .......6d = 1/-’ violet ca-
chet. Backstamps Cheverley & Auckland. Also remenants 
of the yellow postage due docket. Faults to several GB 
stamps. Nice early postage due cover (1)

100

4604 C 1891 (JA23) Inwards Cover with GB QV 2 1/2d tied by 
Colchester duplex cancel endorsed ‘Via San Francisco’ 
to GPO Dunedin, NZ. Has large ‘2’ handstamp on the 
front. The cover readdressed to Christchurch. Backstamp 
Dunedin. Also showing a remenant yellow postage due 
docket. The cover roughly opened at top (1)

75

4605 C 1900 (DE28) Inwards Cover from Sydney readdressed 
to PO Napier. Has ‘1d’ Postage Due marking with 1d 1st 
Type due tied by Napier cancel. Has violet light boxed 
‘Not Known By/Letter-Carriers/Napier’handstamp. Minor 
staining (1)

300

4606 C 1909 (JL8) Inwards Cover from Wallingford, Pennsylyva-
nia, USA with 2c US Washington to Department of Roads, 
Dunedin. Has Postage Due ‘30 Centimes’ cachets. Has 
3d 1st Type Due tied. Backstamped Dunedin. (1)

200

4607 C 1934 (15MR) Printed ‘Business Reply Envelope/Author-
ity No 54,Wellington’ addressed to ‘Hon Secretary NZ 
Dental Association,Molesworth Street,Wellington.’ Posted 
at Blenheim with a manuscript ‘T1 1/2d’ marking. Has 1d 
+ 1/2d Postage Dues tied. The cover has a light vertical 
fold (1)

50

4608 C 1936 (17MR) Airmail Cover from Nelson to Napier. Has 
Postage Due ‘Collect 2d Affix Stamps before delivery’ Has 
2d Due tied by Postmen’s Branch/Napier cds. The cover 
has a light fold (1)

50

4609 C 1939 (14JA) Inwards Cover from UK with Postage Due 
‘To Pay/3d/Double Deficiency Postage’ red cachet with 3d 
Due tied by Auckland cds (1)

100

4610 C 1939 (MY1) Printed ‘Pacific Biological Station,BC’ Long 
Cover Posted at NANAIMO to NZ with ‘To Pay/3d/Double 
Deficient Postage’ red cachet with 2d + 1d 2nd Type Dues 
tied by Avondale cancel. Also with a 3 line instructional 
cachet - ‘Please advise your correspondents that/the 
letter rate from Canada is six cents per half ounce’ Minor 
ageing (1)

100

4611 C 1943 (AU) Picture Postcard (Prince George Hotel, New 
York) inwards to NZ. Has 1c US President stamp tied 
with ‘To Pay 2d/Double Deficient’ cachet. Has 2d Blue 3rd 
Type due tied by Auckland Postmen cds. Also with US 
censorship cachet. (1)

50

4612 C 1949 (26SP) Local Mail Cover with 1/2d 3rd Type Post-
age Die Pair tied by MIRAMAR cancel to Wellington. Has 
a Postage Due cachet at left (1)

50

4613 C 1949 (4JL) Local Mail Cover with KGVI 1/2d Chestnut tied 
by LEESTON cancel. Has Postage Due cachet with 1d 
3rd Type due added and tied by manuscript cancel. Nice 
KGVI/Postage Due Cover (1)

50

4614 C 1951 (22JN) Airmail Cover from Christchurch to Dunedin 
with ‘To Pay 6d/Double Deficient Postage’ violet cachet. 
Has 3d 3rd Type Postage Due stamps tied by Postmen’s 
Branch/Dunedin cds. The cover has a light crease (1)

125

POSTAL FISCALS
4615 C 1940 (19JL) Censored Airmail Cover to CANADA with 

NZ-USA First Flight cachet with 4/- Arms tied by Auckland 
FMB cds. Has San Francisco backstamp. Has blue 
‘Passed By Censor/4’ cachet. Fine Cover (1)

75

RAILWAY COVERS
4616 C 1885 (14JA) Union Bank of Australia rebacked Cover with 

1d 2nd Sideface Pair tied by light to fair RTPO-C Oblitera-
tor cancels. Backstamped RTPO (C) & Christcchurch 
cancels. Scarce Obliterator Railway Cover (1)

200

4617 C 1900 (17DE) QV 1 1/2d Lettercard uprated with additional 
1d 2nd Sideface tied by RPO Christchurch-S cds to 
Oamaru. Has light backstamp (1)

50

4618 C 1900 (OC18) QV 1d Brown Printed Postcard Posted at 
Mangapai to Auckland. Has boxed ‘Loose Letter’ hand-
stamp with Auckland receiving cds. The card has a light 
diagonal crease (1)

75
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4619 C 1909 (SP22) Inwards Postcard from UK with a blue 
‘Main Trunk TPO South’ roller cancel on the front of the 
postcard. (1)

150

4620 C 1910’s Picture Postcard with Flag Station endorsement at 
top left. Has KEVII 1/2d tied by Obliterator ‘WG1’ cancel. 
Also boxed ‘Loose Letter 2 line handstamp. Addressed to 
Wanganui. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

75

4621 C 1913 (11NO) OHMS Prime Minister’s Office Printed Cover 
with TPO Main Trunk/Wellington cds with Prime Minister’s 
Office/Official Paid cachet in blue. The cover addressed 
to the Onehunga-Manukau Chamber of Commerce, One-
hunga. The cover has minor ageing (1)

100

4622 C 1914 (6MY) Picture Postcard with Flag Station ‘Mararou 
Station,Lumsden’ with KEVII 1/2d tied by Obliterator ‘O’ 
plus Oamaru cds Fine Item (1)

200

4623 C 1920 (13JA) Flag Station endosed Cover ‘Posted at Te 
Tua’ to Warkworth, Auckland. Has 1d Dominion & KGV 
1/2d tied by Obliterator ‘6’ cancel plus Invercargill cds. 
Also 2 line ‘Loose Letter’ handstamp. Minor edge faults 
(1)

150

4624 C 1935 (14JA) Unaddressed Cover with 1d FM tied by 
ROYAL TRAIN cds. The cover has some light staining (1)

125

4625 C 1946 (10AP) Small ‘On Railway Business Only’ Card 
(200,00/7/45-4852) with 1d Peace tied by Otahuhu cds to 
a local address. The message on the reverse relates to a 
consigned Crate of Fruit. (1)

50

4626 C 1946 (19AU) Window envelope with Rail Crash cachet 
‘Damaged Through Immersion/In Manawatu River Rail-
way/Accident’ in violet on back and front of the covers. 
Fine Railway Crash Cover (1)

400

4627 C 1957 (14OC) Cover with QE 3d Definitive tied by Wel-
lington machine cancel to Waimate. Has ‘Posted Flag 
Station, Kopuawhara’ endorsement at top left. (1)

50

4628 C 1959 (18JL) Endorsed Cover ‘Last Official Train No 580 
Foxton to Palmerston North. Branch Line between Foxton 
and Palmerston North, closed 18/7/59. The cover has QE 
3d Strip of 3 tied by Foxton cancel. Signed by the Engine 
driver, Fireman, Guard and the Stationmaster. Fine Item 
(1)

50

4629 C 1962 (22OC) Cover endorsed ‘Late Fee Airmail’ with ‘60 
4d Pictorial Pair tied by TPO Main Trunk/Auckland cds to 
Christchurch. Minor age (1)

25

SHIPMAIL COVERS
4630 C 1894 Cover from Queensland to Dargaville with ‘Saved 

from wreck of the Wairarapa’ 2 line blue cachet. Backs-
tamped Auckland & Dargaville cancel. Nice Shipwreck 
Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

350

4631 P 1901 Souvenir Programme/HMS Ophir/Visit of Their 
Royal Highness - The Duke and Duchess of Cornwall and 
York to Wellington NZ. Fine Item (1)

50

4632 C 1930 (3JE) Shipmail Cover with 2c US Commem tied by 
fine boxed ‘Packet Boat’ handstamp. Has Marine Post 
Office/RMMS Aorangi cds addressed to USA (1)

100

4633 C 1936 (16OC) Shipmail Cover with 2x 2c US stamps tied 
by undated Squared cancels addressed England. At left 
with ‘Marine Post Office/RMS Manganui’ Fine Item (1)

100

4634 C 1936 (28SP) Shipmail Cover endorsed ‘Maiden Voyage’ 
with TSS Awatea/Purser’s Office Cachet signed. Has 1d 
Anzac stamp tied by Auckland Loose Letter cds to USA 
(1)

50

4635 C 1948 Large Printed Red label for Canadian Australian 
Line for a Passenger Per RMS Aorangi to Vancouver from 
Auckland (1)

25

ADVERTISING COVERS 
4636 C 1933 (28AP) Booth MacDonald & Co Ltd, Christchurch 

Printed Cover with KGV 1/2d Green Posted at Auckland 
to Tauranga. (1)

40

4637 C 1937 (13MY) Wellington Felt Hat Mills Ltd Printed Cover 
with ‘37 1d Coronation tied by Wellington cds. Commer-
cial. Minor tone (1)

20

4638 C 1947 (1OC) Opotiki Borough Council Printed Cover with 
‘47 2d Health tied by Opotiki cds to Auckland. The cover 
has a light fold (1)

10

4639 C 1957 (13JN) H E Shacklock Ltd/Makers of Electric & Coal 
Ranges Printed Cover with 3d ‘57 Plunket value tied by 
Auckland machine cancel (1)

10

4640 C 1959 (26MR) Wellington Free Ambulance Service Printed 
Cover with 3d ‘59 Marlborough tied by Wellington ma-
chine cancel to a local address (1)

20

POSTMARKS
4641 U Athenree (TH) 1890-35 A coin 10 OC 91 on 2d 2nd Side-

face. Slight overinking. Early date (1)
40

4642 C Auckland SC (AK) 1909-20 1d KEVII Lettercard with a 
good C Class 28 DE 12 cancel to Kamo (1)

50

4643 C Belvedere (MS) 1900-14 Postcard with 1d Universal with 
H (English) Class JE 11 07 cds. Light in parts. Rated 7 (1)

40

4644 U Burke’s Pass (TU) 1868-37 manuscript ‘BP’ on 2d 2nd 
Sideface with ‘TU’ Obliterator cancel. Scarce (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

150

4645 U Coromandel (TH) 1857- Good Obliterator cancel on 1900 
1 1/2d Boer War. Late useage of the obliterator cancel (1)

50

4646 U Cust (CH) 1874-1988 Manuscript dated 28/2/76 on 2d 1st 
Sideface. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

4647 U Driving Creek (TH) 1870-1931 Manuscript cancel ‘Driving 
C’ on Perforated Full Face Queen 2d Orange. The left 
margin Imperf. Scarce (1)

150

4648 C Fernside (CH) 1868-39 Postcard receiving A coin JL 3 07 
part strike with 1d Universal posted from Rangiora (1)

20

4649 C Fitzherbert West (PM) 1908-18 Cover with H Class 30 JE 
16 fair receiving cancel from Wellington. Rated 9. Scarce 
(1) 

250

4650 U Glen Murray (AK) 1893- Manuscript part cancel missing 
(GLE)N MURRAY dated 6/4/01 on 1d Universal. Scarce 
(1)

150

4651 U Halkett Town (CH) 1870-1924 Manuscript cancel ‘H.T.’ 
dated 20/7/83 plus Obliterator ‘C’ cancel. Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

4652 U Hobsonville (AK) 1879-1988 Manuscript cancel 9/11/87 
on 2d 1st Sideface plus Obliterator ‘A’ cancel. Scarce (1)

150

4653 U Kaihere (HN) 1915-1943 Fine Manuscript cancel dated 
6/4/25 on 1d Dominin piece. Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

150

4654 U Lower Mangorei (NU) 1911-28 Fine B Class 28 AU 20 on 
1920 1/2d Scarce (1)

50

4655 U Normanby (NU) 1876- Manuscript cancel ‘N’ dated 7/8/79 
on 4d 1st Sideface. Fine & Scarce (1)

150

4656 U Opunaki (NU) Good A coin 1 JA 88 on 2d 2nd Sideface 
(1)

100

4657 U Parakakau (AK) 1870-37 Good A coin 8 NO 89 on 1d 2nd 
Sideface. Stamp has a fault (1)

25

4658 C Razorback (AK) 1867-1931 Cover with 2d 2nd Sideface 
tied by nearly complete A Class 26 JL 93 to Waihaha,Bay 
of Islands. Fair strike. The cover roughly opened at top (1)

75

4659 C Roto Roa Island (AK) 1952- KGVI 6d Registered Printed 
envelope uprated with 3d Blue tied by a good J Class cds 
to Dunedin. Also a fine strike on the registration label (1)

40

4660 U St Andrew (TU) 1878-99 Manuscript cancel dated 11/7/91 
on 1/2d Newspaper Pair. Scarce (2)

150

4661 U Tapuwae (HN) 1929-53 TO J Class 1 OC 52 on piece (1) 25
4662 U Taupiri (HN) 1872-1989 Manuscript cancel dated 16/11/81 

on 2d 1st Sideface. Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER
150

4663 U Victoria Valley (WR) 1881-1930 Manuscript ‘Valley Valley’ 
dated 30/11/86 on 1d 2nd Sideface Pair. Missing the word 
Victoria. Scarce (2) PHOTO-BACK COVER

150

4664 U Waiorongomai (TH) 1883-26 Good A coin 25 NO 89 on 1d 
2nd Sideface Pair (2)

30

4665 U Wairangi (BM) 1925-74 TO coin 30 AP 53 cds on piece 
(1)

25

4666 U Whitianga (TH) 1884- Fine A coin 8 JE 89 on 1d 2nd 
Sideface Pair (2)

10
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NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
4667 C Dunedin Exhibition Real Photo ‘The Whip’ Amusement 

Area. Has 1/2d Exhibition value tied by Dunedin exhibition 
26 JA 26 cds (1)

25

4668 C St Matthews Cathedral Auckland Real Photo 386 C B & 
Co Ltd Used (1)

20

NEW ZEALAND KILOWARE
4669 U 2020 Premium Charity Mix with Commemoratives & 

Alternative Post Ex Local Charity (100grms)
75

4670 U Alternative Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30
4671 U Charity Mix On Paper (525grms) 30
4672 U Charity Mix On Paper (590grms) 30
4673 U Charity Mix On Paper (940grms) 40
4674 U Commemorative High Value Charity Mix On Paper 

(250grms)
60

4675 U Commemoratives Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 50
4676 U High Value Definitives Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 50
4677 U KGVI/1950’s Mix On Paper (195grms) 20

KILOWARE
AUSTRALIA

4678 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30
4679 U International Post Mix On Paper (100grms) 100

GREAT BRITAIN
4680 U Charity Mix On & Off Paper (560grms) 50
4681 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30
4682 U Machins Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 40

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
4683 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 25

WORLD
4684 U ASIA On & Off Paper Mix (100grms) 25
4685 U Austria,Belgium,Denmark,Greece Mix Off Paper 

(125grms)
25

4686 U Finland,Italy,Luxembourg,Malta,Switzerland Off Paper Mix 
(160grms)

35

4687 U Hong Kong,Israel,Malaysia,Sri Lanka & Thailand Off 
Paper Mix (130grms)

30

4688 U Norway On & Off Paper (70grms) 20
4689 U Spain Off Paper Mix (90grms) 20
4690 U Sweden Off Paper Mix (100grms) 25
4691 U World Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30
4692 U World Charity Mix On Paper (500grms) 60
4693 U World Charity Mostly Europe Mix Off Paper (500grms) 50
4694 U World Mainly Off Paper Mix (1025grms) 100
4695 U World Off Paper Mix No NZ or Australia (670grms) 75

PAPUA & NEW GUINEA
4696 U Recent Charity Premium Mix On Paper (100grms) 100

SOUTH AFRICA
4697 U Charity Mix On Paper (100grms) 20

COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
AUSTRALIA

4698 U 1913/2000’s 2x Stockbooks Good Range Definitives & 
Commemoratives incl Odd States plus a good range 
Australian Antarctic (2435)

300

4699 U 1913/2010 32 Black Page Stockbook Definitives & Com-
memoratives Good Range (2760)

400

4700 U 1967/2000’s 16 Page Stockbook Definitives & Commem-
oratives. Good Range (1640)

250

CANADA
4701 */**/U Stockbook 1880’s/2000’s Mint & Used Range Definitives 

& Commemoratives (100’s)
200

GREAT BRITAIN
4702 U 1850/2000’s 16 Page Black Stockbook Definitives & Com-

memoratives Range (1600)
300

ISLE OF MAN
4703 */** 8 Page Stockbook with Range Sets & Odd Min Sheet 

(100’s)
100

JERSEY
4704 */** Stockbook with Range of Sets & odd Min Sheet (100’s) 100

NEW ZEALAND
4705 U 1873/2006 32 Page Stockbook Definitives & Commemo-

ratives noted 1882 2nd Sideface Set, 1898 Pictorials to 
5/- (5/- Fiscal),Life Insurance 1891 to 6d,1899 Postage 
Dues to 4d,1902 Dues Set,KEVII & Officials Sets,KGV 
Recess Set,1920 Victory Set,1925 Dunedin Exhibition 
Set,1931 1d Red Boy,1931/34 Airs Set,1935 Pictorial & 
Officials Sets etc. Good Range (2640)

600

4706 U 1873/2018 32 Page Stockbook Definitives & Com-
memorative Range noted 1898 Pictorials,KGV,1920 
Victory,1925 4d Dunedin,1926 Admirals,1931 3d Air,Life 
Insurance,Postage Dues,6d Fernleaves Express etc. 
(3370)

400

4707 U 1967/2004 32 Black Page Stockbook comprehensive 
range Definitives & Commemoratives incl odd Min Sheets 
(1850+)

200

4708 U 1969/2015 Miniature Sheet Range in 24 Page Stockbook 
Fine used (211)

375

SOUTH AFRICA
4709 */**/U Collection Earlies to Modern incl Pre 1920 Provinces plus 

Modern Territories & other Countries Range. Mainly Used 
(100’s)

200

WORLD
4710 */**/U AFRICA British Commonwwealth 32 Page Stockbook with 

a good range of countries Mint & used (100’s)
200

POSTCARDS & POSTCARD COLLECTIONS
4711 C 1890’s/1940’s 7x Postcard to New Zealand from Engl

and,India,Estonia,Belgium,Cape Verde,Spain & Ber-
muda. Also other items incl odd US,Italy incl one to New 
Guinea,France,Egypt. Mixed Condition (18)

100

4712 C Antarctica Operation Deep Freeze Airdevron Six Postcard 
showing Navy Ski-Bird Hercules C-130BL Mint (1)

20

End of Auction 

Thank You For Your 
Participation

Auction 238 Closing Tuesday 
December 14, 2021
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